#### FEES RESOLUTION FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 Resolution No. 3122

#### A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES AND CHARGES AS PROVIDED BY BEND CODE 12.10.040 and 12.15

#### Finding

A. Bend Code section 12.15.005 states that the City Council may, by resolution, establish and amend fees or service charges (collectively "fees") for any and all services provided by the City. The fee shall not exceed the average cost of providing the service.

- B. In accordance with Bend Code 1.30.010, the City Manager has the discretion to make all administrative decisions for the City relating to all functions of the City.
- C. The City Manager has caused a review of all City fees and charges and has recommended that the Council establish the fees set forth in this resolution.
- D. The fees established by this resolution recover costs incurred by the City and are therefore authorized under Bend Code 12.15.005.
- E. The Transportation SDC increase is based on the 2011 SDC Methodology and the updated project list and Transportation SDC base rate per peak hour trip approved by Council by resolution on June 20, 2018.

#### THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

#### SECTION 1.

THIS RESOLUTION AND THE FEES, RATE AND CHARGES ESTABLISHED IN THE RESOLUTION BECOME EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2018.

Resolution No. 3077 is amended as set forth below, with the changes shown as follows: new text - bold, deleted text - strike through

#### SECTION 2.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Note: Section 2, Community Development, Planning, Signs and Engineering fees and charges are subject to a City of Bend surcharge of four percent (4%) to fund the City's Long Range Planning program.

Note: All building permits, electrical permits, mechanical permits, plumbing permits and manufactured home permits are subject to a State of Oregon surcharge of twelve percent (12%). This surcharge is payable with the payment of the permit costs (subject to change at the State's discretion).

Note: All building permits issued by the City of Bend will be assessed a fee of .33% (1/3rd of 1%) of the Building Permit Valuation for affordable housing pursuant to City Ordinance No. NS2255.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					Note: A	Actual Cost of Service (ACS)				
	Building - Plan Review									
150	Description	Fee	New Fee		U	Init				
2.1.01	Building plan review			65% of building per	rmit fee					
2.1.02	Electrical, plumbing, accessibility, energy and fire prevention plan review			25% of applicable	permit fee					
2.1.03	Fire and life safety plan review			40% of building pe	rmit fee					
2.1.04	Plan review for manufactured dwelling or recreational park plan review			65% of building pe	rmit fee					
2.1.05	Approval of additional set of plans (minimum ½ hour)	\$ 62.83		Per 1/2 hour or por	rtion thereof					
2.1.06	Additional plan review required by changes, addition or revisions to approved plan (minimum charge 1/2 hour)	\$ 62.83		Per 1/2 hour or por	rtion thereof					
2.1.07	Medical Gas Review			50% of medical ga	s permit fee					
2.1.08	Mechanical plan review - commercial			50% of mechanica	l permit fee					
2.1.09	Deferred submittal review fee			65% of the building minimum fee of \$2		specific deferred portion with a				
2.1.10	Phased construction review fee									
2.2	Building - Building Permits		<b>第三人称形式</b>							
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee N	ew Add'l Fee Unit				
	The City may charge investigation fees for work cor	mmenced prior	to permit issuan	ce.						
2.2.01	Refunds: If a permit has been issued and/or a plan review request submitted and no work has been completed under the permit and/or the plan review has begun, and provided the City receives a request in writing for a refund within 180 days of the permit issuance or application for review, the permit or plan review and associated fees are eligible for a refund. A refund processing fee in the amount of \$188.48 will be assessed against the refund. The refund processing is equivalent to 1.5 hours at the current hourly rate as represented in section 2.10.15 of this fee schedule. If the permit or plan review and associated fees requested to be refunded are less than \$188.48 no refund will be provided.									
2.2.02	Building permit fees are determined based on consi will be determined utilizing the state mandated valu table. For commercial projects, construction valuat covers structural/building permits as well as alarm a	ation calculation ion should inclu	ntable. Please de all labor and	see the building divis materials; valuation	sion for the latest ve	ersion of the valuation calculation				
	If your valuation is:		I	Your fee is:		·				
	Minimum permit fee	\$ 144,50								
Section 1	Valuation cost of \$2,001 to \$25,000	\$ 55.58		For first \$2,000	\$9.67	For each addt'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof				

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 1 of 27

Valuation cost of Valuation co	Description imum permit fee mily up to 40 fixtures when unit (includes DWV/water st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	\$ \$	Fee 288.76 479.66 733.39	New Fee	Unit For first \$25,000 For first \$50,000 For first \$100,000	### Add'I Fee   New Add'I   \$7.25   \$4.84	For each addt'i \$1,000 or fraction thereof  For each addt'i \$1,′ or fraction thereof
Valuation cost of Valuation co	of \$25,001 to \$50,000 of \$50,001 to \$100,000 of \$100,001 and up  inbing:Permits  Description imum permit fee imity up to 40 fixtures when unit (includes DWV/water ist 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	\$	288.76 479.66	MAM LAG	For first \$25,000 For first \$50,000	\$7.25	For each addt'i \$1,000 or fraction thereof  For each addt'i \$1,'
Valuation cost of Valuation Co	of \$50,001 to \$100,000 of \$100,001 and up  mbing Permits  Description imum permit fee mily up to 40 fixtures when unit (includes DWV/water st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	\$	479.66		For first \$50,000		or fraction thereof  For each addt'l \$1,/
Valuation cost of	of \$100,001 and up  mbing Permits  Description  imum permit fee  mily up to 40 fixtures when  unit (includes DWV/water  st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	<u> </u>				\$4.84	For each addt'l \$1,/
Valuation cost of	of \$100,001 and up  mbing Permits  Description  imum permit fee  mily up to 40 fixtures when  unit (includes DWV/water  st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	<u> </u>				\$4.84	
Valuation cost of	of \$100,001 and up  mbing Permits  Description  imum permit fee  mily up to 40 fixtures when  unit (includes DWV/water  st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	<u> </u>					
2.3 Building - Riun  2.3.01 Residential mini 2.3.02 One and two far purchased as a distribution & first sewer & storm or rain draw & storm	nbing Permits  Description imum permit fee mily up to 40 fixtures when unit (includes DWV/water st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	\$	733.39		For first \$100 000		ioi nacton merem
2.3 Building - Riun  2.3.01 Residential mini 2.3.02 One and two far purchased as a distribution & first sewer & storm or rain draw & storm	nbing Permits  Description imum permit fee mily up to 40 fixtures when unit (includes DWV/water st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	\$	733.39		For first \$100 000		
2.3.01   Residential mini	Description imum permit fee mily up to 40 fixtures when unit (includes DWV/water st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	l			1. 2. m or 4 (00 000 )	\$4.23	For each addt'l \$1,000
2.3.01 Residential mini 2.3.02 One and two far purchased as a distribution & first sewer & storm or rain draw & storm or	Description imum permit fee mily up to 40 fixtures when unit (includes DWV/water st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	l T					or fraction thereof
2.3.01 Residential mini 2.3.02 One and two far purchased as a distribution & first sewer & storm or rain draw & storm or	Description imum permit fee mily up to 40 fixtures when unit (includes DWV/water st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	Ī					
2.3.02 One and two far purchased as a distribution & first sewer & storm	imum permit fee mily up to 40 fixtures when unit (includes DWV/water st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	30000		<del>r</del>	<del>,</del>		
2.3.02 One and two far purchased as a distribution & first sewer & storm	mily up to 40 fixtures when unit (includes DWV/water st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary		Fee	New Fee	F 65.	Unit	20191-01-3
purchased as a distribution & first sewer & storm sewer	unit (includes DWV/water st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	\$	95.45		For 3 fixtures or les	<u>s</u>	
distribution & first sewer & storm & storm sewer & storm sewer & storm sewer & storm & storm & storm sewer & storm & storm & storm & storm & storm & storm sewer & storm &	st 100 ft. of water service, sanitary	ŀ					
Sewer & storm s							
2.3.02a         One and two far           2.3.02b         One and two far           2.3.02c         One and two far           2.3.02d         Baths greater th           2.3.03a         One and two far           2.3.03a         Combo permit for           2.3.04         Individual fixture           lav., tub, drain, e         dav., tub, drain, e           2.3.05         Other water hea           2.3.06         Water service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.08         Storm or rain drain		ŀ	•				
2.3.02b         One and two far           2.3.02c         One and two far           2.3.02d         Baths greater th           2.3.03         One and two far           2.3.03         Combo permit for and two family/s           2.3.04         Individual fixture lav., tub, drain, e lav., tub, drain, e           2.3.05         Other water hea           2.3.06         Water service -           2.3.07         Sewer service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.07         Sewer service -           2.3.08         Storm or rain dra           2.3.09         Commercial (oth           2.3.09         Commercial (oth           2.3.09a         Minimum fee 1-           2.3.09b         4-10 fixtures           2.3.09c         More than 10 fix           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated stincludes site dev           2.3.10c         Alternative potal           extractors, heat         2.3.11d           2.3.11         Recreational Ve           2.3.11b         Inspection fee -           2.3.11c         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d		\$	292.39				***************************************
2.3.02c         One and two far           2.3.02d         Baths greater th           2.3.03         One and two far           2.3.03a         Combo permit fe and two family/s           2.3.04         Individual fixture lav., tub, drain, e lav., e lav		\$	505.04				
2.3.02d         Baths greater th           2.3.03         One and two far           2.3.03a         Combo permit for and two family/s           2.3.04         Individual fixture lav., tub, drain, s           2.3.05         Other water hea           2.3.06         Water service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.08a         Storm or rain dr           2.3.09a         Commercial (oth           2.3.09a         Minimum fee 1-3           2.3.09b         4-10 fixtures           2.3.09c         More than 10 fix           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated stincludes site dev           2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, heat           2.3.11d         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer           system         2.3.11b         Inspection fee -           2.3.11d         2.0 or more spac           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for ar           system         Residential Fire		\$	628.88				W
2.3.03a Combo permit for and two family/s 2.3.04 Individual fixtures 2.3.05 Other water hea 2.3.06 Water service - 2.3.06a Water service - 2.3.07a Sewer service - 2.3.08 Storm or rain dr. 2.3.09 Commercial (oth 2.3.09a Minimum fee 1- 2.3.09b 4-10 fixtures 2.3.09c More than 10 fix 2.3.10 Manufactured H 2.3.10a Minimum permit 2.3.10b Prefabricated st. includes site dev 2.3.10c Alternative potal extractors, heat 2.3.11d Recreational Ve 2.3.11a M/H park sewer system 2.3.11b Inspection fee - 2.3.11c 6 to 19 spaces 2.3.11d Fixture fee for ar system 2.4. Residential Fire 2.4.	nan 3	\$	89.41		Each bathroom or p	ortion thereof	
2.3.03a Combo permit for and two family/s 2.3.04 Individual fixtures lav., tub, drain, e 2.3.05 Other water hea 2.3.06 Water service - 2.3.06a Water service - 2.3.07a Sewer service - 2.3.08 Storm or rain dra 2.3.09a Commercial (oth 2.3.09b 4-10 fixtures 2.3.09c More than 10 fix 2.3.10a Minimum permit 2.3.10b Prefabricated strincludes site dev 2.3.10c Alternative potal extractors, heat 2.3.11d Recreational Ve 2.3.11d M/H park sewer system 2.3.11b Inspection fee - 2.3.11d G to 19 spaces 2.3.11d Fixture fee for ar system 2.4 Residential Fire 2.4.4	mily/solar non-prescriptive	\$	141.97		Each system		
2.3.04 Individual fixture lav., tub, drain, e 2.3.05 Other water hea 2.3.06 Water service - 2.3.06a Water service - 2.3.07a Sewer service - 2.3.07a Sewer service - 2.3.08 Storm or rain dra 2.3.09 Commercial (oth 2.3.09a Minimum fee 1- 2.3.09b 4-10 fixtures 2.3.09c More than 10 fix 2.3.10 Manufactured H 2.3.10a Minimum permit 2.3.10b Prefabricated strincludes site dev 2.3.10c Alternative potal extractors, heat 2.3.11d Recreational Ve 2.3.11a M/H park sewer system 2.3.11b Inspection fee - 2.3.11c 6 to 19 spaces 2.3.11d Zo or more space 2.3.11e Fixture fee for ac system 2.4 Residential Fire	or prescriptive installations - One	\$	204.80		Each system		
lav., tub, drain, 6   2.3.05							
2.3.05         Other water hea           2.3.06         Water service -           2.3.06a         Water service -           2.3.07         Sewer service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.08a         Storm or rain dr.           2.3.08a         Storm or rain dr.           2.3.09a         Commercial (oth           2.3.09b         4-10 fixtures           2.3.09c         More than 10 fix           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated stincludes site dev           2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, heat           2.3.10d         Special inspectic           2.3.11d         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer           2.3.11b         Inspection fee -           2.3.11d         20 or more spac           2.3.11d         Fixture fee for aresystem           Residential Fire	es, pumps or traps (Such as sink,	\$	29.00		Each fixture		
2.3.06         Water service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.08         Storm or rain dr.           2.3.08         Storm or rain dr.           2.3.09         Commercial (oth           2.3.09a         Minimum fee 1-           2.3.09b         4-10 fixtures           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated stincludes site dev           2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, heat           2.3.11d         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer           2.3.11b         Inspection fee -           2.3.11c         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d         20 or more spac           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for aresystem           Residential Fire		<del> </del>					
2.3.06a         Water service -           2.3.07         Sewer service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.08         Storm or rain dra           2.3.08a         Storm or rain dra           2.3.09         Commercial (off           2.3.09a         Minimum fee 1-           2.3.09b         4-10 fixtures           2.3.09c         More than 10 fix           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated st includes site dev           2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, heat           2.3.11d         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer system           2.3.11b         Inspection fee -           2.3.11c         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d         20 or more spac           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for ar system           Residential Fire		\$	99.07		Each system		
2.3.07         Sewer service -           2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.08         Storm or rain dr.           2.3.08a         Storm or rain dr.           2.3.09         Commercial (oth           2.3.09a         Minimum fee 1-5           2.3.09c         More than 10 fix           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated st includes site devalunt extractors, heat           2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, heat           2.3.11d         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer system           2.3.11b         Inspection fee –           2.3.11c         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d         20 or more spac           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for a system           Residential Fire		\$	99.07 57.99		First 100 ft. or fracti	on thereof 100 ft. or fraction thereof	
2.3.07a         Sewer service -           2.3.08         Storm or rain drage.           2.3.09a         Commercial (other.)           2.3.09b         Minimum fee 1-5           2.3.09b         4-10 fixtures           2.3.09c         More than 10 fix           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated stincludes site deventractors, heat           2.3.10d         Special inspection           2.3.11d         Recreational Ve           2.3.11         Recreational Ve           2.3.11b         Inspection fee -           2.3.11c         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d         20 or more space           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for ac system           2.4         Residential Fire		\$	99.07		First 100 ft. or fracti		
2.3.08         Storm or rain dra           2.3.08a         Storm or rain dra           2.3.09         Commercial (oth           2.3.09a         Minimum fee 1-2           2.3.09b         4-10 fixtures           2.3.09c         More than 10 fix           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated stincludes site dev           2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, heat           2.3.10d         Special inspection           2.3.11         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer system           2.3.11b         Inspection fee –           2.3.11d         20 or more space           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for ac system           2.4         Residential Fire		\$	57,99			100 ft. or fraction thereof	
2.3.08a         Storm or rain dra           2.3.09         Commercial (oth           2.3.09a         Minimum fee 1-2           2.3.09b         4-10 fixtures           2.3.09c         More than 10 fix           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated strincludes site dev           2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, heat           2.3.10d         Special inspection           2.3.11         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer system           2.3.11b         Inspection fee –           2.3.11d         20 or more space           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for ar system           2.4         Residential Fire		\$	99.07		First 100 ft. or fracti		
2.3.09         Commercial (oth           2.3.09a         Minimum fee 1-3           2.3.09b         4-10 fixtures           2.3.09c         More than 10 fix           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated stincludes site dev           2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, heat           2.3.10d         Special inspection           2.3.11         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer           system         2.3.11b         Inspection fee –           2.3.11d         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d         20 or more space           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for are system           Residential Fire	ain - additional footage	\$	57.99			100 ft. or fraction thereof	
2.3.09b         4-10 fixtures           2.3.09c         More than 10 fix           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated strincludes site devaluntative potal extractors, heat           2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, heat           2.3.11d         Recreational Ve           2.3.11         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer system           2.3.11b         Inspection fee –           2.3.11c         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d         20 or more spac           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for an system           2.4         Residential Fire	ner than R-3 & U-1)	İ					
2.3.09c         More than 10 fix           2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated stincludes site devantactors, heat           2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, heat           2.3.10d         Special inspection           2.3.11         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer system           2.3.11b         Inspection fee –           2.3.11c         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d         20 or more space           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for ac system           2.4         Residential Fire	3 fixtures	\$	145.60		1-3 fixtures		
2.3.10         Manufactured H           2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated stincludes site determined includes site determined potal extractors, heat extractors, heat extractors, heat special inspection           2.3.10d         Special inspection           2.3.11         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer system           2.3.11b         Inspection fee –           2.3.11c         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d         20 or more space           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for ac system           2.4         Residential Fire		\$	283,93		4-10 fixtures		
2.3.10a         Minimum permit           2.3.10b         Prefabricated stincludes site devalues and includes site devalues.           2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, head extracto		\$	283.93		Base fee		
2.310b         Prefabricated stincludes site devicted stincludes		<u> </u>					
Includes site dev   2.3.10c	. fee	\$	81.56		<u> </u>		
2.3.10c         Alternative potal extractors, heat extractors, heat           2.3.10d         Special inspectiting special inspection feed and system           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer system           2.3.11b         Inspection feed and system           2.3.11c         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d         20 or more space           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for an system           Residential Fire	ructural inspections for connections	\$	76.12		Each connection		(
extractors, heat	ble water heating systems (coits,	\$	61.62				
2.3.10d         Special inspectic           2.3.11         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer system           2.3.11b         Inspection fee –           2.3.11c         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d         20 or more space           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for a system           2.4         Residential Fire		۱ ۳	01.02				•
2.3.11         Recreational Ve           2.3.11a         M/H park sewer system           2.3.11b         Inspection fee –           2.3.11c         6 to 19 spaces           2.3.11d         20 or more spac           2.3.11e         Fixture fee for a system           2.4         Residential Fire		\$	125.65	,	Per hour or portion	thereof	
2.3.11a     M/H park sewer system       2.3.11b     Inspection fee –       2.3.11c     6 to 19 spaces       2.3.11d     20 or more spac       2.3.11e     Fixture fee for a system       2.4     Residential Fire	hicle & M/H Park	<del>  *</del>	120.00		TO FIGURE OF PORTION	(HO1001	
system	collection & water distribution	\$	95.45		Each space		
2.3.11c     6 to 19 spaces       2.3.11d     20 or more spaces       2.3.11e     Fixture fee for an system       2.4     Residential Fire		'					
2.3.11d 20 or more spac 2.3.11e Fixture fee for a system 2.4 Residential Fire	- 5 or less spaces	\$	321,39				
2.3.11e Fixture fee for a system  2.4 Residential Fix		\$	55,58		Each space		
system 2.4 Residential Fire		\$	38.66		Each space		
2.4 Residential Fire	ccessory building or storm sewer	\$	25.37		Each fixture		
		1					
2 4 1a Residence un to	e Suppression Systems	1	Coo	Name East		71.7	
	Description	•	Fee 01 40	New Fee	Eoob	Unit	
	2,000 sq π 2,001 to 3,600 sq ft	\$ \$	91.40 135.53		Each Each		
	3,601 to 7,200 sq ft	\$	172,30	<u> </u>	Each		
	7,201 sq ft and above	\$	210.13		Each		
2.5 Medical Gas		, <del>,</del>			,		
	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee New Add'l	l Fee Unit
If your valuation		Your	fee is:				**************************************
2.5.1a \$1.00 to \$5,000		\$	105,06				
2.5.1b \$5,001 to \$10,00	00	\$	105.06		For first \$5,000	\$1.58	Per each add'l \$100 or
		<u> </u>					fraction thereof
2.5.1c \$10,001 to \$100		\$	183.86		For first \$10,000	\$10.71	Per each add'l \$1,000
	),000	1					or fraction thereof
2.5.1d \$100,001 and up	),000				1	· I	1
z.o. id   pioo,oo i and up		•	1 140 00		For first \$400,000	\$7.2E	Don cook addition cook
		\$	1,148.86		For first \$100,000	\$7.35	Per each add'l \$1,000 or fraction thereof

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 2 of 27

2.6.01 Ba 2.6.02 Su 2.6.02 Su 2.6.03 Ins fur to: 2.6.04 Ins fur 2.6.05 Ins ver 2.6.06 Ins ver 2.6.07 Ins ver 2.6.08 Re ref cor 2.6.09 Ins an to: 2.6.10 Ins an to: 2.6.11 Ins ov ho btt 2.6.11 Ins cor 2.6.12 Ins cor 2.6.13 Ins cor 2.6.15 Air 2.6.16 Ev 2.6.17 Ve 2.6.18 Ve 2.6.19 Ins ex 2.6.20 Ins ex 2.6.21 Ins ex 2.6.21 Ins ex 2.6.21 Ins ex 2.6.22 Fo	stallation or relocation of suspended heater, cessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater stallation, relocation or replacement of appliance ant installed and not included in an appliance ermit epair, alteration or addition to heating appliance, frigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or pating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative poling system, including installation of controls stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor to ad including 3 horsepower, or absorption system and including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 30,000 btu/h and including 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 15 horsepower to and including 30 prepower, or absorption system over 500,000 btu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 30 horsepower to and including 50 prepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 btu/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration of prepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption verten over 1,750,000 btu/h including unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet printing unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet in-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	55.58 9.67 21.75  25.37  15.11 15.11 8.46  9.67  20.54  29.61  42.29  73.70	New Fee	Each permit Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	Unit		
2.6.02 Su 2.6.02 Su 2.6.03 Ins furn to:  2.6.04 Ins furn to:  2.6.05 Ins ver 2.6.06 Ins ver 2.6.07 Ins per 2.6.08 Re ref head cor  2.6.10 Ins ani to:  2.6.11 Ins cor bit. 2.6.12 Ins cor 2.6.13 Ins cor 2.6.15 Air 2.6.16 Ev 2.6.17 Ver 2.6.18 Ver per 2.6.20 Ins inc 2.6.21 Ins ex 2.6.21 Ins ex 2.6.22 Fo	upplemental mechanical permit stallation or relocation of forced-air gravity type rnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached such appliance up to & including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of forced-air gravity type rnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached each appliance over 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of floor furnace, including stallation or relocation of floor furnace, including ant stallation or relocation of suspended heater, cessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater stallation, relocation or replacement of appliance ant installed and not included in an appliance entinstalled and not included in an appliance entinstalled and not included in an appliance, frigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or eating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative booling system, including installation of controls stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor to ad including 3 horsepower, or absorption system and including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 15 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 500,000 btu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 30 horsepower to and including 50 prespower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 ut/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption system over 1,000,000 ut/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h including unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet arminute (cfm), including attached ducts in-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet in-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ \$ \$	9,67 21.75 25.37 15.11 15.11 8.46 9.67 20.54 29.61 42.29		Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each			
2.6.04 Ins fur to :  2.6.05 Ins ver  2.6.06 Ins rec  2.6.07 Ins ver  2.6.08 Re ref  2.6.09 Ins and to :  2.6.10 Ins cool ins and to :  2.6.11 Ins cool ins and to :  2.6.12 Ins cool ins and to :  2.6.13 Ins cool	stallation or relocation of forced-air gravity type rnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached such appliance up to & including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of forced-air gravity type rnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached each appliance over 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of floor furnace, including stallation or relocation of floor furnace, including stallation or relocation of floor furnace, including stallation, relocation or replacement of appliance and installed and not included in an appliance and installed and not included in an appliance and installed and not included in an appliance, aftigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or eating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative boiling system, including installation of controls stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor to ad including 3 horsepower, or absorption system and including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor (or 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 15 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 15 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 15 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 100,000 btu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower to and including 50 prespower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 ut/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption system over 1,000,000 ut/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h including unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet arminute (cfm), including attached ducts in-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ \$ \$	21.75 25.37 15.11 15.11 8.46 9.67 20.54 29.61 42.29 73.70		Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each			
Content   Cont	rnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached such appliance up to & including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of forced-air gravity type rnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached each appliance over 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of floor furnace, including ent stallation or relocation of floor furnace, including ent stallation or relocation of suspended heater, cessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater stallation, relocation or replacement of appliance ent installed and not included in an appliance entities and included in an appliance, frigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or eating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative eloling system, including installation of controls stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor to ad including 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 20,000 btu/h and including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 15 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 15 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 15 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 50 horsepower or absorption system over 1,000,000 tu/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h including unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet arminute (cfm), including attached ducts in-handling unit to 10,000 cfm	\$ \$ \$	25.37 15.11 15.11 8.46 9.67 20.54 29.61 42.29		Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each			
2.6.04 Ins fur to 1.2.6.05 Ins ver 2.6.06 Ins rec 2.6.07 Ins ver 2.6.08 Re ref her to 1.2.6.10 Ins 2.6.11 Ins 2.6.11 Ins 2.6.12 Ins 2.6.13 Ins 2.6.15 Air 2.6.16 Ev 2.6.17 Ve 2.6.18 Ve 2.6.20 Ins 2.6.20 Ins 2.6.21 Ins 2.6.21 Ins 2.6.22 Fo	such appliance up to & including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of forced-air gravity type mace or burner, including ducts & vents attached each appliance over 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of floor furnace, including ent stallation or relocation of suspended heater, cessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater stallation, relocation or replacement of appliance ent installed and not included in an appliance ent installed and not included in an appliance enting epair, alteration or addition to heating appliance, frigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or eating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative evoling system, including installation of controls stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor to ad including 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 15 horsepower to and including 30 prepower, or absorption system over 15 horsepower to and including 30 prepower, or absorption system over 15 horsepower to and including 30 prepower, or absorption system over 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 15 horsepower to and including 30 prepower, or absorption system over 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor over 30 horsepower to and including 50 prepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 tu/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption retem over 1,750,000 btu/h including 10,000 cubic feet arminute (cfm), including attached ducts in-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ \$ \$	15.11 15.11 8.46 9.67 20.54 29.61 42.29		Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each			
2.6.05 Ins	rnace or burner, including ducts & vents attached each appliance over 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of floor furnace, including out stallation or relocation of floor furnace, including out stallation or relocation of suspended heater, cessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater stallation, relocation or replacement of appliance ent installed and not included in an appliance ent installed and not included in an appliance ent installed and not included in an appliance, frigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or eating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative ending system, including installation of controls stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor to ad including 3 horsepower, or absorption system end including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor eyer 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 10,000 btu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor eyer 30 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 500,000 eu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor eyer 30 horsepower to and including 500,000 eu/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption eyetem over 1,000,000 etc.  The including 1,750,000 btu/h including unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet er minute (cfm), including attached ducts in-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ \$ \$	15.11 15.11 8.46 9.67 20.54 29.61 42.29		Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each			
2.6.05 Ins ver 2.6.06 Ins series   2.6.07 Ins ver 2.6.08 Re ref   2.6.09 Ins and to 2.6.10 Ins series   2.6.10 Ins series   2.6.11 Ins series   2.6.12 Ins series   2.6.13 Ins series   2.6.15 Ins series   2.6.16 Ev 2.6.17 Ver 2.6.18 Ver pe 2.6.19 Ins sex series   2.6.20 Ins inc 2.6.21 Ins sex series   2.6.21 Ins sex series   2.6.22 Fo	each appliance over 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of floor furnace, including ant stallation or relocation of suspended heater, cessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater stallation, relocation or replacement of appliance ant installed and not included in an appliance ant installed and not included in an appliance, depair, alteration or addition to heating appliance, defrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or eating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative aboling system, including installation of controls stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor to and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system and including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 20,000 btu/h and including 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 15 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 500,000 u/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 30 horsepower to and including 50 prespower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 u/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration propressor over 50 horsepower or absorption vistem over 1,750,000 btu/h ir-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet ar minute (cfm), including attached ducts ir-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ \$	15.11 8.46 9.67 20.54 29.61 42.29		Each  Each  Each  Each  Each  Each  Each  Each			
2.6.06 Ins rec 2.6.07 Ins rec 2.6.07 Ins rec 2.6.08 Re ref he: cor 2.6.09 Ins and to 2.6.10 Ins cor 2.6.11 Ins cor 2.6.12 Ins cor 2.6.12 Ins cor 2.6.13 Ins cor 2.6.15 Air 2.6.16 Ev 2.6.17 Ve 2.6.18 Ve he e e e ex cor 2.6.20 Ins cor 2.6.21 Ins cor 2.6.22 Fo	stallation or relocation of suspended heater, cessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater stallation, relocation or replacement of appliance ent installed and not included in an appliance entimeter installed and not included in an appliance, frigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or eating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative evoling system, including installation of controls estallation or relocation of boiler or compressor to ad including 3 horsepower, or absorption system and including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ever 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 00,000 btu/h and including 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ever 15 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 500,000 eu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ever 30 horsepower to and including 50 prespower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 eu/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption extem over 1,750,000 btu/h including 10,000 cubic feet er minute (cfm), including attached ducts ir-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ \$	15.11 8.46 9.67 20.54 29.61 42.29		Each  Each  Each  Each  Each  Each  Each  Each			
2.6.07 Ins ver per 2.6.08 Re ref her coor coor coor coor coor coor coor co	cessed wall heater or floor-mounted heater stallation, relocation or replacement of appliance and installed and not included in an appliance ermit epair, alteration or addition to heating appliance, frigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or pating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative poling system, including installation of controls stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor to add including 3 horsepower, or absorption system and including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 30,000 btu/h and including 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 15 horsepower to and including 30 prepower, or absorption system over 500,000 btu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 30 horsepower to and including 50 prepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration or prepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption yetem over 1,750,000 btu/h including unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet er minute (cfm), including attached ducts in-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ \$	8.46 9.67 20.54 29.61 42.29		Each  Each  Each  Each  Each  Each			
2.6.08 Re ref her coor coor coor coor coor coor coor co	ent installed and not included in an appliance ermit epair, alteration or addition to heating appliance, frigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or eating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative poling system, including installation of controls estallation or relocation of boiler or compressor to ad including 3 horsepower, or absorption system and including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor yer 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 20,000 btu/h and including 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor yer 15 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 500,000 uu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor yer 30 horsepower to and including 50 prespower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 uu/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption yetem over 1,750,000 btu/h inchandling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet er minute (cfm), including attached ducts in-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ \$	9.67 20.54 29.61 29.61 42.29		Each Each Each Each Each			
2.6.09 Ins and to 2.6.10 Ins over 100 2.6.11 Ins over 100 2.6.12 Ins over 100 2.6.13 Ins over 100 2.6.15 Air 2.6.16 Ev 2.6.17 Ve 2.6.18 Ve 2.6.19 Ins ex 2.6.20 Ins inc 2.6.21 Ins 2.6.22 Fo	frigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or eating/cooling/absorption unit or evaporative boling system, including installation of controls stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor to ad including 3 horsepower, or absorption system and including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 30,000 btu/h and including 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 15 horsepower to and including 30 prisepower, or absorption system over 500,000 btu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 30 horsepower to and including 50 prisepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 btu/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration or refrigeration over 1,750,000 btu/h including unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet ar minute (cfm), including attached ducts in-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$	20.54 29.61 29.61 42.29		Each Each Each			
2.6.10 Ins OV 2.6.11 Ins OV bt. 2.6.12 Ins OV ho bt. 2.6.13 Ins CO  2.6.15 Air 2.6.16 Ev 2.6.17 Ve 2.6.18 Ve he pe 2.6.20 Ins ox inc 2.6.21 Ins Expension Ex	and including 3 horsepower, or absorption system and including 100,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 00,000 btu/h and including 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 15 horsepower to and including 30 prespower, or absorption system over 500,000 uu/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 30 horsepower to and including 50 prespower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 uu/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption system over 1,750,000 btu/h in-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet ar minute (cfm), including attached ducts ir-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$ \$	29.61 29.61 42.29 73.70		Each Each Each			
2.6.10 Insover 10 Inso	stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 3 horsepower, or absorption system over 30,000 btu/h and including 500,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 15 horsepower to and including 30 orsepower, or absorption system over 500,000 ou/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 30 horsepower to and including 50 orsepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 ou/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption vistem over 1,750,000 btu/h ir-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet or minute (cfm), including attached ducts ir-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$	29.61 42.29 73.70		Each Each			
2.6.11 Insover how	stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 15 horsepower to and including 30 orsepower, or absorption system over 500,000 u/h and including 1,000,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 30 horsepower to and including 50 orsepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 u/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption vstem over 1,750,000 btu/h ir-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet er minute (cfm), including attached ducts ir-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$	42.29 73.70		Each			
2.6.12 Insover how	stallation or relocation of boiler or compressor ver 30 horsepower to and including 50 orsepower, or absorption system over 1,000,000 u/h and including 1,750,000 btu/h stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption vstem over 1,750,000 btu/h ir-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet or minute (cfm), including attached ducts ir-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$	73,70		Each			
2.6.13 Ins column	stallation or relocation of boiler or refrigeration ompressor over 50 horsepower or absorption retem over 1,750,000 btu/h ir-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet or minute (cfm), including attached ducts ir-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$						
2.6.15 Air pe 2.6.16 Ev 2.6.17 Ve he pe 2.6.19 Ins inc 2.6.21 Ins typ 2.6.22 Fo	ir-handling unit to and including 10,000 cubic feet er minute (cfm), including attached ducts ir-handling unit of 10,000 cfm		12,08		Each			
2.6.15 Air 2.6.16 Ev 2.6.17 Ve 2.6.18 Ve pe 2.6.19 ins ex 2.6.20 ins inc 2.6.21 typ 2.6.22 Fo	ir-handling unit of 10,000 cfm	\$						
2.6.16 Ey 2.6.17 Ve 2.6.18 Ve he pe 2.6.19 Ins ex 2.6.20 Ins inc 2.6.21 Ins typ 2.6.22 Fo			20.54		Each			
2.6.17     Ve       2.6.18     Ve       he     pe       2.6.19     Ins       ex     2.6.20       Ins     inc       2.6.21     Ins       typ     2.6.22       Fo     Fo	vaporative cooler other than portable	\$	10.87		Each			
2.6.18 Ve he pe 2.6.19 Ins ex 2.6.20 Ins inc 2.6.21 Ins typ 2.6.22 Fo	entilation fan connected to single duct	\$	8.46		Each			
2.6.29 Ins ex 2.6.20 Ins inc 2.6.21 Ins typ 2.6.22 Fo	entilation system that is not a portion of any eating or air-conditioning system authorized by a ermit	\$	12.08		Each			
2.6.20 Ins inc 2.6.21 Ins tyr 2.6.22 Fo	stallation of hood which is served by mechanical shaust, including duct for hood	\$	12,08		Each			,
2.6.21 Ins tyr 2.6.22 Fo	stallation for relocation of domestic-type cinerator	\$	21.75		Each			
	stallation for relocation of commercial/industrial- pe incinerator	\$	55,58		Each			
1	or each appliance or piece of equipment gulated by code but not classed in other opliance categories	\$	12.08		Each			
	or gas-piping system of one to four outlets	\$	7.25		Each			
	or gas-piping system of five or more outlets	\$	3.62		Each			
2.6.25 HV	VAC system - residential	\$	35.04		Each			
2.6.26 Mi	lini split heating and/or air conditioning system - ompressor and up to 2 interior air handiers ommercial (other than R-3 and U-1)	\$	21.75		Each system up to 2	2 air handlers	\$3,50	
	your valuation is:	1		·				
2,6.27 \$1	7.00 to \$2,000 2,001 to \$5,000	\$	76.17 76.17		For first \$2,000	\$2.42	Per each add'l	
\$5	5,001 to \$10,000	\$	148.66		For first \$5,000	\$1.89	fraction thereof Per each add'l	\$100 or
\$1	10,001 to \$50,000	\$	243.22		For first \$10,000	\$1.41	fraction thereof Per each add'l	\$100 or
\$5		\$	810.56	***************************************	For first \$50,000	\$1.31	fraction thereof Per each add'l	\$100 or
\$1	50,001 to \$100,000	1					fraction thereof	

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 3 of 27

2.7	Building - Electrical Permits					
	Description	Fee	New Fee		Unit	
	Note: If inspection fees are not charged on an hour	ly basis, the	re shall be 2 inspec	tions allowed per pe	rmit for all permits except those	e for residential single or
	multi-family dwelling units, other than manufactured	or modular	dwelling units and	except those for ren	ewable energy. 4 inspections	shall be allowed per perm
	for residential single or multi-family dwelling units, or energy permits, unless otherwise noted.	other than m	anuractured or mod	iular awelling units. 3	inspections shall be allowed p	per permit for renewable
	chergy permitto, unless officiwise noted.					
2.7.01	Residential - single or multi-family per dwelling unit	\$ 265	81	Each dwelling unit		
	with service included 1000 sq. ft. or less	,				
2.7.01a	Each additional 500 sq. ft. or portion thereof	\$ 45	.91	Each dwelling unit		
2.7.02	Each manufactured home or modular dwelling	\$ 123	24	Each dwelling unit		
	service or feeder	ļ				
2.7.03	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or	\$ 151	.03	Each		
2.7.04	relocation 200 amps or less					
2.7.04	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or relocation 201 to 400 amps	\$ 183	.65	Each		
2.7.05	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or	\$ 303	26	F		
2.7.00	relocation 401 amps to 600 amps	\$ 303	20	Each		
2.7,06	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or	\$ 383	01	Each		
	relocation 601 amps to 1000 amps			Laon		
2.7.07	Service/feeders - installation, alteration or	\$ 911	00	Each		
	relocation over 1000 amps	, i				
2.7.08	Reconnect only	\$ 123	24	Each		
2.7.09	Temporary services or feeders- installation,	\$ 123.	24	Each		
0.7.10	alterations or relocation 200 amps or less					
2.7.10	Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration	\$ 169.	15	Each		
2.7.11	or relocation 201 to 400 amps Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration	<u> </u>				
<i>2.1</i> ,11	or relocation 401 amps to 600 amps	\$ 227.	15	Each		
2.7.12	Temporary service/feeders - installation, alteration	\$ 383.	0.4			***
2.1.12	or relocation over 600 amps or 1000 volts	a 303.	01	Each		
	or relocation over 600 amps or 1000 voits					
2.7.13	Miscellaneous (service & feeder not included)					
2.7.13a	Each water or sewage pump or irrigation circle	\$ 123.	24	Each		
2.7.13b	Each sign or outline lighting	\$ 123.		Each		
2.7.13c	Signal circuit(s) or a limited energy panel Alteration	\$ 123.		Each		
	or extension - commercial use					
2.7.14	Renewable electric energy – 5 KVA system or less	\$ 145.	60	Each		
^ = 11						
2.7.14a	Renewable electric energy – 5.01 KVA to 15 KVA	\$ 183.	65	Each		
2.7.14b	system Renewable electric energy – 15.01 KVA to 25 KVA	A 200				
2.7.140	system	\$ 303.	20	Each		,
2.7.14c	Renewable electric energy - 25.01 and above KVA	\$ 303.	26	First 25 KVAs	\$10.19	Each add'i KVA (up to
	systems (photovoltaic systems)	Ψ 000.	20	1 1136 20 100/43	\$10.19	100 KVA)
2.7.14d	Renewable electric energy - 25.01 KVA to 50 KVA	\$ 332,	21	Each		100 ((V/4)
	systems (wind generation systems)					
2.7.14e	Renewable electric energy - 50.10 KVA to 100	\$ 763.	75	Each		
	KVA systems (wind generation systems)					
2.7.15	Photovoltaic systems - prescriptive installations					
0.7.45-	(includes up to 4 inspections)					
2.7.15a		\$ 208.	42	Each		
2.7.15b	system or less  Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 5.01	0 040	40			
2.1.100	KVA to 15 KVA system or less	\$ 246.	40	Each		
2.7.15c	Combo permit for prescriptive installations - 15.01	\$ 366.	ng l	Each		
<del>.</del>	KVA to 25 KVA system or less	Ψ 500,	~~	Lavii		
2.7.16	Limited energy – residential use					
2,7.16a	One and two family	\$ 60.	41	Each		
2.7.16b	Multi-family	\$ 111.		Each		
2.7.17	Each additional inspection over the allowable in	\$ 76.		Each		
	any of the above					
2.7.18	Branch circuits - new, alteration or extension per	\$ 10.	88	Each circuit		
	panel with purchase of service or feeder fee - each					
2.7.19	Bronch girauita now oltrestion as automics	d 400	24	F:		THE A 1700 TO 1000
<u> </u>	Branch circuits - new, alteration or extension per	\$ 103.	וו	First branch circuit	\$10.88	Each add'l circuit
	panel without purchase of service or feeder fee – leach				99999	
2.7.20	Master electrical program annual permit	\$ 120.	27	Each annually		
2.7.20a	Master electrical program inspection (includes	\$ 120.		Per hour or portion	thereof	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	travel time & inspection report preparation (ime) –	ψ [∠U,		i a noul of pottion	ale: 601	
	½ hour minimum					
2.7.20b	Master electrical program inspection cancellation	\$ 120.	32	Each		
	w/out 24 hour notice		1	1		

2.8	Building - Manufactured Homes Permits and Par	k Fe						
	Description		Fee O	New Fee		(4E0/) N	Unit	o placement permits are
2.8.01	Manufactured Home Park construction permits are subject to a thirty dollar (\$30.00) state administration	iubjeo i fee.	Subject (Subject	e or Oregon surd to change at the	State's discretion)	:ent (15%), W	anulactured non	e placement permits are
2-^-Q2	Consultation fee (minimum charge 1 hour)	\$	125.65		Per hour or portion	hereof		
3	Prefabricated structural inspections (includes site de	velor					***************************************	
2.o.03a	Installation connections	\$	67.66	,				
2.8.04	Manufactured dwelling and cabana installation	\$	710.43		Each installation			
2.0.0	permit - individual lot (includes prescriptive slab,	·						
	runner or foundation & utility connections within 30							
	lineal ft)							
2,8.04a	Manufactured dwelling installation in manufactured	\$	358.75		Each installation			
	home park & temporary placement permit (includes							
	prescriptive slab, runner or foundation & utility							
	connections within 30 lineal ft)							
		•	160.69		Each inspection			
2.8.05	Manufactured dwelling and cabana re-inspection	\$	100.09		Each inspection			
2,8,06	fee M/H Park Area Development Valuation Table: Valua	tion i	e hased in	on huilding valu	ation data found in (	regon Admini	strative Rules (O	AR) Chapter 918.
2.0,00	Division 600.	uon i	o passa uj	Jon Bullolling Tala	ation data found in c	210g0117 taniin	J. W. J.	in the desired to the
	If your valuation is:							
2,8,06a	\$1 to \$500	\$	25,37					
2.8.06b	\$501 to \$2,000	\$	25.37		For first \$500	\$2.42		For each addt'l \$100
								or fraction thereof
2.8.06c	\$2,001 to \$25,000	\$	76.12		For first \$2,000	\$14.49		For each addt'l \$1,000
								or fraction thereof
			100		F . C	440 57	-	F-4-24 - J.M. 64-655
2.8.06d	\$25,001 to \$50,000	\$	426.50		For first \$25,000	\$10.57		For each addt'l \$1,000
,	LI BANCE							or fraction thereof
0.000	200 004 1- 0400 000	_	703.18		For first \$50,000	\$7.25		For each addt'l \$1,000
2.8.06e	\$50,001 to \$100,000	\$	103.16		FOR HISE \$50,000	\$1.20		or fraction thereof
				,				or fraction thereof
2.8.06f	\$100,001 to \$500,000	\$	1,083.77		For first \$100,000	\$5.74		For each addt'l \$1,000
2.0.00	\$ 100,001 10 \$300,000	۱۳	1,000.77		Ι οι τιιοι φτου,σου	Ψο		or fraction thereof
					1			
2.8.06g	\$500,001 to \$1,000,000	\$	3,455.51		For first \$500,000	\$3.32		For each addt'l \$1,000
					·			or fraction thereof
					,			
2.º∿Q6h	\$1,000,001 & up	\$	5,997.60		For first	\$3.32		For each addt'l \$1,000
)					\$1,000,000			or fraction thereof
	MULO F TALL OF EATH A CHARLE							
2.8.07	M/H Space Fee Table: See Exhibit A (attached at end of resolution)							
2,8.08	Recreation Park Space Fee Table: See Exhibit A (a	attact	ed at end	of resolution)	I			
2.8.09	Mobile home park closure	\$	327.80	O 1030/dilon/				<del></del>
2.9	Sian Permits	4	Surger State (Sa					
	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	e Unit
2.9.01	Temporary sign registration fee	Sam	e as sign	permit fee				
2.9.01a	Portable sign in Downtown District registration fee	\$	60.00		Per calendar year			
2.9.02	Structural Plan Review is required for all signs	65%	of sign pe	rmit fee				
	attached to a building that weigh over 80 lbs, all							
	projecting signs, all freestanding signs 6 ft or more							
	in height, all freestanding signs 32 sq ft or more in							
	area & all signs on a pitched or mansard roof.							
0.0.00	Illuminated Signs: Building or freestanding electric,	200	I ED into	rnol or obonging	lighte or other elect	rical compone	nfe	***************************************
2.9.03	illuminated Signs: Building of freestanding electric,	Heon	i, LED, ING	anai oi Gianging	lights of other elect	ricai compone	11(5	
2,9,03a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$	133.00	I	Base fee plus 65%	of base fee if :	2.9.02 applies	
2.9.03b	Over 8 sq ft and up to 40 sq ft	\$	184.00		Base fee plus 65%			
2.9.03c	Over 40 sq ft and up to 40 sq ft	\$	242.00		Base fee plus 65%			
2.9.03d	Over 80 sq ft	\$	272,00		Base fee plus 65%	of base fee if 2		
2.9.04	Non-illuminated Signs: Building or freestanding sign			al lighting or othe	er electrical compone	ents		
2.9.04a	Up to 8 sq ft	\$	133,00		Base fee plus 65%	of base fee if 2		
2.9.04b	Over 8 sq ft and up to 40 sq ft	\$	184.00		Base fee plus 65%			
2.9.04c	Over 40 sq ft and up to 80 sq ft	\$	234.00		Base fee plus 65%			
2.9.04d	Over 80 sq ft	\$	285.00		Base fee plus 65%		2.9.02 applies	
2,9.05	Sign on Wall or Window that is Painted, Vinyl or	\$	133,00		Each sign plus	\$2.00		Per sq ft
	Paper	<u> </u>	1.0				<u> </u>	
2.9.06	Investigation fee (for commencement of work without							
2,9.06a	First offense			of original permit		<b>\$080.00</b>	1	Each offence
2.9.06b	Subsequent offense	Equ	ai to cost c	of original permit		\$262.00	l	Each offense
2.9.06c	Sign Recovery	<u> </u>	330,00	\$ 56.00	Per occurance		<del></del>	
2.0.000	Mural sign	\$						

2.0.06 Additional plan review for alloration of, or addition to, an existing sign or sign structure that will result in less than 30 proceeds change of the ciglianal sign or sign structure that will result in the sign of t		Sign Permits (continued)							
Additional pain moview for attention of, or additional by an existing sign or sign shoutcher that will resist the sea than 30 percent change to the original sign of sign attentions to the source of the sea than 30 percent change to the original sign of sign attentions to the source of the social sign of sign attentions to the source of the social sign or a sign attentions to the source of the social sign or a sign attention as the sign of sign attention as the sign of sign attention of the social sign or a sign attention of the social sign or a sign attention of the sign of sign attention of the social sign or a sign attention of the sign of sign attention of the si			T	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Eco	Nous Addit Ess	Unit
to, an existing sign or sign shocture that will result in less than 30 percent change of the original sign size, shape or height of a sign, Also includes sign or sign and the replacement of materials, Afterollons or additions beyond 30% of the original sign or sign an existence size, shape or height of a sign require the submitted of a new sign permit and sign or sign an existence size, shape or height of a sign require the submitted of a new sign permit and sign or sign and the special permit and sign or sign and the size, shape or height of a sign require the submitted of a new sign permit and sign or sign and sign and sign or sign and sign o	.08		· ·		Mem Lee			New Add I Fee	
In issas than 30 percent change to the original sign store, shape or height of a sign. Also includes interactions to the sign location on the same site.  Alternations or seldiffer several to the sign location on the same site.  Alternations or seldiffer several to the sign location on the same site.  Alternations or seldiffer several to the sign or sign attructure size, stopp or height of a sign require the solutional original sign or sign attructure size, stopp or height of a sign require the solutional original sign or sign attructure size, stopp or height of a sign require the solutional original sign or sign attructure size, stopp or height of a solution sign require the construction or several decays of the sign or sign attructure size, stopp or height of sign and accommodate)  2.9.00 Accelerated Quick Start - Optional Program (fl. styles attructure)  Accelerated Quick Start - Optional Program (fl. styles size the total sign portion flee sign or sign and accommodate)  2.9.00 Accelerated Quick Start - Optional Program (fl. styles size the total sign portion flee sign or size the size of si		to an existing sign or sign structure that will result	۳ ا	00.00	1	Eacit plus	\$129,00		Per hour or fraction
size, shape or height of a sign. Also includes attentions to the sign forestion at the sign forestion at the sign forestion as beyond 50% of the original sign require the submitted of a new sign permit and another sign forestion as the sign forestion as beyond 50% of the original sign require the submitted of a new sign permit and another sign forestion as the sign forestion as accommodate).  2.9.10 Accelerated Gluck Start – Optional Program (if city can be considered from a construction).  2.9.10 Accelerated Gluck Start – Optional Program (if city can be considered from a commodate).  2.9.10 Accelerated Gluck Start – Optional Program (if city can be considered from a commodate).  2.9.10 Miscellandous Billioting fees.	;	in less than 30 percent change to the original sign							thereof for any part of
sterations to the sign location on the same site, illumination, and the replacement of meteristics. Afteriations or additions beyond 30% of the original sign or sign structures size, shape on theight of a sign require the submitted of a new sign permit and sign require the submitted of a new sign permit and sign or sign structures size, shape on theight of a sign require the submitted of a new sign permit and current sign or sign structure.  2.9.10  Accelerated Quick Start – Optional Program (if city to sign structure)  Accelerated Quick Start – Optional Program (if city to sign structure)  2.9.10  Accelerated Quick Start – Optional Program (if city to sign structure)  2.9.10  Moring permit (in the sign structure)  1.9.10  Moring permit (in the sign structure)  1.9.1	1.	size shape or height of a sign. Also insteaded							an hour over 30
Alternations or addition beyond 30% of the original sign or sign structure asse, shape or height of a sign or sign structure asse, shape or height of a sign or sign structure asse, shape or height of a sign or sign structure asse, shape or height of a sign or sign structure asse, shape or height of a sign or sign structure asse, shape or height of a sign or sign structure asse, shape or height of a sign or sign structure asse, shape or height of a sign or sign structure asse, shape or height of a sign or sign structure asset shape or height of current stap seemil fee.  2.5.10.0 Accelerated Quick Start – Optional Program (f city 2 lines the permit fee an accommodate)  2.5.10.0 Miscellaridous Bruidfing thes  2.5.10.0 Moving permit (her her L-1)  2.5.10.0 Moving permit (L-1) tips structures – uninhabitable 50 \$2 \$1.33  2.5.10.0 Moving permit (L-1) tips structures – uninhabitable 50 \$2 \$1.33  2.5.10.0 Moving permit (L-1) tips structures – uninhabitable 50 \$2 \$1.33  2.5.10.0 Moving permit (L-1) tips structures – uninhabitable 50 \$2 \$1.33  2.5.10.0 Moving permit (L-1) tips structures moving within the City's Linddollon for structures moving within the City's Linddoll									minutes
Afterations or additions beyond 20% of the original and agric require the submitted of a new sign permit and program (compared permit compared permit permit compared permit permit compared permit permit compared permit pe	i i	alterations to the sign location on the same site,	[						
sign or sign structure size, shape or height of a sign require the submitted of a new sign permit and antificiation faces.  2.9.00 Reviewed of copred permit coursers sign permit and antificiation faces.  2.9.10 Accelerated Quick Start – Optional Program (if city 2 (ames the total sign permit des as accommodate).  2.10.10 Moving permit (other than t-1) S. 251.33 Mow Feb.  2.10.01 Moving permit (other than t-1) S. 251.33 Mow Feb.  2.10.02 Pre-move inspection for situatures - uninhabitable) \$ 125.67 Each structure  2.10.03 Pre-move inspection for situatures moving within \$ 314.14 Each structure  2.10.04 On a little week little of the situatures of the situatures of the situature o		illumination, and the replacement of materials.							
sign require the submittal of a new sign permit and conclinable finance   Constitution   Const	1	Alterations or additions beyond 30% of the original	Ì				İ		
2.9.09 Renewal of exprised permit									
Received of expired permit  2.9.0.0  Accelerated Quick Start - Optional Program (if city)									
2.0.10 Accelerated Quick Start Optional Program (if ofly can accommodate)  2.0.10 Accelerated Quick Start Optional Program (if ofly can accommodate)  2.0.10 Accelerated Quick Start Optional Program (if ofly can accommodate)  2.0.10 Accelerated Quick Start Optional Program (if ofly can accommodate)  2.0.10 Michiganed Chief than U-1)  2.0.10 Accelerated Quick Start Optional Program (if ofly can accommodate)  2.0.10 Moving permit (U-1) yes estructures uninshabilable) is 2.0.13 Accelerated A		applicable fees				].			
2.0.10 Accelerated Quick Start Optional Program (if city can accommodate)  2.10.21 Miscollam sous Quilding Press  2.10.01 Moving permit (Cell Press 1)  2.10.01 Moving permit (Cell Press 1)  2.10.01 Moving permit (Cell Press 1)  2.10.02 Pre-move inspection for structures moving with the City's titusfeldine  2.10.02 Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's titusfeldine  2.10.03 Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's titusfeldine from another jurisfeldine  2.10.04 Con alter evaluation  2.10.05 Re-more permit residential  2.10.06 Con alter evaluation  2.10.07 Re-inspection (press tructures moving into the Cell Press tructures moving into the Cell Press tructures moving into the Cell Press tructures in the Cell Press tructures moving into the Cell Press tructures in the City's titisfeldine from another jurisfeldine  2.10.04 Con alter evaluation  3.10.05 Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the Cell Press tructures  2.10.05 Re-more permit residential  3.10.06 Re-more permit residential  3.10.07 Re-inspection (press tructures moving into the Cell Press tructures in the Cell Press tructures in the Cell Press tructures in the Cell Press tructures in the Cell Press tructures in the Cell Press tructures in the Cell Press tructures in the Cell Press tructures in the Cell Press tructures in the Cell Press tructure in the Cell Press	.09 [6	Renewal of expired permit	- 8	50% of		Or \$55.00, whichev	er is greater		
Accelerated Quick Start - Optional Program (if etly class sign of an accommodate)  2.10			cur	rent sign					
con accommodate)    Parmit fees   Parmit fee			þе	ermit fee		1			
Miscallaneous Building Frees   Securition   Fee   New Fee   Unit   Add Fee   New Add Fee   Securition   Sec	.10	Accelerated Quick Start - Optional Program (if city	2 t	imes the		Or \$110.00, whiche	ever is greater		
Miscallameous Burieting Fees   New Fee   Unit   Addit Fee   New Addit Fee   2.10.01	C	can accommodate)	to	tal sign			•		
Description   Section			per	rmit fees					
2.10.01 Moving permit (U-I type structures - uninhabitable) \$ 125.67 Each structure  2.10.02 Pre-move inspection for structures moving within the City's jurisdiction for structures moving within the City's jurisdiction for structures moving within the City's jurisdiction for another furisdiction \$ 314.14 Each structure \$ 125.65 Each for City's jurisdiction from another furisdiction \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof \$ 2.10.05 Re-root permit - residential \$ 199,15 Each \$ 2.10.06 Re-root permit - montherical \$ 199,15 Each \$ 2.10.06 Re-root permit - montherical \$ 199,15 Each structure \$ 2.10.07 Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) \$ 125.65 Each \$ 2.10.08 Demolition permit - residential inimium \$ 2.51.31 Each structure \$ 2.10.09 Demolition permit - residential inimium \$ 2.51.31 Each structure \$ 1.00.00 Demolition permit - residential inimium \$ 119.81 For each 1,000 sq ft of forof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minum to fore each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minum to fore each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure in each 1000 sq ft of structure	) I	Miscellaneous Building Fees							
2.10.011   Moving permit (other than U-1)   \$2.51.33   Each structure		Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.10.01a Moving parmit (U-1 type structures - uninhabitable) \$ 125.67 Each structure 2.10.02 Pre-move inspection for structures moving within the Citr's furification 2.10.03 Pre-move inspection for structures moving within the Citr's furification from another furification 2.10.04 On site ovaluation 2.10.04 On site ovaluation 2.10.05 Re-moof permit - residential \$ 199.15 Each 2.10.06 Re-moof permit - residential \$ 199.15 Each 2.10.07 Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) \$ 125.65 Each 2.10.08 Demoillion permit - residential minimum \$ 251.31 Each structure 2.10.09 Demoillion permit - residential minimum \$ 251.31 Each structure 2.10.09 Demoillion permit - residential minimum \$ 119.61 For each 1,000 sq ft of ror or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum to the structure) Permit - residential minimum \$ 119.61 For each 1,000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum to the structure) Permit - residential minimum \$ 119.61 For each 1,000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum to the structure) Permit - residential minimum \$ 119.61 For each 1,000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof such variety of the structure or portion thereof such variety of the structure requester start with formation permit - commercial structures requester start with foundation only (does not include phased construction) Per found to the structure requester start with foundation only (does not include phased construction) Per foundation only (does not include phased construction) Per foundation permit permit such such sections, permits, plan reviews or other services on structure) Per foundation permit fell with such sections permits, plan reviews or other services for which no beyond two reviews or other services for which no beyond two reviews or other services for which no beyond two reviews or other services for which no beyond two reviews or other services for which no beyond two reviews or other services for which no beyond two reviews or other services for which no beyond two reviews or other services for whic	0.01		\$		34-50-14-C-1-12-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00		7 tua / / 60	Men Aduli 66	OIM .
2.10.02   Pre-move inspection for structures moving within the City's jurisdiction for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction for another jurisdiction   \$3.14.14   Each structure \$125.65   Each on City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction   \$3.14.14   Each structure \$125.65   Each on City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction   \$3.14.14   Each structure \$125.65   Each on City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction   \$3.14.14   Each structure \$125.65   Each on Site evaluation   \$1.00.05   Each on Site evalua		Moving permit (U-1 type structures - uninhabitable)							
the City's jurisdiction Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction  2.10.04 On site evaluation S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 10.05 Re-roof permit - residential S. 199.16 Each S. 10.06 Re-roof permit - commercial S. 199.16 Each S. 10.07 Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) S. 125.65 Each S. 10.08 Demolition permit - residential minimum S. 113.61 For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum commercial minimum S. 113.61 For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) S. 10.09 Demolition permit - residential minimum S. 113.61 For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) S. 10.09 Demolition permit - residential minimum S. 113.61 For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) S. 10.09 Demolition permit - commercial strainimum S. 113.61 For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) S. 10.11 Respective files S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 125.65 Per each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit foundation only (does not include phased constitution) S. 125.65 Per each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit foundation on the services for which no fee is indicated frainimum charges in human services for which no fee is indicated frainimum charges in human services for which no fee is indicated frainimum charges in human services for which no fee is indicated frainimum charges in human services for which no fee is indicated f		me in g permit (e i type distriction distribution)	"	120.07		Lacironaciale			
the City's jurisdiction Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction  2.10.04 On site evaluation S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 10.05 Re-roof permit - residential S. 199.16 Each S. 10.07 Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) S. 125.65 Each S. 10.08 Demolition permit - residential minimum S. 113.66 Each S. 10.09 Demolition permit - residential minimum S. 113.61 For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) S. 10.09 Demolition permit - commercial minimum S. 113.61 For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) S. 10.09 Demolition permit - residential minimum S. 113.61 For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) S. 10.09 Demolition permit - residential minimum S. 113.61 For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) S. 10.09 Demolition permit - commercial strainimum S. 113.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 10.00 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge) S. 10.01 Retrieval of plans and/or information from offsite straining files S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 10.01 Research fees S. 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof S. 10.02 Per 1,000 S. 10.01 Research fees S. 10.02 Per 1,000 S. 10.01 Research fees S. 10.02 Per 1,000 S. 10.01 Research fees S. 10.02 Per 1,000 S. 10.01 Research fees S. 10.02 Per 1,000 S. 10.01 Research fees S. 10.02 Per 1,000 S. 10.01 Research fees S. 10.02 Per 1,000 S. 10.01 Research fees S. 10.02 Per 1,000 S. 10.01 Research fees S. 10.02 Research fees S. 10.02 Research fees S. 10.02 Research fees S. 10.02 Research fees S. 10.02 Research fees S. 10.02 Research fees S. 10.02 Research fees S. 10.02 Research fees S. 10.02 Research fees S. 10.03 Research fees S. 10.03 Research fees S. 10.03 Research fees S. 10.03 Research fees S. 10.03 Research fees S. 10.03 Research fees S. 10.03 Research fees S. 10.03 Research fees S. 10.03 Research fees S. 10.03 Research fees S. 10.03 Research fees S. 1	0.02	Pre-move inspection for structures moving within	<del>  •</del>	244 14		Food atmetime			
2.10.03   Pre-move inspection for structures moving into the City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof   2.10.04   On site evaluation   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof   2.10.05   Re-roof permit - commercial   \$ 189.15   Each   2.10.07   Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)   \$ 125.65   Each   2.10.08   Re-roof permit - commercial   \$ 42.03   For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minim   2.10.07   Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)   \$ 125.65   Each   2.10.08   Demoittion permit - residential minimum   \$ 251.31   Each structure   2.10.09   Demoittion permit - commercial minimum   \$ 251.31   Each structure   2.10.10   Retireval of plans and/or information from offsito   \$ 125.65   2.10.11   Research fees   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum charge)   2.10.12   Foundation Only fee (optional program)   \$ 125.65   2.10.13   Cauch start fee for all permits - Optional program   3.10.14   Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services of which no tee is indicated fiminimum charge 1 hour)   2.10.15   Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services for which no tee is indicated fiminimum charge 1 hour)   2.10.16   Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial)   2.10.17   Sitedutility work prior to structural permit issuanco   2.10.18   Zoning inspection - commercial   3.10.19   Zoning inspection - commercial   3.10.19   Zoning inspection - commercial   3.10.10   Zoning inspection - commercial   3.10.11   Sitedutility work prior to structural permit issuanco   3.10.11   Sitedutility work prior to structural permit i	···-	the City's jurisdiction	۱۳	U 14. 14		ะสดา รถนดเนาย			
City's jurisdiction from another jurisdiction  On site evaluation  Re-roof permit – residential  \$ 125.65  Re-roof permit – residential  \$ 169.15  Each  Re-roof permit – residential  \$ 169.15  Each  Re-roof permit – residential minimum  \$ 251.31  Each structure  Per each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)  \$ 210.08  Demolition permit - residential minimum  \$ 251.31  Each structure  Per each 1,000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)  \$ 210.09  Demolition permit – residential minimum  \$ 1158.66  Each  Demolition permit – residential minimum  \$ 119.61  For each 1,000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)  Per hour or portion thereof  2.10.11  Research fees  \$ 125.65  Per hour or portion thereof  Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction)  Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction)  Construction  2.10.13  Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (ficity can accommodate)  2.10.14  Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum)  2.10.15  Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fees is indicated finnimum charge in hour)  2.10.16  Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial)  2.10.17  Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance  2.10.18  Zoning inspection - residential  S 62.83  Per structure  Per structure  Per structure  Reproduction and printing fees – black and white, S 1,50  Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance  Reproduction and printing fees – ocobr, 8 ½ x 11 or 1 x 17 only  Per permit meeting not not printing fees – stack and white, S 1,50  Per structure  Per meeting not to exceed two hours			<u> </u>	24444			0/05 0-		- 11
2.10.04 On site evaluation \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof \$ 250.00 minim Re-roof permit - commercial \$ 142.03 For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minim \$ 2,10.07 Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) \$ 125.65 Each For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minim \$ 2,10.09 Demolition permit - residential minimum \$ 2,51.31 Each structure \$ 2,10.09 Demolition permit - commercial minimum \$ 2,51.31 Each structure \$ 2,10.09 Demolition permit - commercial minimum \$ 2,51.31 Each structure \$ 2,10.09 Demolition permit - commercial minimum \$ 2,51.31 Each structure \$ 2,10.09 Demolition permit - commercial minimum \$ 2,10.00 Sq ft of structure or portion thereof \$ 2,10.00 Sq ft of structure or portion thereof \$ 2,10.00 Sq ft of structure or portion thereof \$ 2,10.00 Sq ft of structure or portion thereof \$ 2,10.00 Sq ft of structure or portion thereof \$ 2,10.00 Sq ft of structure or portion thereof \$ 2,10.00 Sq ft of structure or portion thereof \$ 2,10.00 Sq ft of structure in addition to building permit foundation only (does not include phased constanction) \$ 2,10.11 Sq ft each structure or portion thereof \$ 2,10.00 Sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit for each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to permit sq ft each add 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to perm			🌣	314.14		racn structure	\$125.65		Each hour
2.10.05 Re-roof permit - residential \$ 199.15 Each Re-roof permit - commercial \$ 42.03 For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minim Re-roof permit - commercial squared squa			<u> </u>						
2.10.06 Re-not permit – commercial \$ 42,03 For each 1,000 sq ft of roof or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum) 2.10.07 Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) 2.10.08 Demolition permit – residential minimum \$ 251.31 Each structure 2.10.09 Demolition permit – commercial minimum \$ 119.61 For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum) 2.10.10 Retrieval of plans and/or information from offsite archive files 2.10.11 Research fees 2.10.11 Research fees 2.10.12 Foundation Only' fee (optional program) 2.10.13 Guide start fee for all permits – Optional program \$ 564.85 For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit ff offycers accommodate) 2.10.14 Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours) 2.10.15 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated infinitum danged 1 hours) 2.10.16 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) 2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance \$ 16.32 For each 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility, in accogning inspection – residential \$ 62.83 Per structure 2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance \$ 16.32 For each 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility, in accogning inspection – commercial \$ 62.83 Per structure 2.10.16 Zoning inspection – commercial \$ 62.83 Per structure 2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance \$ 16.32 First page \$ 0.15 Each add \$ 5 \forall x 1 or 8 \forall x 1 or 1 x 17 only 2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – black and white; \$ 1.50 First page \$ 0.50 Each add \$ 7 \forall x 1 or 1 x 17 only 2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement prior to submittal of permit application) 2.10.22 File review supervision \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof							thereof		
2.10.07 Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections) \$ 125.65   Each 2.10.08   Demolition permit - residential minimum   \$ 251.31   Each structure 2.10.10   Demolition permit - residential minimum   \$ 119.61   For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)   \$ 125.65   Per security   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof (\$250.00 minimum)   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portio									
2.10.08   Demolition permit - residential minimum   \$ 251.31   Each structure   For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 min)	J.06  F	Re-root permit – commercial	\$	42.03		For each 1,000 sq	ft of roof or port	ion thereof (\$250	.00 minimum charge)
2.10.08   Demolition permit - residential minimum   \$ 251.31   Each structure   For each 1000 sq ft of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 min)			<u> </u>						
2.10.09 Demolition permit - commercial minimum \$ 119.61 For each 1000 sq t of structure or portion thereof (\$250.00 mi charge) 2.10.10 Retrieval of plans and/or information from offsite archive files 2.10.11 Research fees 2.10.12 Foundation Only' fee (optional program). Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction) Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction) Construction only (does not include phased construction) 2.10.13 Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) 2.10.14 Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours) 2.10.15 Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated minimum charge 1 hours 2.10.16 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official 2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance 2.10.18 Zoning inspection - residential 2.10.19 Zoning inspection - commercial 2.10.19 Zoning inspection - commercial 2.10.10 Reproduction and printing fees – black and white; \$ 1.50 First page \$0.15 Each add 3 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only 4 2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – black and white; \$ 1.50 First page \$0.50 Each add 3 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only 4 Were first page \$0.50 Each add 4 Were first page \$0.50 Each add 5 W x 11 or 11 x 17 only 5 W x 11 or 11 x 17 only 6 Were first page \$0.50 First page \$0.50 Each add 7 Per permit meeting commercial at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit and time of building permit prior to submittal of permit and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.22 File review supervision \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof		Re-inspection (beyond first 2 inspections)		***************************************					
2.10.10 Retrieval of plans and/or information from offsite archive files archive files archive files \$ 2.10.11 Research fees \$ \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof \$ 2.10.12 Foundation Only' fee (optional program). \$ 627.67 Base fee \$ 120.82 Per 1,000 foundation only (does not include phased construction) Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (if city can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours). \$ 188.48 Per hour or portion thereof \$ 2.10.14 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum harner 1 hour). \$ 125.65 For each 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility, in a required plumbing permit fee. \$ 2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance \$ 16.32 For each 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility, in a required plumbing permit fee. \$ 2.10.18 Zoning inspection - residential \$ 62.83 Per structure \$ 2.10.19 Zoning inspection - commercial \$ 314.14 Per structure \$ 34.14 Per structure \$	).08	Demolition permit - residential minimum		251.31					
2.10.10 Retrieval of plans and/or information from offsite archive files 2.10.11 Research fees 2.10.12 Foundation Only' fee (optional program) \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof 2.10.12 Foundation only (does not include phased construction) \$ 627.67 Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction) \$ 627.67 Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction) \$ 627.67 Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction) \$ 627.67 Commercial structure in addition to building permit to this process of the formal permits of the permits	).09	Demolition permit - commercial minimum	\$	119.61		For each 1000 sq ff	of structure or	portion thereof (\$	250.00 minimum
2.10.11 Research fees \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof 2.10.12 Foundation Only" fee (optional program). Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction) 2.10.13 Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) 2.10.14 Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours) 1.10.15 Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services of units of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours) 2.10.16 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) 2.10.16 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official 2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance \$ 16.32 For each 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility, in acceptable of the permit of th								•	
2.10.11 Research fees \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof 2.10.12 Foundation Only fee (optional program) \$ 627.67 Base fee \$ \$120.82 Per 1,000 Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction) \$ 627.67 Base fee \$ \$120.82 Per 1,000 Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction) \$ 564.85 For each 1,000 sq ft of structure in addition to building permit if (firly can accommodate) Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours) \$ 188.48 Per hour or portion thereof hours outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours) \$ 125.65 For each hour or portion thereof hours outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours) \$ 125.65 For each hour or portion thereof hours of eis indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) \$ 627.67 For 30 days \$ 136.58 Each day or as determined by the Building Official or as determined by the Building Official or as determined by the Building Official or as determined by the Building Official \$ 62.83 For each 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility; in ad required plumbing permit fee Per structure Per structure Reproduction and printing fees — black and white; \$ 1.50 First page \$ 0.15 Each add \$ 2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees — black and white; \$ 1.50 First page \$ 0.50 Each add \$ 2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees — color, 8 ½ x 11 or 11 x 17 only \$ 2.00 First page \$ 0.50 Each add \$ 2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family whelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application) \$ 314.14 Per meeting not to exceed two hours \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof	).10 F	Retrieval of plans and/or information from offsite	\$	125.65		Per hour or portion	thereof		
2.10.12   "Foundation Only" fee (optional program). Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction)  2.10.13   Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (ficity can accommodate)  2.10.14   Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours)  2.10.15   Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hours)  2.10.16   Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  2.10.17   Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance   \$62.83   Per structure    2.10.18   Zoning inspection - residential   \$6.2.83   Per structure    2.10.19   Zoning inspection - commercial   \$14.14   Per structure    2.10.20   Reproduction and printing fees – obtack and white;   \$14.50   First page   \$0.50   Each add    2.10.20a   Reproduction and printing fees – color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only    2.10.21   Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)    2.10.22   File review supervision   \$12.65   Per hour or portion thereof    \$12.0.22   File review supervision   \$12.65   Per hour or portion thereof    \$12.0.22   File review supervision   \$12.65   Per hour or portion thereof    \$12.0.22   File review supervision   \$12.65   Per hour or portion thereof    \$12.0.22   File review supervision   \$12.65   Per hour or portion thereof    \$12.0.23   Per sheet   Per sheet   Per sheet   Per sheet   Per sheet   Per sheet   Per permit meeting individual tenant improvement prior to submittal of permit permit permit permit meeting individual tenant improvement prior to submittal of permit permi		archive files	Į			,			
Foundation Only fee (optional program), Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction)   2.10.13	).11 F	Research fees	\$	125.65		Per hour or portion	thereof		
Commercial structures requesting start with foundation only (does not include phased construction)  2.10.13 Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (if city can accommodate)  2.10.14 Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours)  2.10.15 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum change 1 hour)  2.10.16 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance site of permit or structural permit issuance site of personal permit issuance site of site of the permit of the structural permit issuance site of site of the permit of the structural permit issuance site of site o	).12 "	Foundation Only" fee (optional program).	_						Per 1,000 sq ft of
foundation only (does not include phased construction)  2.10.13 Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate)  2.10.14 Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours)  2.10.15 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is included (minimum charge 1 hours)  2.10.16 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official or as determined by the Building Official or as determined by the Building Official Sidutility work prior to structural permit issuance  2.10.18 Zoning inspection - residential \$ 62.83 Per structure  2.10.19 Zoning inspection - commercial \$ 314.14 Per structure  2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – black and white; \$ 15.50 First page \$ 0.15 Each add  2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – larger than 11 x 17 only  2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit application)  2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.22 File review supervision \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof	lc	Commercial structures requesting start with	[ *			Dasc 100	Ψ120.02		
construction) Quick start fee for all permits – Optional program (if city can accommodate) 2.10.14 Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours) 1.10.15 Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour) 2.10.16 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official 2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance \$ 16.32 For each 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility; In ad required plumbing permit fee 2.10.19 Zoning inspection – residential \$ 62.83 Per structure 2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – black and white; \$ 1.50 First page \$0.15 Each add 8 ½ x 11 or 18 ½ x 10 + 11 x 17 only 2.10.20a Reproduction and printing fees – color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 10 + 11 x 17 only 2.10.20b Reproduction and printing fees larger than 11 x for permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit meeting commercial and multi-family projects (may be required at time of building permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application) 2.10.22 File review supervision \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof	f	foundation only (does not include phased							louridation
Quick start fee for all permits — Optional program (if city can accommodate)   September 1   September 2   September 3   Septe									
Compared to the compared to			•	564 PE		For each 4 000 4		- 4-3161 4 - 5 - 21-31-	
Inspections, permits, plan reviews or other services outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours)   188.48   Per hour or portion thereof	-		ΙΨ	304.00		roi each 1,000 sq i	t of structure in	addition to building	ig permit tee
outside of normal business hours (minimum 2 hours) Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)  2.10.16 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance  2.10.18 Zoning inspection - residential  2.10.19 Zoning inspection - residential  2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – black and white; 3 14.14 Per structure  2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – color, 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – color, 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – larger than 11 x 17 only  2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – larger than 11 x 17 only  2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.22 File review supervision  3.14.14 Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof  For each hour or portion thereof			-	100 40		Dea harman and antique	the same of		
Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)   2.10.16   Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official or as determined by the Building Official   \$627.67   For 30 days \$136.58   Each day     2.10.17   Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance   \$16.32   For each 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility; in ac required plumbing permit fee     2.10.18   Zoning inspection - residential   \$62.83   Per structure     2.10.19   Zoning inspection - commercial   \$14.14   Per structure     2.10.20   Reproduction and printing fees – black and white;   \$1.50   First page   \$0.15   Each add     2.10.20   Reproduction and printing fees – color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only     2.10.20   Reproduction and printing fees – color; 8 ½ x 11 or \$2.00   First page   \$0.50   Each add     2.10.20   Reproduction and printing fees – larger than 11 x   \$5.00   Per sheet     2.10.20   Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)     2.10.21a   Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)     2.10.22   File review supervision   \$125.65   Per hour or portion thereof	,		Ψ	100,40		Per nour or ponion	thereor		
Inspections, permits, plan reviews, review time beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)   2.10.16   Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official   2.10.17   Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance   16.32   For each 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility; in acceptance of permit fee.   For solidated (minimum charge 1 hour)									
beyond two reviews or other services for which no fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)  2.10.16 Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance  2.10.18 Zoning inspection - residential  2.10.19 Zoning inspection - commercial  2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees - black and white;  8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20a Reproduction and printing fees - color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20b Reproduction and printing fees - larger than 11 x 17 only  2.10.21c Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.22 File review supervision  5 8 20 Fer structure  5 16.32 For each 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility; In ac required plumbing permit fee  6 2.83 Per structure  9 Per structure  9 Each add  9 Each add  9 First page  9 0.15 Each add  9 Each add  9 Each add  9 Each add  9 Each add  9 Each add  9 Each add  9 Each add  9 Each add  Per permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  9 Each add  Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  9 Each add  Per permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  9 Each add  Per permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)			<u> </u>						
fee is indicated (minimum charge 1 hour)   Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official   \$627.67   For 30 days   \$136.58   Each day	,, 19   II	rispections, permits, plan reviews, review time	\$	125.65		For each hour or po	ortion thereof		
2.10.16  Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) or as determined by the Building Official  2.10.17  Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance  2.10.18  Zoning inspection - residential 2.10.19  Zoning inspection - commercial 3.14.14  2.10.20  Reproduction and printing fees - black and white; 8 1.50  Reproduction and printing fees - color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20a  Reproduction and printing fees - color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20b  Reproduction and printing fees - larger than 11 x 17  Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.21a  File review supervision  For 30 days  \$ 136.58  For 30 days  \$ \$136.58  For 30 days  \$ \$126.58  For ach 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility; In acrequired at mequival permit prior to submit fee  Per structure  First page  \$ \$0.15  First page  \$ \$0.50  First page  \$ \$0.50  First page  \$ \$0.50  For sheet  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  Pre-permit mee				- (					
or as determined by the Building Official  2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance  2.10.18 Zoning inspection - residential  2.10.19 Zoning inspection - commercial  2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees – black and white;  8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20a Reproduction and printing fees – color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 11 or 18 ½ x 11 or 19 ½ x 11 or 10 ½ x 11 or									
2.10.17 Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance \$ 16.32 For each 1,000 square feet of lot or parcel and per utility; In adverging permit fee  2.10.18 Zoning inspection - residential \$ 62.83 Per structure  2.10.19 Zoning inspection - commercial \$ 314.14 Per structure  2.10.20 Reproduction and printing fees - black and white; \$ 1.50 First page \$ 0.15 Each add \$ ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20a Reproduction and printing fees - color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20b Reproduction and printing fees - larger than 11 x 17 only  2.10.20b Per sheet  17  2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.21a Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit application)  2.10.22 File review supervision \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof	1.16	emporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial)	\$	627.67		For 30 days	\$136.58		Each day over 30 days
Zoning inspection - residential \$ 62.83 Per structure  Zoning inspection - commercial \$ 314.14 Per structure  Zoning insp	0	or as determined by the Building Official							•
Zoning inspection - residential \$ 62.83 Per structure  Zoning inspection - commercial \$ 314.14 Per structure  Zoning insp									
required plumbing permit fee	).17 S	Site/utility work prior to structural permit issuance	\$	16.32		For each 1,000 squ	are feet of lot or	parcel and per u	tility: In addition to
Zoning inspection - residential   \$ 62.83   Per structure								•	,,
Zoning inspection - commercial   \$ 314.14   Per structure			\$	62.83					
Reproduction and printing fees – black and white; \$ 1.50   First page \$0.15   Each add \$\frac{8\frac{1}{2}\times 10.20}{8\frac{1}{2}\times 11.7} \ Per sheet \$ 1.50   First page \$ 0.15   Each add \$ 1.50   First page \$ 0.50   Each add \$ 1.50   First page \$	ı.19 Z	Zoning inspection - commercial	_				**		
8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20a Reproduction and printing fees – color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20b Reproduction and printing fees - larger than 11 x 17  2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.21a Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.22 File review supervision  8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  \$ 2.00 First page \$0.50  Per sheet  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per meeting not to exceed two hours	.20 F	Reproduction and printing fees - black and white:					\$0.15		Each additional page
Reproduction and printing fees – color; 8 ½ x 11 or 8 2.00 First page \$0.50 Each add  2.10.20b Reproduction and printing fees - larger than 11 x 17 only  2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.22 File review supervision \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof			'				70.10		additional page
8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only  2.10.20b Reproduction and printing fees - larger than 11 x 17 only  2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.21a Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.22 File review supervision  S 5.00 Per sheet  941.20 Per meeting not to exceed two hours  941.20 Per meeting not to exceed two hours  941.20 Per meeting not to exceed two hours			\$	2.00		First page	\$0.50		Each additional page
2.10.20b Reproduction and printing fees - larger than 11 x   \$ 5.00   Per sheet    2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)    2.10.21a Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)    2.10.22 File review supervision   \$ 125.65   Per hour or portion thereof		3 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only	*			·st page	Ψ0.00		Lacii additional page
2.10.21 Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  Per meeting not to exceed two hours	.20b F	Reproduction and printing fees - larger than 11 v	s	5.00		Per sheet	I		
Pre-permit meeting commercial and multi-family dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.21a Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  Per meeting not to exceed two hours	1		۳ ا	0,00		i di asidet			
dwelling projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.21a  Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per hour or portion thereof			2.	941 20		Per meeting not to	avecad two harm	78	
building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.21a Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per hour or portion thereof	,	welling projects (may be required at time of	Ψ	071.20		i or meening for to r	SAUGGU (WO HOU	0	
application)  2.10.21a Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.22 File review supervision \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof				ļ					
2.10.21a Pre-permit meeting individual tenant improvement projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per meeting not to exceed two hours  Per hour or portion thereof				ŀ					
projects (may be required at time of building permit prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.22 File review supervision \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof			Φ.	24444		D-+			
prior to submittal of permit application)  2.10.22 File review supervision \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof			Þ	314.14		Her meeting not to e	exceed two hou	S	
2.10.22 File review supervision \$ 125.65 Per hour or portion thereof									
	[P	prior to submittal of permit application)			ļ				
		-11							
							thereof		
2.10.23 Duplicate Ireplacement job card \$ 95.90 Each									
2.10.24 Fence \$ 236.89 Up to 100 lineal ft \$71.89 For each	.24  F	ence	\$	236.89	$\Box$	Up to 100 lineal ft	\$71.89		For each add'i 100
		•					l		linear feet or portion
thereof									
2.10.25 Poles over 10 feet high (flag, light, etc.) \$ 200.95 Each			\$	200.95		Each		<b>.</b>	
2.10,26 Change of use or occupancy \$ 210,13 Minimum permit fee	.26 C	Change of use or occupancy							
2.10.27 Residential temporary occupancy \$ 125.65 Each 30 day period	.27 R	Residential temporary occupancy						,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 6 of 27

2.10	Miscellaneous Building Fees (continued)			1.7			
	Description	Fee	θ .	N	lew Fee 🌸	Unit	Add'l Fee New Add'l Fee Unit
2.10.28	Permit reinstatement due to expiration  Temporary change of occupancy permit for an even	The fee	for rein	state	ed permits s	hall be proportional	to the amount of review and inspection tasks remaining
2.10.29	l emporary change of occupancy permit for an even	t occurrir	ng in a	pulla	ing in which	i the occupancy or t	ne building would not allow such event
2-10,29a	1-49 Occupants	\$ 1	50.00			1	,
29b	50-299 Occupants		00,00				
2. 10.29c	300-999 Occupants	\$ 6	00.00				
2.10.29d	1000+	\$ 1,20	00,00				
2.10.29e	Existing building certificate of occupancy where the	\$ 2	10.00	:		Each	
	building or suite has a legally established use and						
	occupancy but that the City has no record of a						
0.44	certificate of occupancy			48.3			
2.11	System Development Charges  Description	Fe	e l	100	lew Fee		Unit
2,11.01	Water SDC per EDU (100% of maximum allowable		₩A\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$			25-25-13 (September 1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	
	Water Meter Size	\$ 5,2	20.00	\$	5,377.00	Per Equivalent Dw	elling Unit (EDU)
	3/4 inch equivalent to 1.0 EDU						
	1 inch equivalent to 1.7 EDU						
	1 ½ inch equivalent to 3,3 EDU						
	2 inch equivalent to 5.3 EDU						
	3 inch equivalent to 10.0 EDU 4 inch equivalent to 16.7 EDU						
	6 inch equivalent to 33.3 EDU						
	8 inch equivalent to 53.3 EDU						
2,11.02	Sewer SDC per EDU (100% of maximum allowable	\$ <del>-4.6</del>	55.00	\$	4,795.00	Per EDU	
_,,,,,,	charge)				•		
2.11.02a	Definitions	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	L		I	
2.11.02b	General service charge - All users shall pay the	e genera	al servi	ce c	harge. It 1	funds operation, m	aintenance, replacement and the bonded debt for the
	construction of the wastewater system						
2,11.02c	Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU): For computation of number of EDU's is one, partial units over one are re-	f generai ounded c	i service off to th	e cha e nea	irge, collect arest full res	ion service charge : sidential unit, half u	and required industrial wastewater charge. The minimum nits are rounded off to one full residential unit.
2.11.02d	Residential:	<u> </u>				T	
Z.11.020	Single Family Dwelling is (1) one equivalent						
	dwelling unit						
	Two Family or duplex dwelling is (2) two						
	residential units						
	3. Multi-Family – the residential unit equivalent is						
$\overline{}$	obtained by multiplying the living units by 0.80						
J ·	EDU, mobile home parks are included within this						
0.44.00-	classification. Nonresidential:						
2,11,02e 2,11,02e1	Institutional uses:				,,,,		
2.11.0261	Church, one residential unit per 0.009 person,						
	average peak day attendance or past year plus one (1) unit for kitchen.						
ATT	b. Schools			<u> </u>			
	Kindergarten, 0.05 EDU per person capacity. Pre-						
	school and nurseries are included within the classification.						
	Elementary School, 0.08 EDU per person capacity.	1					
	Junior and Senior High Schools, 0.10 EDU per						
	person capacity.  College, 0.15 EDU per each Full-Time Equivalency			_			
	Student, (F.T.E.)			<u> </u>			
	c. Nursing Homes, 0.65 EDU per rated bed capacity						
····	d . Hospital, 0.75 EDU per rated bed capacity						
	e. Library, one (1) EDU						
2.11.02e2	Commercial uses:						
	a. Retail store, one (1) EDU for the first 2000						
	square feet and 0.50 EDU for each additional 2000						
	square feet of gross floor area. b. Service and repair shop, one (1) EDU for the	-		<del>                                     </del>			
	first 1800 square feet and 0.50 EDU for each			-			
	additional 1800 square feet of gross floor area.	<u>L</u>		L_			
	c. Bank and office, except medical, dental and						
	veterinary; one (1) EDU for each 2000 square feet						
	of gross floor area.			$\vdash$			
	d. Medical, dental and veterinary clinic, one (1) EDU for each 1000 square feet of gross floor area.						
)	e. Restaurant, one (1) EDU for each 600 square						
	feet of gross floor area.  f. Automobile service station, two (2) EDU.	<del>                                     </del>		<del> </del>			
	g. Barber shop, 0.30 EDU per chair.	1					
	h. Beauty shop, 0.38 EDU per chair.			1		T	
	I'm Donard attable asses made bot attain.						

2.11	System Development Charges (continued)				
	Description	Fee		New Fee	Unit
	i. Industrial, manufacturing, beverage processors		Т		
İ	and commercial warehouse, 0.09 EDU per person				
	employee for domestic wastewater only. The		-		
	industrial wastewater will be measured and tested at the users expense. The rate will be computed		ı		<b> </b>
	based on equivalent wastewater strength and	Ì			
	quantity to compare with average domestic				
	wastewater.				
1	j. Commercial laundries, 2.58 EDU per 1000				
	gallons of daily water consumption that will be				
	discharged into the sewer system.  k. Laundromat or coin operated laundry, 1 EDU		- -		
	per machine.				
	I. Theaters, .009 EDU per seat.		+		
	m. Parks with restroom facilities, one (1) EDU		_		
	each.				
	Stadium, two (2) EDU		_		
	Swimming Pool, six (6) EDU (Domestic wastewater only). If pool water filter back-wash water is put				
	into the sewer the rate will be computed based on	{			
	equivalent dwelling units.				
	n. Recreational Vehicle holding tank dumping		$\top$	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	facilities, one (1) EDU if part of a service station,				
	the one EDU would be in addition to the EDU for				
	the station. o. Dry Cleaners, 3.10 EDU per each 1000 square	<u>.</u>	+		
	feet gross floor area.				
	p. Recreational (commercial) Roller Rinks, Dance		-		`
	Halls, 0.27 EDU each 1000 square feet gross floor				
	area.				
	q. Spas and Athletic facilities (with pool or				
	gymnasium), 6.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet				
	gross floor area. r. Figure Salons (without pool or gymnasium), 1.23		-		
	EDU per each 1000 square feet of gross floor area.				
	s. Armory, one (1) EDU.				
	t. Carwash, 1.17 EDU per each wash stall.				
	u. Pet Grooming, 0.67 EDU per each 1000 square feet gross floor area.				
	v. Motels, boarding and rooming houses, 0.40		-		
	EDU per room. Dormitories are to be included in		1		
	this classification.				
2.11.02e3	Uses not listed:				
2,11,03	Uses not listed shall be computed by the use of actu	ial water used	divid	ded by the eq	uivalent resident unit quantity.
2,11,00	Parks SDC (100% of maximum allowable charge)				ļ
	a. Per single family dwelling unit	\$ 7,358.00	\$	7 949 00	Parks SDC amounts are set by the Bend Parks and Recreation District
	and an analysis value, and an analysis and	7,000.00	۱۳	7,545.00	Board. They are included in the City's fee resolution since the City collects
}			İ		Park SDCs on their behalf.
	b. Per multi-family dwelling unit	\$ 6,914.00		7,469.00	
2.11.04	c. Per guest room (hotel/motel/ADU/dorm) Transportation SDC (100% of maximum allowable)	\$ 2,968.00	- \$	3,206.00	
,	Transportation opo (100% of thaximum anowable)		-		
2.11.04a	Industrial:				
	General Light Industrial	\$5 <del>,131.00</del>		6,602.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
	General Heavy Industrial	\$ 989.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Industrial Park	<del>\$ 4,497.00</del>			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Manufacturing Warehouse	\$-3,872.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Warehouse Mini-Warehouse	\$ 2,460.00			Per 1,000 sq ft
	Hi-Cube Warehouse	\$ 1,365.00 \$ 624.00			Per 1,000 sq ft Per 1,000 sq ft
2.11.04b	Residential:	Ψ <u>υΖ4.υ</u>	┿	0U3.UU	1 01 1,000 34 11
	Single Family Dwelling (on individual lots)	\$5,285.00	\$	6,800.00	Per dwelling unit
	Apartments (Multi-family housing)	\$ 3,248.00			Per dwelling unit
	Condo/Townhouse (includes Duplex/Triplex)	\$ 2,718.00	\$		Per dwelling unit
	Mobile Home	\$ <del>2,932.00</del>	\$		Per occupied dwelling unit
	Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU)	\$ 1,412.00	\$		Per dwelling unit
	Senior Adult Housing - Attached	\$ 577.00			Per occupied dwelling unit
	Congregate Care Facility Lodging:	\$ 894.00	\$	1,150.00	Per occupied dwelling unit
	Hotel	\$-3,083.00	\$	3,967.00	Per room
	Motel	\$ 2,460.00		3,165.00	Per room
2.11.04d	Recreation:	, <u></u> ,100.00	1	2,100.00	
	City Park	\$ 472.00	\$	607.00	Per acre
	Regional Park	\$ 671.00	\$	863.00	Per acre
	Golf Course	<del>\$ 11,474.00</del>	\$	14,763.00	Per hole

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 8 of 27

Minispegement Recreational Featility	2.11	System Development Charges (continued)				<u>Unit</u>
Movis Treater Willedrace		Description Multipurpose Recreational Facility	Fee \$-21-252.00			
Boowing Alloy						
Title   Part   Community Centur   \$-496-60   \$ 5,856.00   Part   1,000 or 1		Athletic Club				
Elementary, School   \$ -604.00   \$ 800.00   Per student	1		\$ 4,295.00	\$ 5,5	26.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
Middle School   \$64400   \$ 76500   Per student	2.11.04e					D 1. 1-4
High School   \$ —86400   \$ 7763.00   Per student						
UniversityCollege   \$ -869.00   \$ 769.00   Per student						
University/Collage						
Church						
Daycare						
211.041   Medical-Dental Office   S-4,469.09   \$ 6,724.00   Par 1,000 ag ft					39.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
Nooptial   \$-4,449.00   \$ 5,724.00   Per 1,000 sq ft		Lodge/Fraternal Organization	\$ 155 <del>.</del> 00	\$ 1	99.00	Per member
Medical-Dental Office	2.11.04f					
2.11.04   Office   Senset of Info   Senset of Info   Senset of Info   Single tenant office building   Senset of Info   Sens						
General office   \$-3,824.00   \$ 4,920.00   Per 1,000 eq ft			\$ 8,402.00	\$ 10,8	11.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
Single tenant office building   \$ -8,414,800   \$ 10,477.00   Per 1,000 sq ft	2.11.04g		# 0.004.00	A 40	20.00	Des 1.000 ee #
Office park Research & development center Research & development center Business park Research & development center Business park Research & S. 6-684-00   8 7,815.00   Per 1,000 sq ft   Research & Retail: Building Materials & Lumber Free Standing Discount Super Store Free Standing Discount Super Store Free Standing Discount Super Store Specialty Reteil				\$ 4,9	20.00	Por 1,000 sq ft
Research & development center			\$ 7.061.00	\$ 10,4		
Susiness park   \$ -6,074.00   \$ 7,815.00   Per 1,000 sq ft						
Retail:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Building Materials & Lumber	2.11.04h		2 -101 1100	1 .,0		
Free Standing Discount Stuper Store Specialty Refall Specialty Refall Specialty Refall Discount Store Specialty Refall Specialty Refall Specialty Refall Specialty Refall Specialty Refall Discount Store Specialty Refall Specialty Refall Specialty Refall Hardware/Plant Store Specialty Refall Spec			\$-12,215.00	\$ 15,7	17.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
Discount Store   \$ 8-3,446-00   \$ 10,737.00   Per 1,000 eq ft			\$ 10,073.00	\$ 12,9	61.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
HardwardPaint Store		Specialty Retail				
Nutsery/Garden Center   S-19,346,60   \$ 13,311,00   Per 1,000 sq ft   S-12,887,90   \$ 16,881,00   Per 1,000 sq ft   S-12,887,90   \$ 16,881,00   Per 1,000 sq ft   S-10,000 sq						
Shopping center:   Less than 100,000 sq ft   \$-12,887-00   \$16,881.00   Per 1,000 sq ft						
Less than 100,000 sq ft   \$-49,887,90   \$ 16,881,00   Per 1,000 sq ft			\$ <del>10,345,00</del>	\$ 13,3	11.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
100,001 - 300,000 sq ft   \$ -40,394;60   \$ 13,372,00   Per 1,000 sq ft			A 40 007 00	A 40 F	04.00	D-+ 4 000 4
Over 300,000 sq ft   \$6,084-00   \$ 6,641-00   Per 1,000 sq ft						
New Car Sales			\$ 5.084.00	\$ 13.3		
Auto Parts Sales   \$-46,541+00   \$ 19,957.00   \$Per 1,000 sq ft						
Tire Store						
Supermarket   \$-47,299.00   \$ 22,288.00   Per 1,000 sq ft						
Convenience Market (24 hour)				\$ 22,2	58.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
Discount Club	. <i>)</i>		\$ 41,574.00			
Home Improvement Superstore		Discount Supermarket	\$ 33,479.00	\$ 43,0	76.00	Per 1,000 sq ft
Electronics Superstore						
Pharmacy with Drive-Thru						
Pharmacy with Drive-Thru						
Furniture Store						
Walk-in Bank						
Drive-in Bank						
Quality Restaurant						
High Turnover Sit-Down Restaurant			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Fast Food without Drive-Thru						
Fast Food with Drive-Thru						
Fast Food with Drive-Thru, with no indoor seating (Espresso Stand)  Drinking Place S-16,016.00 S-17,088.00 Sas Station Sas/Service Station w/ Convenience Market Self-Service Car Wash Automated Car Wash Notes: SDC's determined under contract with specific entities may take precedent over fees listed above.  In-Lieu of Fees  Description Fee New Fee Vinit  In Lieu of Downtown Parking Space (per parking space required) Sidewalk Payment in Lieu of Construction Application Special Assessments per Resolution No, 1975 Description Fee Unit						
(Espresso Stand)						
Gas Station \$ .17,088.00 \$ .21,986.00 Per fueling position  Gas/Service Station w/ Convenience Market \$ .59,404.00 \$ .76,433.00 Per 1,000 sq ft  Self-Service Car Wash \$ .10,238.00 \$ .13,173.00 Per wash stall  Automated Car Wash \$ .26,113.00 \$ .33,599.00 Per 1,000 sq ft  Notes:  SDC's determined under contract with specific entities may take precedent over fees listed above.  In-Lieu of Fees		(Espresso Stand)				
Gas/Service Station w/ Convenience Market  Self-Service Car Wash  Self-Service Car Wash  Automated Car Wash  Automated Car Wash  Self-Service Car Wash  Automated Car Wash  Self-Service Car Wash  Automated Car Wash  Self-Service Car Wash  Automated Car Wash  Self-Service Car Wash  Automated Car Wash  Self-Service Car Was						
Self-Service Car Wash Automated Car Wash Automated Car Wash Automated Car Wash  Notes: SDC's determined under contract with specific entities may take precedent over fees listed above.  In-Lieu of Fees  Description Fee New Fee Unit  Lieu of Downtown Parking Space (per parking space required) In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space Sidewalk Payment in Lieu of Construction Application  Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975  Description Fee  13,173.00 Per wash stall Per wash stall Per wash stall Per wash stall Per wash stall Per wash stall Per wash stall Per wash stall Per wash stall Per wash stall Per wash stall Per Jones Island Per Jones Island Per parking space required Fee  Unit  Lieu of Per parking space required Each Fee  Unit					86.00	Per tueling position
Automated Car Wash Notes:  SDC's determined under contract with specific entities may take precedent over fees listed above.  2.12 In-Lieu of Fees  Description Fee New Fee Unit  1 Lieu of Downtown Parking Space (per parking space required)  2.12.02 In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space Sidewalk Payment in Lieu of Construction Application  Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975  Description Fee New Fee State above.  1 Jees New Fee Vinit  1 Jees New Fee Vinit  1 Jees New Fee Vinit  1 Jees New Fee Vinit  1 Jees New Fee Vinit  1 Jees New Fee Vinit  1 Jees New Fee Vinit  Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975 Vinit No.						
Notes: SDC's determined under contract with specific entities may take precedent over fees listed above.  2.12 In-Lieu of Fees  Description Fee New Fee Unit  2.12.01 In Lieu of Downtown Parking Space (per parking space required)  2.12.02 In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space Sidewalk Payment in Lieu of Construction Application  2.13 Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975  Description Fee  New Fee 25,865.00 Per parking space required  2.12.00 \$ 1,298.00 Per parking space required  Each  Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space Sidewalk Payment in Lieu of Construction Application  Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975  Description Fee Unit						
SDC's determined under contract with specific entitles may take precedent over fees listed above.  2.12 In-Lieu of Fees  Description Fee New Fee Unit  1. Lieu of Downtown Parking Space (per parking space required)  2.12.02 In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space Sidewalk Payment in-Lieu of Construction-Application  Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975  Description Fee New Fee 25,865.00 Per parking space required  1,298.00 Per parking space required  1,298.00 Per parking space required  Each  Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space Sidewalk Payment in-Lieu of Construction-Application  Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975  Description Fee Unit			φ- <del>20,110.00</del>	<b>⊅</b> 33,5	33.00	F G1 1,000 3Q 1L
Description   Fee   New Fee   Unit			ies may take nr	ecedent o	ver fee	s listed ahove
Description   Fee   New Fee   Unit	2.12		take pi	_ CCGCIR O	100	
2.12.01 In Lieu of Downtown Parking Space (per parking space required) 2.12.02 In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space \$ 1,260.00 \$ 1,298.00 Per parking space required 2.12.03a Sidewalk Payment in Lieu of Construction Application 2.13 Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975  Description Fee Unit			Fee			
(per parking space required) 2.12.02 In Lieu of Required Bioycle Parking Space \$ 1,260.00 \$ 1,298.00 Per parking space required 2.12.03a Sidewalk Payment in Lieu of Construction Application 2.13 Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975  Description Fee Unit	2.12.01					
2.12.03a Sidewalk Payment in Lieu of Construction \$ 185.00 Each  Application  2.13 Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975  Description Fee Unit		(per parking space required)				
Application 2.13 Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975  Description Fee Unit	2.12.02	In Lieu of Required Bicycle Parking Space		\$ 1,2	98.00	
2.13 Special Assessments per Resolution No. 1975  Description Fee Unit	2.12.03a		\$ 185.00			Each
Description Fee Unit	6.46		L	l		
	2.13		F	T		
2.12.04 Putter Market Read Accessment   © 265.00   Der let	2.13.01	Butler Market Road Assessment	\$ 265.00			Per lot

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 9 of 27

2,14	Engineering Fees						
	Description Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit			
Ersz Fedgyzsky	Right of Way (ROW) Permits Tier 1 Right of Way Permit - Low Impacts						
	The Fright of Way Pernit - Low impacts			Fees include one inspections (additional inspections may be assessed based on scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website for additional information			
2.14.01a	Tier 1 Permit - Non-Franchise Utility	\$ 242.00		Each			
2.14.01b	Tier 1 Permit - Franchise Utility	\$ 242.00		Each			
2.14.01c	Tier I1 Rockery/Retaining Wall	\$ 232.00		Each			
2.14.01d	Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD without street cut	\$ 190.00		Each			
2.14.01e	Right-of-way Permit issued under SFD with street cut	\$ 324.00		Each - Fee includes inspections for driveway and asphalt repair			
2.14.01f	Existing Sidewalk Panel or Driveway Replacement			Each			
2.14.01g	Temporary street use	\$ 242.00		Each			
	Tier 2 Right of Way Permit - Medium Impacts			Fees include three inspections (additional inspections may be assessed based on scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance documents on the of Bend website for additional information.			
2.14.02a	Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Non-Franchise Utility	\$ 575.00		Each			
2.14.02b	Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Non-Franchise Utility	\$ 930,00		Each			
2.14.02c	Tier 2 Permit - Local Road - Franchise Utility	\$ 575.00		Each			
2.14,02d	Tier 2 Permit - Collector or Arterial - Franchise Utility	\$ 930.00		Each			
2.14.02e	Tier 2 Permit - Retaining Wall	\$ 284.00		Each			
2.14.02f 2.14.02g	Night Work, In City ROW	\$ 306.00	,,,,,	Each			
Z. 14.02g	Night Work, On Private Property Tier 3 Right of Way Permit - High Impacts	\$ 306.00		Each			
2.14.03a		<b>A</b> 0 <b>200</b> 00		Refer to the Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website for additional information			
	Tier 3 Permit (includes plan review and pre- construction meeting)	\$ 3,736.00		Base fee - first 2 \$ 887.00 Each additional sheet sheets			
2.14.03b 2.14.03c	Tier 3 Inspections up to 20 hrs Tier 3 Inspections up to 40 hrs	\$ 2,536.00		Each			
2.14.03d	Tier 3 Inspections up to 40 hrs	\$ 5,235.00 \$ 7,609.00		Each			
2.14.03e	Tier 3 Inspections up to 80 hrs	\$ 10,485.00		Each Each			
2.14.03f	Tier 3 Inspections over 80 hrs	\$ 135.00		Per hour			
2.14.03g	Tier 3 Inspections for Franchise Utility (min 20 hrs)	\$ 2,536.00		Each			
2.14.03h	Tier 3 Inspections for Franchise Utility (additional inspections)	\$ 135.00		Per hour			
2.14.03i	Tier 3 Permit Plan Re-review or Supplemental review (more than 3 reviews)	\$ 383.00		Each			
2.14.03j	Revision to Approved Infrastructure Plans	\$ 482.00		Per sheet			
	Traffic Control (ROW Permit Review)			Fees include one inspection (additional inspections may be assessed based on scope of work). Refer to Permit Guidance documents on the City of Bend website for additional information			
2.14.04a	Level 1 - Low Impact to City Street System	\$ 239.00		Each			
2.14.04b	Level 2 - Medium Impact to City Street System	\$ 450.00		Each			
2,14,04c 2,14,04d	Level 3 - High Impact to City Street System  Minor Road Closure for Event	\$ 1,659.00 \$ 316,00		Each			
2.14.04e	Tree Trimming - Level I Traffic Control Plan	\$ 316,00 \$ 126,00		Each Each			
2.14.04f	Revision to approved Traffic Control Plan Other Services and Permits	\$ 134.00		Each String Control of the Control o			
2.14.05a	Permit revision	\$ 161.00		Each, applies to Tier 1, 2 and 3 permits.			
2.14.05b	Additional Inspections	\$ 134.00		Per hour			
	Grading and Drainage Review (w/ associated Building Permit)						
2.14.05c	Grading and Drainage Review - Residential	\$ 176,00		Each			
2.14.05d	Grading and Drainage review - Commercial/industrial/Multi-Family/Institutional	\$ 824.00		Each			
2.14.05e	Drainage Only Permit  Drainage Permit (per COSM when drainage submittal is required)	\$ 824.00		Base			
	Grading Only Permits			Fees include two inspections (additional inspections may be assessed based on scope of work)			
2.14.05f	Clearing, Grading, and Erosion Control Permit	\$ 824.00		Base			
	Rock crushing permit	\$ 509.00		Each			
2.14,05h	Blasting permit	\$ 402.00		Each			
2.14.05i 2.14.05j	Materials Exception Application	\$ 185,00		Each			
2.14.05j 2.14.05k	Tree Removal/New Street Tree Dewatering	\$ 179.00 \$ 242.00		Each Each			
-, :-T, UUR	(Demanding	\$ 242,00	3	IEBCII			

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 10 of 27

2.14	Engineering Fees (continued)  Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
	Engineering Hourly Rates by Function		Simple Control of the	
2.14.06a	City Engineer and Director Private Development	\$ 188.00		
2-44.06b	Associate Engineer	\$ 118,00		
06c	Civil Engineer	\$ 150.00		
2.14.06d	Engineering Inspector	\$ 127.00		
2.14.06e	Permit Technician	\$ 118.00		
	Sewer Inspections	the Magazine A		
2.14.07a	Sewer TV inspection (first 400 LF) - includes cleaning and camera run for initial acceptance and 1-year warranty inspection	\$ 1,384.00		Each
2.14.07b	Sewer TV inspection (over 400 LF)	\$ 1.00		Per lineal foot
2.14.07c	Sewer Inspection - Site not ready Fee	\$ 100.00		Each occurrence
2.14.07d	Sewer Inspection Fee - Existing Sewer	\$ 205.00		Each occurrence
	Documents and Agreements	Bar Karler 115	Di Risinana Ariya A	
2.14.08a	Consent to annexation	\$ 247.00		Each
2.14,08b	Right-of-way Dedication fee	\$ 306,00		Each
2.14.08c	Development and Master plan agreements	\$ 3,091.00		Each
2.14.08d	Document change fee	\$ 83.00		Each change
2.14.08e	Easement agreement (standard form)	\$ 237.00		Each
2.14.08f	Easement agreement (non standard form)	\$ 306.00		Each
2.14.08g	Public Facility Improvement Agreement (PFIA)	\$ 517.00		Each
2.14.08h	Modification of PFIA	\$ 176.00		Each
2,14.08i	Performance or Maintenance Agreement	\$ 803,00		Each
2.14.08	Initial Petition for LID Application	\$ 1,703.10		Each
2.14.08k	Quitclaim/Bargain and Sale Deed	\$ 295.05		Each
2.14.08l	Application for Reimbursement District (NS-2008)	\$ 2,529.00		Each
2.14.08m	Recording Fees (County)			Actual Recording Cost + 25%
2.14.08n	Release of Engineering Agreements	\$ 422.00		Each
2.14.080	Revocable agreement	\$ 509.00		Each
2.14.08p	Stormwater Maintenance Agreement	\$ 328.00		Each
2.14.08q	Waiver of Remonstrance	\$ 316,00		Each
2.14.08r	System development charge estimate	\$ 158.00		Base Fee
2.14.08s	System development charge/reimbursement	\$ 1,012.00		
2.14,003	agreement	1,012.00		
2.14.08t	System development charge multi family deferral agreement	\$ 509,00		Each
2-14.08u	Removal of Public Easement	\$ 191.00		Each
	Water and Sewer Analysis	A Perenjaga	N. P. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S.	
	Water Availability/Fire Flow Analysis:	STERNING STORY	grave his specially	
2.14.09a	Basic Certificate	\$ 359.00		Each
2,14.09b	Model Run Certificate	\$ 546.00		Each
2.14.09c	Full Model Run Analysis Certificate	\$ 1,663.00		Each
2.14.09d	Fire Hydrant - Fire flow test	\$ 375.00		Each
	Water reclamation (sewer) system analysis:		va essaja teleteletekses	
2.14.10a	Basic Certificate	\$ 359.00		Each
2,14,10b	Model Run Certificate	\$ 630.00		Each
2.14.10b	Full Model Run Analysis Certificate	\$ 1,976.00		Each
2.14.10d	Woodriver Village Sewer Upgrade	\$ 984.00		1401
2.14,100	Transportation Review Analysis	Ψ 004.00	ap grafia entre la	
0.44.44=	Transportation Review Analysis Exemption	\$ 442.00	<u> </u>	Each
2.14.11a 2.14.11b	Transportation Facilities Report (TFR): Average	\$ 622.00		Each
1	daily trip (ADT) generation estimate <100 and	1	1	
	property does not abut Arterial Street			
2.14.11c	TFR: ADT estimate <100 and property abuts Arterial Street	\$ 931.00		Each
2.14.11d	Transportation Impact Analysis (TIA): ADT 100- 999	\$ 2,431.00		Each
2.14.11e	TIA: ADT 1000 to 2000	\$ 5,409.00		Each
2.14.11f	TIA: ADT generation over 2001	\$ 7,883.00		Each
2.14.11g	Transportation Planning Rule	\$ 9,226.00		Each
	Engineering Data and Mapping	i institution practi		
2.14,12a	Aerial Imagery (electronic, georeferenced)	\$ 2,244.00		Each
2,14,12b	Auto Cad			
2.14.12c	1/4 Section Aerial Photo (electronic)	\$ 281.00		Each
2.14.12d	1/4 Section Topo (electronic)	\$ 281.00		Each
	Paper copies		h disabelia ila	
2.14.13a	11x17 or smaller photo copies (first page)	\$ 1.50		First page \$ 0.15 Each additional page
2.14.13b	Large Format Printing and Copying (larger than	\$ 41.00		Each
	11x17)			
2.14.13c	Record drawing archive	\$ 61.00		Per sheet
2.14.13đ	Permit change fee (enforcement of right of way permits)			Per hour per employee
	Qualified Contractors for Work in Public Right of Way			
2.14.14a	Qualified Contractor Initial Application	\$250,00	1	Each
	Qualified Contractor Renewal	\$75.00	1	Each
2.14.14b	IQuanilleu Contractor Renewal	μ φτο.υυ		Laon

2.14	Engineering Fees (continued)  Description	т -		I 0 -	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	1	
	Building Permits Reviewed by Private	Fee	9	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee   Ne	w Add'l Fee Unit
	Development Engineering						
2.14.15a	Commercial Building Permit Engineering Review	\$248	.00		Each	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
2.14.15b	Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (commercial) Engineering Review	\$284	.00		Each		<u> </u>
2.14.15c	Cash Bond for Right of Way, Temporary Certificate of Occupancy	\$185	.00		Each		
	Planning Fee Application Reviewed by Private	11	11.4	A4 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	45,54	Note the second second	render and the control of the contro
<u>a nga na baga bababat.</u> Basa sang laga <i>t</i> a tag	Development Engineering Type I						
2.14.16a	Type I Land Use Application	1	06.00				
2.14.16b	Subdivision and partition final plat fee	\$ 7	7.00		Base fee - first 2 sheets	\$ 311.00	Per add'l sheet
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	Type II	Lugidised.		gg an Andrews of	Maria da de la compaño		
.14.17a	Conditional use permit		06.00				
.14.17b .14.17c	Minor decision  Partition		06,00			···	
.14.170 .14.17d	Planned Unit Development (PUD) Modification		10.00				
.14.17e	Replat, Partition		32.00				
.14.17f	Replat, Subdivision		39.00				
. <del></del>	Site Plans	\$ 6	0.00				
.14,18a	Site plan alternation 5000 SF or less	\$ 61	0.00	<u>5</u>	<u> </u>		<u>e Edward a na da esta esta esta esta esta esta esta est</u>
.14.18b	Site plan alternation > 5000 SF		21,00				
.14.18c	Site Plan Development < 5,000 SF		50.00		···	·	
.14.18d	Site Plan Development 5,000-50,000 SF		71,00				
.14.18e	Site Plan Development 50,000-75,000 SF		6.00				
.14.18f	Site Plan Development > 75,000		9.00				
.14.18g	Site Plan for New Use with no Building		7.00		Each		
.14.18h	Subdivision (up to 25 lots)		06.00		Base fee plus	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
.14.18i	Subdivision (over 25)		3.00		Per lot		
.14.18j	Subdivision - Phased (up to 25 lots)		20.00		Base fee plus		***************************************
.14.18k	Subdivision - Phased (over 25)		8.00		Per lot		
14.18	Surface Mining	\$ 1,22			Each		
.14.18m	Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification		2.00		Luon		
.14.18n	Triplex Type II Review	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	6.00				
.14.18o	Variance Class C		7.00			······································	
.14.18p	Waiver & Modification of Public Improvement		9.00				
2.14.18g	Standards	0 400					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
. 14. 10q	Wireless or broadcast facility Type III	\$ 1,22	6.00				
.14.19a	Appeal of Hearing Officer or Planning Commission Decision with Engineering Issue	\$ 1,26	4.00	3 - 10° 1		e na a e Miller (a la fa	
.14.19b	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or Land Use Decision with Engineering Issue	\$ 1,26	4.00				
.14.19c	Master Development Plan	\$ 11,71	2 00				
.14.19d	Type IV	Ψ 11,71	2.00				
.14.19e	General Plan Map Amendment with or without Concurrent Zone Change	\$ 2,01	4.00				
14.19f	General Plan or Development Code Text Amendment	\$ 1,26	9.00		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
.14.19g	Refinement Plan/Development Agreement per ORS chapter 94	\$ 11,71	2,00				4
	UGB Expansion	\$ 5,85	8.00			·	
	Planning - Other				and the second		
14.20a	Completeness check - Partition	\$ 14	5.00				
14,20b	Completeness check - Subdivision/Site Review		5.00				
	Completeness check - Site review > 5000 SF		5.00				
	Pre-Application Meeting		11.5		North Agreement Agency	minaki ishi ya e	n ji în gireçin û digera da dû bêjirênî
14.21a	Vacation or right of way	\$ 3,73					
14.21b	Annexation agreement	Actual (					
14.21c	Annexation Fee	\$ 28	9.00		Per acre		
	Planning Fees	The state of					
	Application fees must be submitted prior to the city n	naking a d	determ	ination of wheth	er the application is	complete.	
	Multiple applications. All multiple lot applications are	subject to	a ba	se fee for the firs	t lot, plus 50% of th	e base fee for each	additional lot included in the
	request.  Per Acre Fee. All per acre fees shall be applied to per applications processed concurrently are only subject the highest of the applicable per acre fee will be ass	ortions of	acres	as well (for exan	nple, 5.4 acres will	be assessed as 6 ac	res). Type III and Type IV
	Hearings Officer. In order to pay the fee charged by Officer are subject to a deposit of 65% of the origina conclusion of the hearing process, any unexpended cover the expense of the Hearings Officer's decision	l applicati funds will	on fee be ret	(s) or \$15,000 w funded to the app	hichever is less; in plicant/appellant. Ir	no case shall the de the event that the d	posit be less than \$2,000. At the leposited funds are insufficient to

2.15	Planning Fees (continued)  Quick Start Fee. Any voluntary request to prioritize	and e	expedite th	ne review of a pa	rticular application of	out of order in which applica	ations are received shall be
	approved at the discretion of the Director and shall be	oe cha	arged a n	on-refundable fee	of \$15,000 or 2.5 t	times the sum of the applica	ation fees, whichever is
	greater.						
	Replat Fees. The Replat fees are applied for the rec	config	juration o	r elimination of 1	ots or parcels. If ne	w lots or parcels are create	d, the subdivision or partition
<u> </u>	fees apply depending on the number of new properti ACS = Actual Cost of Service	ies cr	eated.				
2-16.01	Type I		3 4 2 2 2	A. (4) 198 (198 (198 (198 (198 (198 (198 (198			
2,10.01	Description Description		Fee	New Fee		Unit	
2.15.01a	Condo Plat/Condo Change of Use	\$	501.00	10000000	Each		
2,15,01b	Design Review Type I	\$	823.00		Each		
2.15.01c	Final Plat - Partition	\$	780.00		Each		
2,15.01d	Final Plat Subdivision - Less than 10 lots	\$	838,00		Each		
2.15.01e	Final Plat Subdivision - 10 to 20 Lots		1,017.00		Each Each		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
2,15.01f 2,15.01g	Final Plat Subdivision - 21 or More Lots Home Occupation Type I	\$	1,335.00 737.00		Each		<del> </del>
2.15.01h	Lot of Record Verification Single Family & Duplex in Subdivision	\$	774.00		Each		
2.15.01i	Lot of Record Verification Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi Family/Single Family no Subdivision	\$	994.00		Each		
2.15.01j	Minimum Development Standards/Commercial/Industrial/Institutional/Multi- family	\$	1,030.00		Each		
2,15,01k	Minor Decision - Type I	\$	277,00		Each		
2.15.01!	Property Line Adjustment		1,020.00		Each		
2.15.01m	Short Term Rental, Type I	\$	673.00		Each		
2.15.01n	Minimum Development Standards Single Family Residential (duplex, ADU, 2nd dwelling)	\$	849.00		Each		
2.15.01o	Temporary Use	\$	504.00		Each		
2.15.01p	Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type I	\$	725.00		Each		
2.15.02	Type III  Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee New Add	"I Fee Unit
2.15.02a	Cemetery Subdivision	\$	1,132.00		Base fee	\$ 29.00	Per lot
2,15.02b	Conditional Use Permit	_	2,615.00		Each		, s. ,e,
2.15.02c	Declaratory Ruling-Administrative Decision		1,894.00		Each		
2.15.02d	Design Review CB Zone - Track 1	\$	1,347.00		Each		
2.15.02e	Design Review Deschutes River, Administrative		1,582.00		Each		
2.15.02f	Design Review for Minor Alterations		1,317.00		Each		
2.15.02g	Design Review New construction/Major Alterations	\$	1,347.00		Each		
02h	Expedited Land Division	¢ 1	1,787.00		Base fee plus		
020	Expedited Land Division	ا لا	1,101.00		base lee plas	\$ 161.00	Per lot up to 25 lots
				<u> </u>		\$ 129.00	Per lot 26-75 lots
						\$ 32.00	Per lot over 75 lots
2,15,02i	Home Occupation - Type II	\$	1,856.00		Each		
2.15.02j	Minor Decision - Type II	\$	757.00		Each		
2,15,02k	Minor Master Plan	\$ 2	1,592.00		Base fee plus	T	In
						\$ 590.00 \$ 295.00	Per acre up to 40 acres Per acre 41 to 100
						\$ 151.00	acres Per acre over 100
							acres
2.15.02	Partition		5,200.00				
2.15.02m	Planned Unit Development (PUD) Modification		4,318.00				
2.15.02n	Public Easement Removal	\$	1,224.00		410 - 4 D - 411 D -	F	
2.15.020	Replat, Partition				1/2 of Partition Base 1/2 of Subdivision		
2.15.02p 2.15.02q	Replat, Subdivision Short Term Rental, Type II	\$	1,873.00	<del> </del>	Each	разе гее	
2.15.02¢	Signs - Adjustment to Standards		1,347.00		Each Sign		
2.15.02s	Signs - Appeal of Decision	***********	1,307.00		Each Application		
2.15.02t	Signs - Sign Plan	_	1,686.00		Each Application		
2.15.02u	Signs - Sign Plan Revision Major (3 or more signs)	\$	814.00		Each Application		
2.15.02v	Signs - Sign Plan Revision Minor (2 or fewer signs)		515.00		Each Application		
2.15.02w	Signs - Variance		1,285.00		Each Application	***************************************	
2.15.02x 2.15.02y	Site Plan Alteration 5,000 sq/ft or Less Site Plan - Major Alteration		1,787.00 8,370.00		Base fee plus		,
2.15,02 <u>y</u>	Site Plan - Wajor Alteration	\$	<u> </u>		base lee plus	\$ 616.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 5,000 sq ft and 50,000 sq ft
						\$ 277.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion between 50,000 and 75,000 sq ft
						\$ 141.00	Per 1,000 sq ft for portion over 75,000

2.15.02	Type II (continued)								
	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	A	dd'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.15,02z	Site Plan New Development	\$	9,325.00		Base fee plus				
!			İ			\$	592.00		Per 1,000 sq ft for
		1	J						portion between 5,000
	ĺ	1	J						sq ft and 50,000 sc
		1	J			<b>\$</b>	277.00		Per 1,000 sq ft for
			l						portion between
			l						50,000 and 75,000 sq
			,						ft
						\$	140.00		Per 1,000 sq ft for
						1			portion over 75,000
2.15.02aa	Site Plan for New Use With No Building	\$	1,574.00		Each				Iporaon over 75,000
2.15.02ab	Solar access permit		1,342.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Each				
2.15.02ac	Solar Shade Exemption		1,342.00		Each				
2.15,02ad	Subdivision		9,463.00						
2.10,02.au	Gubulvision	1 0	8,453.00		Base fee plus	<del></del>		·	-
		├──			-	\$	164.00		Per lot up to 25 lots
		<u> </u>				\$	132,00		Per lot 26-75 lots
		ــــــ				\$	33.00		Per lot over 75 lots
2.15.02ae	Subdivision - Phased	\$ :	9,981.00		Base fee plus				
						\$	164.00		Per lot up to 25 lots
		L				\$	132.00		Per lot 26-75 lots
						\$	33.00		Per lot over 75 lots
2.15.02af	Surface Mining	\$	7,935.00		Each				1. 2. 10. 0.0. 10.10.0
2.15.02ag	Temporary permit		1,028.00	·	Each				
2.15.02ah	Tentative Subdivision Approval Modification		3,122.00		Each				
2.15.02ai	Triplex Type II Review		1,067.00	44					
2.15,02aj	Variance, Class A				Each				
2.15.02aj 2.15.02ak		\$	1,502.00		Each			,	
	Variance, Class B and C		2,289.00		Each				
2.15.02al	Waiver & Modification of Public Improvement	\$ '	1,152.00		Each				
	Standards								
2.15.02am	Wireless or Broadcast Facility Review - Type II	\$	1,687.00						
2.15.03	Type III and IV			100	Arra (18 day - 20)				
	Description	Service Service	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Δ,	dd'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.15.03a	Appeal of Administrative Permit Decision (per ORS		250.00	Control of the Control	One	<u> </u>	<u> 10.1.1.00</u>	I view Hon i Lee	UIM
	227.175) There is no charge for an appeal by a	ĮΨ	250.00						
İ	recognized neighborhood association for an appeal	l	1						
i		l	1		İ				
I	of a decision for a site within the neighborhood	1	ſ						
5.45.00	boundary	ļ							
2.15.03b	Appeal of Hearings Officer or Planning	\$ 2	2,872.00		Base fee				
	Commission Decision	<u> </u>							•
2.15.03c	Appeal of a Limited Land Use Decision or Land				100% of current b	ase fe	e up to \$5	.299	
	Use Decision								
2.15.03d	Declaratory Ruling to Hearings Officer	\$ 3	3,089,00		Each				
2.15.03e	Declaratory Ruling to Planning Commission (Policy		3,270.00		Each				<del></del>
	Matter)	* `	0,210.00		Laci				
2.15.03f	Design Review CB Zone Track 2		:					*	
2 15.03g		ہ ما	2 470 00		r				
			3,178.00		Each				
	Deschutes River Design Review	\$ 3	3,958.00		Each				
	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned	\$ 3							
	Deschutes River Design Review	\$ 3	3,958.00		Each				
	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned	\$ 3	3,958.00		Each	\$	590.00		Per acre up to 40
	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned	\$ 3	3,958.00		Each		590.00		Per acre up to 40 acres
	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned	\$ 3	3,958.00		Each	\$	590.00 295.00		acres
	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned	\$ 3	3,958.00		Each				acres Per acre 41 to 100
	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned	\$ 3	3,958.00		Each	\$	295.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres
	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned	\$ 3	3,958.00		Each				acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100
2.15.03h	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District	\$ 36	3,958.00 6,369.00		Each Base fee plus	\$	295.00 151.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master)	\$ 36	3,958.00 6,369.00 6,369.00		Each	\$	295.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 36	3,958.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee plus	\$	295.00 151.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00		Each Base fee plus Base fee Each	\$	295.00 151.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03k	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 3	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each	\$	295.00 151.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 3	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00		Each Base fee plus Base fee Each	\$	295.00 151.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03k	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 3	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each	\$	295.00 151.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03k	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 3	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each	\$	295.00 151.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres Per Acre
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03k	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 3	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each	\$ \$	295.00 151.00 197.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03k	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 3	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each	\$ \$	295.00 151.00 197.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres Per Acre  Per Acre
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03k	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 3	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each	\$ \$	295.00 151.00 197.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres Per Acre  Per Acre  Per acre first 10 acres Per acre 11 to 40
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03k	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 3	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each	\$ \$	295.00 151.00 197.00 564.00 283.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres Per Acre  Per Acre  Per acre first 10 acres Per acre 11 to 40 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03k	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 3	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each	\$ \$	295.00 151.00 197.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres Per Acre  Per acre first 10 acres Per acre 11 to 40 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03l 2.15.03m	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without Concurrent Zone Change	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 4 \$ 11	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,178.00 4,767.00 1,687.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each Base fee plus	\$ \$	295.00 151.00 197.00 564.00 283.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres Per Acre  Per Acre  Per acre first 10 acres Per acre 11 to 40 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03k	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without Concurrent Zone Change  General Plan or Development Code Text	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 4 \$ 11	6,369.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each	\$ \$	295.00 151.00 197.00 564.00 283.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres Per Acre  Per Acre  Per acre first 10 acres Per acre 11 to 40
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03k 2.15.03m	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without Concurrent Zone Change  General Plan or Development Code Text Amendment	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 4 \$ 11	3,958.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00 1,687.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each Base fee plus  Each Each Base fee plus	\$ \$	295.00 151.00 197.00 564.00 283.00 142.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres Per Acre  Per Acre  Per acre first 10 acres Per acre 11 to 40 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03l 2.15.03m	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without Concurrent Zone Change  General Plan or Development Code Text Amendment Refinement Plan/Development Agreement per	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 4 \$ 11	3,958.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00 1,687.00	aster Developm	Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each Base fee plus	\$ \$	295.00 151.00 197.00 564.00 283.00 142.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres Per Acre  Per Acre  Per acre first 10 acres Per acre 11 to 40 acres
2.15.03h 2.15.03i 2.15.03j 2.15.03k 2.15.03k 2.15.03m	Deschutes River Design Review  Master Development Plan or Special Planned District  MR Zone Review Per Plan (facilities or master) Residential Compatibility Exception Short Term Rental, Type III Zone Change General Plan Map Amendment With or Without Concurrent Zone Change  General Plan or Development Code Text Amendment	\$ 36 \$ 36 \$ 3 \$ 4 \$ 11	3,958.00 6,369.00 6,369.00 3,178.00 3,958.00 4,767.00 1,687.00		Each Base fee plus  Base fee  Each Each Base fee plus  Each Each Base fee plus	\$ \$	295.00 151.00 197.00 564.00 283.00 142.00		acres Per acre 41 to 100 acres Per acre over 100 acres Per Acre  Per Acre  Per acre first 10 acres Per acre 11 to 40 acres

2,15,05	Planning - Other		Santa Color		The state of the s
0.45.05	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit   Add'l Fee   New Add'l Fee   Unit
	Address Change	\$	283,00		Each ACS
	Address Miscellaneous	\$	374.00		Each
	Approval Extensions Reproduction and printing fees - black and white; 8	\$	1.50		First page \$ 0.15 Each additional page
05d	½ x 11 or 8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only	·	2.00		First page \$ 0.50 Each additional page
2,15.05e	8 ½ x 14 or 11 x 17 only		***************************************		
	Copies - CD, each	\$	11.00		Each
2,15.05g	Pre-Application Meeting	\$			Each
2.15.05h	DMV Licensing or Land Use Compatibility Statement	\$	150.00		Each
2,15.05i	Extended Area Notice				ACS
	Modification of Application - Pending Application				25% of current base fee
2.15.05k	Modification of Approval (non subdivision or site plan)				50% of current base fee
2.15.05	New Address (each address)	\$	57.00		Each
	New Street Name	\$	57.00		Each
	New Tax Lot/Address Integration	\$	57.00		Per unit
	Postage/Notification Type II & III	\$	140.00		Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.05p	Postage/Notification Type IV	\$	381.00		Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
	Completeness Check Meeting - Partition Completeness Check Meeting - Subdivision/Site	\$	313.00 479.00		Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges Included in Base Fee - Only Use for Additional Charges
2.15.15r	Review Reconsideration of Decision			~	25% of current base fee
					Actual Recording Cost + 25%
2.15.05t	Recording Fee Planning Refund/ Withdrawal of application - No Notice Sent				75% of fee to a maximum cost of \$2,000
2.15.05u	•				
2.15.05v	Refund/ Withdrawal of application - Notice Sent Refund/Withdrawal of application - After Initial				50% of original fee 0% of original fee
2.15.05w	Public Hearing				
2.15.05x	Release of Deed Restriction or Easement	\$	140.00		Each
2.15.05y	Reopen the Record or Remand of Decision				50% of current base fee
2,15.05z	Research and or Labor Fee (per hour)				ACS
2,15,05aa	Road Name Change	\$	2,952.00		Each
2.15.05ab	Roll Change	\$	214.00		Each
2.15.05ac	Transcript Fee				ACS
2.15,05ad	Zoning Verification Letter	\$	1,079.00		Each
2.15.05ae	Planning Performance Agreement	\$	370.00		Each
2 <sup>-4</sup> 5 <u>,05</u> af	Vacation of right of way	\$	5,012.00		Each
2.15.05.ag	Development of Master Plan Agreement (Review Only)	\$	807.00		Each
2.15.05,ah	Release of Deed Restriction or Easement AND Performance Agreement	\$	180.00		Each
2.15.05.ai	Road Name Change	\$	2,592.00		Each
2.15.05.aj	Planning Performance Agreement	\$	300,00		Each
2,15.06	Planning Fees in Building Permits				
31.00.00	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit
2.15.06a	New Address	\$	57.00		Per address
2.15.06b	New Tax Lot/Address Integration	\$	57.00		Per unit
2.15.06c	Address Miscellaneous				ACS
2.15,06d	Re-review - for significant review on 3rd revision or final	\$	116.00		Each
2.15.06e	Residential Addition or Alteration	\$	278,00		Each
2,15,06f	New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi- Family or Addition (0-99 sheets)	\$	1,601.00		Each
2.15.06g	New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi- Family or Addition (100-199 sheets)	\$	3,173.00		Each
2.15,06h	New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi- Family or Addition (200-299 sheets)	\$	4,881.00		Each
2.15.06i	New Commercial, Industrial, Institutional, Multi- Family or Addition (300+ sheets)	\$	6,582.00		Each
2.15.06j	Commercial Plan Re-Review (0-25 sheets changed)	\$	493.00		Each
2.15.06k	Commercial Plan Re-Review (26-50 sheets changed)	\$	782.00		Each
2.15.06	Commercial Plan Re-Review (50-75 sheets	\$	1,080.00		Each
2.15.06m	changed) Commercial Plan Re-Review (75-100 sheets changed)	\$	1,366.00		Each
2,15,06n	Tenant Improvement	\$	390,00		Each
2.15.060	Minor Tenant Improvement	\$	227.00	<u> </u>	Each
2,15,06p	Minor Improvement (eg; fence or retaining wall)	\$	174.00		Each
2.15.06q	New Single Family or Duplex Review	\$	456,00		Each
	New Single Family Review (1st lot in Subdivision)	\$	488.00		Each
06s	Minimum Development Standards Exemption w/o Building Permit	\$	340,00		Each
2.15.06t	Minor Residential Remodel, Addition, Alteration	\$	93.00		Each
	(interior)	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 15 of 27

2.15.07	Historic Applications	 						
	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
2.15,07a	Demolish or remove a non-historic structure	\$	1,345.00		Each			
2.15.07b	Demolish a secondary historic structure	\$	1,345.00		Each			
2.15.07c 2.15.07d	Demolish a primary historic structure	\$			Each			
	Construct a new structure in a historic district or on a resource property	\$	2,428.00		Each			· ·
2.15.07e	Add on to a historic or non-historic structure in a historic district or property	\$	2,129.00		Each			
2.15.07f	Major alteration of a historic or non-historic structure in a historic district or property	\$	2,129.00		Each			
2.15.07g	Minor alteration of a historic or non-historic structure in a district or property	\$	1,830.00		Each			
2.15.07h	Move historic structure from historic district or property	\$	2,166.00		Each			
2.15.07i	Move historic structure into historic district or recognized property	\$	1,830.00		Each			
2.15.07j	Ordinance to remove a property from the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources	\$	1,830.00		Each			
2.15.07k	Ordinance to add a property to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources	\$	2,241.00		Each			
2.15.07	Ordinance to add a historic district to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources. (fee does not apply to nominations to the National Park Service for National Register Historic Districts.)	\$	8,925.00		Base fee plus	\$ 5,605.00		Per acre
2.15.07m	Ordinance to add Drake Park or Old Town historic districts to the city's inventory of designated historic and cultural resources.	\$	5,490.00		Base fee plus	\$ 654.00		Per acre
2.15.07n 2.15.07o	Restore or rehabilitate historic structure Appeal Landmarks Commission decision to City	\$	2,087.00		D	Lago		
	Council	Þ	3,652.00		Base fee plus	ACS		
2.15.07p	Signs installed on a historic site/building (building – mounted & freestanding)	\$	394.00		Each			
2.15.07q	Interior window sign Awning or canopy installed on a historical	\$	224.00 394.00		Each Each			
2.15.07r	site/building	*	00-1.00		Lacii			ĺ
2.16	Annexation Fees				40 (40 )	ar - T		
	Description		Fee	New Fee		Eig Greek	Unit	
	Approvation for par care, or portion thereof	i o	4 000 00	A 750.00				
2.16.01a	Annexation fee per acre, or portion thereof	Φ-	<del>-1,866.00</del>	\$ 750.00	Per acre or as othe agreement. This fe	erwise authorized ee is exempt fro	d by the Council in om the Long Ran	n an annexation  ige Planning
2.16.01b	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)		17,271.00	\$ 750.00	Per acre or as othe agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then	e is exempt fro	d by the Council is om the Long Ran	n an annexation
	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims	\$	17,271.00	750.00	agreement, This fe Surcharge of 4%, First 92 hours then	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing	\$		\$ 750.00	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%.	e is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	Per dwelling/lot/ parcel
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees	\$	17,271.00	\$ 750.00	agreement, This fe Surcharge of 4%, First 92 hours then	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee) Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description	\$	17,271.00	New Fee	agreement, This fe Surcharge of 4%, First 92 hours then	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews	\$	17,271.00 4,741.00		agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use	\$	17,271.00 4,741.00 Fee 66.00		agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration	\$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00 4,741.00 Fee 66.00 50.00		agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use  Design Review – Minor Alteration  Site Plan – Minor Alteration	\$	17,271.00 4,741.00 Fee 66.00		agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration	\$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00 4,741.00 Fee 66.00 50.00 125.00		agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02 2.18.02 2.18.02 2.18.02b	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Elte Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Design Review – Minor Alteration  Site Plan – Minor Alteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Conditional Use	\$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00 4,741.00 Fee 66.00 50.00		agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02a 2.18.02b 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00 4,741.00 4,741.00 50.00 125.00		agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02 2.18.02 2.18.02 2.18.02b	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00 4,741.00 Fee 66.00 50.00 125.00 104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00		agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02 2.18.02 2.18.02 2.18.02b 2.18.02d	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review - New construction/Major	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00 4,741.00 4,741.00 50.00 125.00 104.00 177.00 130.00		agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then  Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02 2.18.02a 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02d 2.18.02d	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Fite Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Design Review – Minor Alteration  Site Plan – Minor Atteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Conditional Use  Design Review – Track 1  Design Review for Minor Alterations  Design Review - New construction/Major  Alterations	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00 4,741.00 Fee 66.00 50.00 125.00 104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 179.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02 2.18.02a 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02d 2.18.02d	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Fite Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use  Design Review – Minor Alteration  Site Plan – Minor Atteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1  Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00 4,741.00 4,741.00 50.00 50.00 125.00 104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 179.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Fite Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Design Review – Minor Alteration  Site Plan – Minor Atteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Conditional Use  Design Review – Track 1  Design Review for Minor Alterations  Design Review - New construction/Major  Alterations	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00 4,741.00 Fee 66.00 50.00 125.00 104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 179.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – Major Alteration	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  Fee  66.00 50.00 125.00  104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 179.00 187.00 215.00 221.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Eac	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.02a 2.18.02a 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – Major Alteration Site Plan – New Development	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271,00 4,741,00 4,741,00  66,00 50,00 125,00 177,00 130,00 53,00 179,00 187,00 215,00 221,00 452,00 538,00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02b 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Fite Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review for Minor Alterations Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification  Site Plan – Major Alteration Site Plan – New Development Subdivision - Commi/Indust/Institutional	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  4,741.00  50.00  125.00  104.00  177.00  130.00  53.00  187.00  215.00  221.00  452.00  538.00  653.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02d 2.18.02c 2.18.02d 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eltre Prevention Plan: Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Design Review – Minor Alteration  Site Plan – Minor Alteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Conditional Use  Design Review – Track 1  Design Review for Minor Alterations  Design Review For Minor Alterations  Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional  Partition – Residential  Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification  Site Plan – Major Alteration  Site Plan – New Development  Subdivision – Commi/Indust/Institutional  Subdivision – Residential	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  4,741.00  66.00  50.00  125.00  104.00  177.00  130.00  53.00  179.00  215.00  221.00  452.00  538.00  653.00  689.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Elre Prevention Plan: Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Design Review – Minor Alteration  Site Plan – Minor Alteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Conditional Use  Design Review – Track 1  Design Review for Minor Alterations  Design Review - New construction/Major  Alterations  Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional  Partition – Residential  Plan – Major Alteration  Site Plan – Major Alteration  Site Plan – New Development  Subdivision - Commi/Indust/Institutional  Subdivision – Residential  Subdivision – Residential	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  4,741.00  66.00  50.00  125.00  104.00  177.00  130.00  53.00  179.00  215.00  221.00  452.00  538.00  683.00  689.00  753.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eltre Prevention Plan: Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration  Site Plan – Minor Alteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification  Site Plan – Major Alteration Site Plan – New Development Subdivision - Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Residential Subdivision – Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  4,741.00  66.00 50.00 125.00  104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 179.00  215.00 221.00  452.00 538.00 653.00 669.00 753.00 369.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification Site Plan – Major Alteration Site Plan – New Development Subdivision - Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance – Class A	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  4,741.00  66.00 50.00 125.00  104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 179.00  215.00 221.00 452.00 538.00 653.00 689.00 753.00 369.00 103.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02d	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Fite Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification  Site Plan – Major Alteration Site Plan – New Development Subdivision – Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Residential Subdivision – Residential Subdivision – Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance – Class B Comml/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  4,741.00  66.00 50.00 125.00  104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 179.00  215.00 221.00  452.00 538.00 653.00 669.00 753.00 369.00 103.00 291.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Eac	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.01c 2.18.02 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Elre Prevention Plan: Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Design Review – Minor Alteration  Site Plan – Minor Alteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews  Change of use  Conditional Use  Design Review – Track 1  Design Review for Minor Alterations  Design Review - New construction/Major  Alterations  Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional  Partition – Residential  Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification  Site Plan – Major Alteration  Site Plan – Major Alteration  Site Plan – New Development  Subdivision - Commi/Indust/Institutional  Subdivision – Residential  Subdivision – Residential  Tentative subdivision Approval Modification  Variance – Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily  Varlance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  4,741.00  66.00 50.00 125.00  104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 179.00 215.00 221.00  452.00 538.00 689.00 753.00 369.00 103.00 291.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.01c 2.18.02 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02d 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eltre Prevention Plan: Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use  Design Review – Minor Alteration Site Plan – Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review – Track 1 Design Review – Track 1 Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition – Commi/Indust/Institutional Partitlon – Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) – Modification  Site Plan – Major Alteration Site Plan – Major Alteration Site Plan – New Development Subdivision - Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision – Phased Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance – Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily Variance – Class B Single Family/Duplex/Triplex	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  4,741.00  66.00 50.00 125.00  104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 179.00  215.00 221.00  452.00 538.00 653.00 669.00 753.00 369.00 103.00 291.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Eac	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use  Design Review — Minor Alteration  Site Plan — Minor Alteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use  Conditional Use  Design Review — Track 1  Design Review — Track 1  Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations  Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations  Partition — Commi/Indust/Institutional  Partition — Residential  Planned Unit Development (PUD) — Modification  Site Plan — Major Alteration  Site Plan — New Development  Subdivision — Commi/Indust/Institutional  Subdivision — Residential  Subdivision — Phased Residential  Tentative subdivision Approval Modification  Variance — Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily  Variance — Class C  Type III Fire Prevention Reviews	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  4,741.00  66.00 50.00 125.00  104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 179.00  452.00 538.00 653.00 653.00 653.00 689.00 753.00 369.00 103.00 291.00  187.00 240.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18.01 2.18.01 2.18.01b 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Design Review — Minor Alteration Site Plan — Minor Alteration Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use Conditional Use Design Review — Track 1 Design Review — Track 1 Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations Partition — Commi/Indust/Institutional Partition — Residential Planned Unit Development (PUD) — Modification Site Plan — Major Alteration Site Plan — New Development Subdivision — Commi/Indust/Institutional Subdivision — Residential Tentative subdivision Approval Modification Variance — Class A Variance — Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily Varlance — Class C Type III Fire Prevention Reviews Design Review CB Zone — Track 2	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  4,741.00  66.00 50.00 125.00  104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 215.00 221.00  452.00 538.00 653.00 689.00 753.00 369.00 103.00 291.00  187.00  187.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning
2.16.01b 2.17 2.17.01a 2.18 2.18 2.18.01 2.18.01a 2.18.01b 2.18.01c 2.18.02 2.18.02c 2.18.02c 2.18.02d 2.18.02c 2.18.02g 2.18.02g 2.18.02g 2.18.02g 2.18.02g 2.18.02g 2.18.02c 2.18.03c 2.18.03c 2.18.03c 2.18.03c 2.18.03c 2.18.03c 2.18.03c	Annexation agreement (Planning Division fee)  Ballot Measure 49 Claims Initial Claim Filing  Eire Prevention Plan Review Fees  Description  Type I Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use  Design Review — Minor Alteration  Site Plan — Minor Alteration  Type II Fire Prevention Reviews Change of use  Conditional Use  Design Review — Track 1  Design Review — Track 1  Design Review – New construction/Major Alterations  Design Review - New construction/Major Alterations  Partition — Commi/Indust/Institutional  Partition — Residential  Planned Unit Development (PUD) — Modification  Site Plan — Major Alteration  Site Plan — New Development  Subdivision — Commi/Indust/Institutional  Subdivision — Residential  Subdivision — Phased Residential  Tentative subdivision Approval Modification  Variance — Class B Commi/Indust/Institutional/Multifamily  Variance — Class C  Type III Fire Prevention Reviews	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	17,271.00  4,741.00  4,741.00  66.00 50.00 125.00  104.00 177.00 130.00 53.00 215.00 221.00  452.00 538.00 653.00 689.00 753.00 369.00 103.00 291.00  187.00  187.00	New Fee	agreement. This fe Surcharge of 4%. First 92 hours then Base fee plus  Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each	ee is exempt fro	om the Long Ran	ige Planning

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 16 of 27

2.18	Fire Prevention Plan Review Fees (continued)				
2.10	Description Description	l F	ee l	New Fee	Unit
2.18,04b	21 to 40 acres		613.00	PERSONAL CONTRACTOR CO	Each
2.18.04c	41 to 100 acres	<del>,</del> -	256.00		Each
2.18.04d	Larger than 100 acres		029.00		Each
2-18,04e	MR Zone Review per plan (facilities or master)		569.00		Each
05	Type IV Fire Prevention Reviews		,		
,======	Comprehensive Plan Diagram Map Amendment	\$	842.00		Each
2.18.05a		,			
2.18.05b	Plan Text Amendment	\$	606,00		Each
	Refinement Plan / Development Agreement per		133.00		Each
2.18.05c	ORS Chapter 94				
2.18.06	Pre-submittal Partition	\$	33,00		Each
2.19	Affordable Rental Housing Tax Exemption Appli	cation			
	Description		ee	New Fee	Unit
2.19.01a	Up to 15 units	\$	306,00		Each
2,19.01b	16 to 30 units	\$	612.00		Each
2.19.01c	31 or more units	\$	816.00		Each
SECTION 3. LEG	AL and JUDICIAL:				
3.1	Municipal Court	4			
	Description	F	ee l	New Fee	<b>Unit</b>
3.1,01	Setting aside conviction or arrest record	\$	85.00		Each
1	(expungement)	l			
3.1.02	Court costs	1			
3.1.02a	Traffic & ordinance violation	\$	11.00		Each
3,1,02b	Criminal	\$	22.00		Each
3.1.02c	Suspension packet	\$	12.00		Each
3.1.02d	Vacate conviction and/or suspension	\$	26.00		Each
3,1,02e	Supervision of Deferred Adjudication and	\$	31,00		Per Court Appearance
	Probation and Administrative Fee	'	1		
3.1.02f	Payment Plan Administrative Fee	\$	30.00		Per Payment Plan
3.1,02g	Bicycle Safety School Administrative Fee	\$	40,00		Per Class Authorized
3.1.02h	Citation Administrative Fee	\$	65,00		Per Violation/Infraction
3.1.03	Failure to appear				
3.1.03a	Arraignment or subsequent appearance (except trial)	\$	50.00		Each
3.1.03b	Trial (no jury)	\$	159.00		Each
3.1.04	Suspend (ORS regulated)	\$	15,00		Each
2 05	Warrant	\$	26.00		Each
)6	Miscellaneous Petitions/Motions	\$	50,00		Each
3.1.07	Collection Agency Charges: (court per ORS 137.118)				23.00% of the balance, up to a \$250 maximum.
	Note: Accounts sent to collection are subject to legaling a legal judgment and costs incurred during the	gal jude collect	gment co tion of de	llection fees cha bt). These fees	arged by the collection agency (fees that are incurred during the process of are payable upon payment of account balance.
	Note: In addition to the fees listed above, additional	l fines a	and fees r	nay be assessed	d by court order by the Municipal Court Judge.
3.2	Parking Penalties				
	Description		<del>-</del> ee	New Fee	Unit
3.2.01	Parking Penalties				
3.2.01a	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 48 hours)		12.00		Each
3.2.01a1	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid within 10 days)		25.00		Each
3.2.01a2	Overtime Parking Downtown (Paid after 10 days)	\$	45.00 75.00	f 50.00	Each
3.2.01b	Prohibitived Parking	\$	70.00	\$ 50.00	Laui
3,2.01c	Habitual Parking Offender The penalty for repeated parking violations within a	DV 265	consociii	ive day poriod o	hall he increased as follows:
	The penalty for repeated parking violations within all the parking violations:		00%	ave day period S	of applicable penalty
	Ten to fourteen parking violations:		00%		of applicable penalty
	Fifteen or more parking violations:		00%		of applicable penalty
3.2.01d	Late Fee - all parking penalties not paid within 10	\$	20.00		Each
3.2.01e	Parking Citation Administration Fee	\$	15.00	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Each
3.2.02	Collection Agency Charges  The collection agency may add a \$30.00 collection	fee ni	16 9 62 0	A coarch foo to	I the fine owed by the violator. The collection agency will send a letter to th
	violator indicating the total amount due.				subject to impoundment and/or booting fees of \$150.00 in addition to the
	violation fees described above.				ty Manager or the Parking Hearing Officer that adopts standards for granting
	the reduction.		. J., J., J., J., J., J., J., J., J., J.		yg - state g - stat

## SECTION 4. REGULATORY:

4.1	Permit Fees  Description	T	Fee	Now For	Figi
(All permit fees are	e annual unless specified otherwise. Bend Code refe	l I	ree	New Fee	
4.1.01	Acrial-Event	31000	e is noted	in parenmesis.) T	
4.1.02	Alcohol Consumption Permit (5.55.005(1)(R))	\$	5.00		See special events (section 4.1.09)
4.1.01	Deposits	Ψ	0.00		rei Day
4.1.01a	Americans with Disabilities Act Sign Deposit	-		\$ 200.00	
4.1.01b		₩			
4.1.02a	Outlet Adapter Deposit Alcohol Consumption Permit for Approved Vehicles	-	405.00	\$ 110.00	
14. 1.02a	Accitor Consumption Permit for Approved Venicles	\$	125.00		Per Year, Per Vehicle
4.1.03	Antique, Junk & Second Hand License (7.25)	├			
4.1.03a	Initial Original-applicant or owner (plus any	\$	75,00		
1	applicable state fees)	Ψ	75,00		
4.1.03b	Renewal	\$	75.00		
4.1.036	Agent-of-applicant or owner-(plus any applicable-	\$	15.00		
	state fees)	ΙΨ-	10:00		
4.1.03d	Renewal	\$	5.00		
4.1.04	Beer-Garden Permit (7,40)	\$	258,00		
4.1.05	Liquor License (ORS 471 and 472)	\$	25.00		
4.1.05a	Liquor License Temporary (ORS 471 and 472)	\$	25,00		
4.1.06	Private Security Company Permit (7.15.010)	\$	75.00		
4.1.07	Revocable Permit (Sidewalk Vendor - 7.20)	+*	10,00		
4.1.07a	Permit	\$	365,00		
4.1.07b	Deposit	\$	340.00		
4.1.08	Revocable/Regulatory Permit (All Others)	\$	100.00		
	Sidewalk Café Permit	1			
	Special Events (7.40)	$\vdash$			
4.1.09a	Application	\$	125,00		
4.1.09b	Accessibility plan review	\$	50.00		
4.1.09c	Additional fee for the Special Event Permit	\$	5.00		Per vendor, per day with a \$50.00 maximum per vendor per special event.
	(,	*			The fee shall be waived for any vendor with a current City of Bend
					Business Registration.
		J			E de l'obs l'oglocation
4.1.09d	Additional fee for utilization of Police Department				Actual Cost of Service, estimated as follows:
	personnel for services including but not limited to:				Traffic Officer \$88/hr
	road closure, traffic safety, and event security	l			Police Officer \$86/hr
	*				Community Service Officer \$64/hr
					Reserve Officer \$17/hr
4,1,10a	Vehicle for Hire License - Taxi	\$	285.00		7.000170 0111007 4 17711
4.1.10b	Vehicle for Hire License - Transportation Network	\$	680,00		
	Company				
4.1.11	Investigation Fee (7.10.025)	\$	10.00		
	(To be deducted from license fee refunds)	<u> </u>			
	Business Registration (7.05.045)				
	For profit business	\$	50.00		
	Non-profit business	\$	-		
4.1.12c	Administrative fee for re-application	\$			(subsequent review of applications that were materially incomplete when
					originally presented)
4.1.12d	Administrative fee for replacements and/or	\$	15.00		
	changes				
4.1.12e	Late Filing Fee (after 2nd notice of noncompliance)	\$	75.00	\$ 25.00	
		<u></u>			
4.1.13	Marijuana Business Operating Licenses (7.50.035)				
1110					
	Original Application	\$	600,00		Per application
	Renewal Application	\$	300.00		Per application
	Modification of Approved Application				in the event staff Per application
	Appeal of License Denial			, then actual co	st of service
	Untimely Application for Renewal or Modification	\$-	600.00	\$ 300.00	Per application
1	(past 30 days of renewal/modification date)				
	Burning permit: Agricultural & commercial	\$	15.00		Per year
	Tag - Dangerous Deg (5.20.035)	\$	75.00		Per-tag
4.1.16	Social Gaming Permit (7.30.005)	\$	75.00		Per table
	Outdoor Café/Merchandise Display/A Frame				
4.1.17a	Original Application	\$	<del>45.00</del>		
4.1.17b	Renewal	\$	5.00		Per year
	Noise Permit (5.50,035)	\$	50.00		Per application
	Short Term Rental Application	\$	275.00		Per application
	Short Term Rental Renewal Application	\$	200.00		Per application
	Short Term Rental Application Late Fee	\$	50,00		Per application
	Refund/ Withdrawal of Short Term Rental				75% of fee
	Application	1	I		

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 18 of 27

# SECTION 5. UTILITY CHARGES:

5.0	Utility Administrative Fees					
0.0	Description	I	-ee	N	ew Fee	Unit
5.0.01	Account Service Deposit	\$	125.00			
	Note: Deposits are required for: new customers to t	he City	y for wate	er and	l sewer utilil	ties, previous customers who have not maintained a full year of good credit,
)	and any previous customer sent to collections. Dep	osits a	re refund	able	without inte	erest if no cutoffs or late payments occur within one year of the first billing
•	period. Deposits may be transferred to new account	ts or to	o cover a	ny ou	tstanding ai	mounts owing on other accounts of the same account-holder.
F 0 00	At Cot the Foo	T &	15.00			
5.0.02 5.0.03	Account Set Up Fee Delinquent Account Collection Charges	\$	15.00			
5.0.03 5.0.03a	Late Notice Fee	\$	10.00			
5.0.03b	Sewer and/or Stormwater Service Delinquency	\$	20.00			
0.0.000	Fee	*				
5.0.04	Franchise Fees assessed against water and sewer		3%			
	revenues, excluding deposits, for customers					
	residing within the City of Bend.	L				
	Note: Water Delinquency Fees are included in section	on 5.1.				
5.1	Water	l e		ESS AT		Unit
F 4 04	Description  All water service charges are monthly unless otherw		Fee	- IV	lew Fee	Unik
5.1.01	Charges determined under contract with specific ent			arece	dent over fe	ees listed helow
5.1.02	Metered water fees-Inside City	11103 11	ilay tarto j	7.000	GOIR OVOI 10	355 16100 051011.
5.1.02a	Minimum water charge for metered accounts accord	ling to	meter siz	e		A
5.1.02a1	3/4" meter	\$	22.91		23.37	
5.1.02a2	1" meter	\$	26,35	\$	26.88	
5.1.02a3	1 1/2" meter	\$	34.87	\$	35.57	
5.1.02a4	2" meter	\$		\$	46.04	
5.1.02a5	3" meter	\$	72.65	\$	74.00	
5.1.02a6	4" meter	\$	<del>-103.35</del>	\$	105.41	
5.1.02a7	6 " meter	\$	188.86	\$	192.64	
5.1.02a8	8" meter	\$	<del>-291.52</del>	_	297.35	
5,1.02a9	10" meter	\$	411.33		419.55	
5.1.02a10	12" meter	\$	-551.61	\$	562.64	
5.1.02b	All water use	\$	1.90	\$	1.94	Per 100 cu ft
5.1.03	Metered water fees-Outside City		madan ala	<u> </u>		
5.1.03a	Minimum water charge for metered accounts accord 3/4" meter	s s	34.37		35.06	
5.1.03a1 5-1.03a2	1" meter	\$	39,53		40.32	
3a3	1 ½" meter	\$	52.31	<del></del>	53.36	
583 5. r.0384	2" meter	\$	67,71		69.06	
5.1.03a5	3" meter	\$	108.83		111.01	
5.1,03a6	4" meter	\$	155.03		158,13	
5.1.03a7	6 " meter	\$	283.29	_	288.96	
5.1,03a8	8" meter	\$	437,28		446.03	
5.1.03a9	10" meter	\$	617.00	\$	629.34	
5,1.03a10	12" meter	\$	827.42	\$	843.97	
5.1.03b	All water use	\$	2.85	\$	2.91	Per 100 cu ft
5.1.04	Bulk sales charge					
	Charges for bulk sales of water shall be as follows	1				
	per:	ļ		ļ		
5.1.04a	Portable fire hydrant meter and backflow assembly					
F 4 0 4 4	unit	<u></u>	400.00	<del>                                     </del>		
5.1.04a1	Installation and setup fee Relocation fee	\$	102.28 102,28	<del> </del>		Per occurrence
5.1.04a2	Monthly use fee	\$	44.25	¢	46.04	r er occurrence
5.1.04a3 5.1.04a4	Consumption charge	\$	1.90			Per 100 cu ft
5.1.04a4b	Bulk sales to other water purveyors	\ <u> </u>	7.00	ι Ψ	1.04	b or the one if
5.1.04a4b1	Consumption charge	\$	1.90	\$	1.94	Per 100 cu ft
5.1.04a4b2	Monthly base charge according to meter size within	<u> </u>				
5.1.04a4b3	Monthly base charge according to meter size outsid	le the (	City - Ref	er to	Section 5.1	.03
	Customers desiring bulk sales of water from a Por	rtable	Fire Hyde	ant N	Vieter and E	Backflow Assembly Unit must apply for use permits and pay installation fee
	and/or daily use fee in advance of use at the City of	f Bend	l Public V	Vorks	Office,629	75 Boyd Acres Rd. The Monthly Use Fee and Consumption Charges for use
1	of the Portable Fire Hydrant Meter and Backflow As	sembl	y unit will	be b	illed on a m	onthly basis for permits out for more than one month.
		1				
5.1.06	Water Meter Installation Charges *					
	(City installed pre-plumbed services only)	<u> </u>				
5.1.06a	Single family residential (including duplexes)	•	E00.00	-	620.00	
5.1.06a1	3/4" Water Meter and backflow prevention device	\$	590.00	\$	620.00	
	1" Mater Motor and hashflow provention during	\$	-690.00	\$	735.00	
E 4 00-0	1" Water Meter and backflow prevention device	φ	-000:00	1.2	100.00	
5.1.06a2				1		§
5.1.06a2 5.1.06b	Commercial and Multi-family (backflow prevention			1		
5.1.06b	device installed by owner/developer)	\$	375.00	\$	405.00	
5.1.06b 36b1	device installed by owner/developer) 3/4" Water Meter	\$	375.00 425.00	+	405.00 450.00	
5.1.06b	device installed by owner/developer)			\$		

Page 19 of 27

5.1	Water (continued)						
	Description Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	) Unit
5.1.06c	Irrigation Meters Installation Charges:	, 50	140M LGG	Oint	I VIONTERA	MEW AUUI FEE	UIIK
5.1.06c1	3/4" Water Meter		\$ 405.00				
5.1.06c2	1" Water Meter		\$ 450.00				
5.1.06c3	1 1/2" Water Meter		\$ 720.00				
5.1.06c4	2" Water Meter		\$ 780.00				
5.1.07	Other Water Service Charges						
5.1.07a	Water turn-on or turn-off - same day service (other						
	than emergency or payment for shut-off) *			ļ			
5.1.07a1	Regular business hours	\$ 25.00	Ì	-			
5.1.07a2	(8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday)						
5.1.0782	Non business hours (4:30 pm to 10 pm Monday	\$ 100.00					
	through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm, Saturday and Sunday) Service not available after 10pm.						
5,1,07b	Turn-on or turn-off for scheduled repairs *	<b> </b>					
5.1.07b1	Regular business hours	\$ 25.00					
	(8:00 am to 4:30 pm Monday through Friday)	20,00					
5.1.07b2	Non business hours (4:30 pm to 10 pm Monday	\$ 100.00	·				
	through Friday, 8 am to 10 pm, Saturday and	-					
	Sunday) Service not available after 10pm.						
5.1.07c	Definquent account, enforced collection charges *						
6 4 07-4	Web Control D. F.						
5.1.07c1	Water Service Delinquency Fee	\$ 65.00					**************************************
5.1.07c2	Water Service Delinquency Fee - same day restoration additional fee after 4:30pm.	\$ 35.00		In addition to water	service delinque	ency fee.	
	Non business hours (4:30pm to 10:00pm Monday						
	through Friday, 8:00am to 10:00pm, Saturday and						
	Sunday)						
5.1,07d	Backflow Prevention Trailer	\$ 172.00		First three hours.	\$ 57.00		for each hour over 3
		'		three hour	* • • • • • •		hours
			ł	minimum			l'iouro
	Note: additional labor costs will apply based on actu	al cost of servi	ce				
5.1.08	Materials and labor charges						
	All labor performed or materials furnished by the Ci	ity on privately	funded water fa	cilities will be billed o	on a time and ma	aterial basis. La	abor charges cost will be
	increased by one-hundred percent (100%) to adjust	t for fringe ben	efits and overhe	ad. Materials cost w	ill be increased!	by fifteen percei	nt (15%) for storage and
5.1.09	handling expense.  Lock Access / Restoration Fee	I	T	Trage to a second of			
0.1.00	LOCK ACCess / Restoration Fee	].		and Maintenance E			tility and Right of Way
	l e						
				and mantonarioo E	- parametric - 0110	,900	
5.1.10	Payment of water charges					.9~~	
	Payment of water charges All water charges shall be due upon billing and are o	delinquent if no	t paid by the tent	h dav following the b	illing date. Whe	n two month's c	harges become due b
	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination	n per City polic	v. Flat rate servi	h day following the b	illing date. Whe	n two month's c	harges become due a
	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination	n per City polic	v. Flat rate servi	h day following the b	illing date. Whe	n two month's c	harges become due barges for the use of City
	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties the control of the user.	n per City polic	v. Flat rate servi	h day following the b	illing date. Whe	n two month's c	harges become due barges for the use of City
	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of definquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user of th	n per City polic perties connect	y. Flat rate servi ed to the City's v	h day following the t ces will be billed an vater system shall pa	oilling date. Whe d due in advance y at least a minir	n two month's c e of use. All change.	arges for the use of City
5.1.11	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of definquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user is subject to termination if all water service is subject to termination if all water	n per City polic perties connect service charge	y. Flat rate servi ed to the City's v	h day following the to ces will be billed an vater system shall pa when due or if all ru	billing date. Whe d due in advance by at least a mining les and regulation	n two month's ce of use. All change on the charge.	arges for the use of City
5.1.11	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of definquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user of th	n per City polic perties connect service charge	y. Flat rate servi ed to the City's v	h day following the to ces will be billed an vater system shall pa when due or if all ru	billing date. Whe d due in advance by at least a mining les and regulation	n two month's ce of use. All change on the charge.	arges for the use of City
5.1.11	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user is all property of the user. All property of the user is all water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with.	n per City polic perties connect service charge	y. Flat rate servi ed to the City's v	h day following the to ces will be billed an vater system shall pa when due or if all ru	billing date. Whe d due in advance by at least a mining les and regulation	n two month's ce of use. All change on the charge.	arges for the use of City
5.1.11	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All propagate in the	n per City polic perties connect service charge ompliance and	y. Flat rate servi ed to the City's v es are not paid v or payment of th	h day following the to ces will be billed an vater system shall pa when due or if all ru	illing date. Whe d due in advance y at least a minir les and regulatic charges describ	in two month's c e of use. All chi num charge. ons controlling t ed in Section 5.	arges for the use of City
5.1.11	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user is all property of the user. All property of the user is all water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after of water Reclamation - Sewer Description	n per City polic perties connect service charge ompliance and Fee	y. Flat rate servied to the City's vesser are not paid very payment of the New Fee	h day following the to ces will be billed an vater system shall pa	illing date. Whe d due in advance y at least a minir les and regulatic charges describ	n two month's ce of use. All change on the charge.	arges for the use of City
5.1.11	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user is a subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly charges for City wastewater service are monthly charges determined under contract with specific entitles.	n per City polic perties connect service charge ompliance and/	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's vos are not paid voor payment of the New Fee se specified. *	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rue applicable service	oilling date. Whe d due in advance by at least a minin les and regulation charges describ	n two month's ce of use. All chanum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.	he use of water are not 1.07, above.
5.1.11  5:2  Monthly sewer cha	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of definquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge to make	service charge ompliance and	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's vos are not paid voor payment of the New Fee specified. * precedent over fee available to all:	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rue applicable service	billing date. Whe d due in advance by at least a mining les and regulation charges describe	on two month's ce of use. All chanum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.	he use of water are not 1.07, above.
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly charges for City wastewater service are monthly charges determined under contract with specific entages for all customers include a base charge to make, based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is	service charge ompliance and/  Fee unless otherwitities may take te sewer service the average was connected to the average was conne	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's vos are not paid voor payment of the New Fee se specified. * precedent over for available to all; vater consumption	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rue applicable service ees listed below.  and a volume chargen in the billing period	billing date. Whe d due in advance y at least a minir les and regulatic charges describe	on two month's ce of use. All chinum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  ung monthly watenuary and February and February	he use of water are not 1.07, above.
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly charges for City wastewater service are monthly charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge to make a based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdoor.	service charge ompliance and/  Fee unless otherwitities may take a sewer service is the average woor water use. N	y. Flat rate servied to the City's verse are not paid verse seems of the New Fee seems specified. * precedent over fee a variable to all; vater consumption MQA is calculate.	h day following the toces will be billed an vater system shall part of the control of the contro	illing date. Whe d due in advance y at least a minir les and regulatic charges describe e, calculated usi ts December, Jai ume charge is ac	on two month's case of use. All change on the controlling to the contr	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of uary of each year, nually, in the event that
5.1.11  5:2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not here.	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly. All charges for City wastewater service are monthly. Charges determined under contract with specific entages for all customers include a base charge to make a based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdoor and the user usage of actual water usage of actual	service charge ompliance and Fee unless otherwistities may take e sewer service at the average who or water use. Nate to calculate	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the company of the company of the company of the company of the consumption o	h day following the book ces will be billed an vater system shall particle when due or if all rue applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in in the billing period and the sewer volume ww.QA calculation is	illing date. Whe d due in advance y at least a minir les and regulatio charges describe e, calculated usi ts December, Ja ts zero for an acces	on two month's ce of use. All chamum charge.  Ons controlling the din Section 5.  Unit  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February and Justed once any pount, the sewer	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of uary of each year, nually, in the event that yolume charge will be
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not hased on the WQA	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after of the user. Description  All charges for City wastewater service are monthly. Charges determined under contract with specific entages for all customers include a base charge to make a based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdout ave monthly meter readings of actual water usage of a default value. The WQA default value for single far	service charge ompliance and/  Fee unless otherwitities may take e sewer service is the average who or water use. Nata to calculate mily residential	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version	h day following the baces will be billed an vater system shall particle when due or if all rue applicable service ees listed below, and a volume chargen in the billing period and the sewer volume to WQA calculation is customers is based	e, calculated usils December, Jac	on two month's ce of use. All chamum charge.  Ons controlling the din Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water was a country and February an	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of uary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be rater consumption for
5.1.11  5:2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not hased on the WQA single family home	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after of the user. All charges for City wastewater service are monthly Charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge to make, based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is specified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdoes a default value. The WQA default value for single family resides served by the City of Bend. The single family residence.	service charge ompliance and/ Fee unless otherwistities may take e sewer service the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential and com-	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version of the city of	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in in the billing period and the sewer vole wQA calculation is customers is based vQA dersult value is	e, calculated usits December, Jarume charge is according to the control of the co	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not h based on the WQA single family home family customers is	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after of the user. All charges for City wastewater service are monthly. Charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge to make the user of the user. All charges for all customers include a base charge to make the user of the user o	service charge ompliance and/ Fee unless otherwistities may take e sewer service the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential and com-	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version of the city of	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in in the billing period and the sewer vole wQA calculation is customers is based vQA dersult value is	e, calculated usits December, Jarume charge is according to the control of the co	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not hased on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly Charges determined under contract with specific entages for all customers include a base charge to make a based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdown and water usage of a default value. The WQA default value for single far is served by the City of Bend. The single family resid is based on 80% of the average monthly winter water is 394 365 cubic feet per unit.	service charge ompliance and/ Fee unless otherwistities may take e sewer service the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential and com	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version of the city of	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in in the billing period and the sewer vole wQA calculation is customers is based vQA dersult value is	e, calculated usits December, Jarume charge is according to the control of the co	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not he based on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is 5.2.01	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with specific entages of all customers include a base charge to make a based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdoor and the user of the use	service charge ompliance and/ Fee unless otherwi- lities may take e sewer service is the average was por water use. Value and community residential ential and communication for the consumption for the consumption of the co	y. Flat rate servied to the City's vest are not paid very for payment of the New Fee se specified. * precedent over fee evaluable to all; vater consumptio NQA is calculate the WQA, or the and commercial mercial current very single family in the Nor single family in the N	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in in the billing period and the sewer vole wQA calculation is customers is based vQA dersult value is	e, calculated usits December, Jarume charge is according to the control of the co	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be rater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not h based on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is 5.2.01	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user. All property of the user of the user. All charges is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after of the user. Description  All charges for City wastewater service are monthly. Charges determined under contract with specific entages for all customers include a base charge to make a based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outded have monthly meter readings of actual water usage of a default value. The WQA default value for single far as served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as 394 365 cubic feet per unit.  Single family residential charges  a. Base Charge	service charge ompliance and/ Fee unless otherwistities may take e sewer service at the average who or water use. It attacts to calculate mily residential ential and communications of the average who consumption for the av	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version of the city's version of the city's version of the city's version of the city's version of the city's version of the city's version of the city's version of the version of t	h day following the boxes will be billed an vater system shall particle when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer volume to a way and a volume to a way a calculation is customers is based VQA default value is somes served by the	e, calculated usils December, Jacume charge is according to the City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5:2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not h based on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is 5.2.01	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of definquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with specific on the service are monthly. Charges determined under contract with specific entages for all customers include a base charge (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdout averance monthly meter readings of actual water usage day default value. The WQA default value for single far is served by the City of Bend. The single family resides a seven as	service charge ompliance and/  Fee unless otherwitities may take e sewer service the average woor water use. It at to calculate mily residential ential and common from sumption from the service of the average woor water use. It also calculate mily residential ential and common from sumption from	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the company of the company of the company of the company of the company of the company of the WQA, or the commercial current version of the commercial current version of the company of the com	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in in the billing period and the sewer vole wQA calculation is customers is based vQA dersult value is	e, calculated usils December, Jacume charge is according to the City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5:2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not h based on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is 5.2.01	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are definquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties are made and the completed with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service are monthly Charges determined under contract with specific entages for all customers include a base charge (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdout averant monthly meter readings of actual water usage day default value. The WQA default value for single far is served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as saved as 364 365 cubic feet per unit.  Single family residential charges a. Base Charge b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summeters.	service charge ompliance and/  Fee unless otherwitities may take e sewer service the average woor water use. It at to calculate mily residential ential and common from sumption from the service of the average woor water use. It also calculate mily residential ential and common from sumption from	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the company of the company of the company of the company of the company of the company of the WQA, or the commercial current version of the commercial current version of the company of the com	h day following the boxes will be billed an vater system shall particle when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer volume to a way and a volume to a way a calculation is customers is based VQA default value is somes served by the	e, calculated usils December, Jacume charge is according to the City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not h based on the WQA single family customers is family customers is 5.2.01	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are definquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties of the user water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly. All charges for City wastewater service are monthly. Charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdon aver monthly meter readings of actual water usage of a default value. The WQA default value for single far is served by the City of Bend. The single family resides a based on 80% of the average monthly winter water as 294 365 cubic feet per unit.  Single family residential charges  The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Multi-Family Residential Charges	service charge ompliance and Fee unless otherwistities may take e sewer service the average woor water use. It at to calculate mily residential ential and community of the consumption for the service of the service of the average woor water use. It also calculate mily residential ential and community of the consumption for the service of the service	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the company	h day following the boxes will be billed an vater system shall particle when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer volume to a way and a volume to a way a calculation is customers is based VQA default value is somes served by the	e, calculated usils December, Jacume charge is according to the City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not h based on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is 5.2.01	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties are service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied. Barbarder of City wastewater service are monthly Charges determined under contract with specific entarges of all customers include a base charge to make a based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is specified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdone and the complete of the comple	service charge ompliance and Fee unless otherwistities may take e sewer service the average who or water use. It at to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for the service of the average who is the avera	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the comment	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer vole WQA calculation is customers is based VQA default value is omes served by the	e, calculated usi ls December, Jarume charge is according to the average in 492456 cubic fe City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not h based on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is 5.2.01	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly. Charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge to make a based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outded a default value. The WQA default value for single far is served by the City of Bend. The single family resides a based on 80% of the average monthly winter water is 394 365 cubic feet per unit.  Single family residential charges  a. Base Charge  The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Multi-Family Residential Charges  a. Base Charge (per Unit)  b. Volume Charge	Fee unless otherwisities may take sewer service is the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is the sewer service in the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is 3.62 irrigation flows 13.66 several services in the services i	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rue applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer volume to a way and a volume to a way a calculation is customers is based VQA default value is somes served by the	e, calculated usi ls December, Jarume charge is according to the average in 492456 cubic fe City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not he based on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is 5.2.01	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly Charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge (WQA). WQA is pacified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdown and water usage of a default value. The WQA default value for single far is served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as assed on 80% of the average monthly winter water as 394 365 cubic feet per unit.  Single family residential charges  a. Base Charge  b. Volume Charge  The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Multi-Family Residential Charges  a. Base Charge (per Unit)  b. Volume Charge	Fee unless otherwisities may take sewer service is the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is the sewer service in the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is 3.62 irrigation flows 13.66 several services in the services i	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer vole WQA calculation is customers is based VQA default value is omes served by the	e, calculated usi ls December, Jarume charge is according to the average in 492456 cubic fe City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5:2  Monthly sewer charactual water usage unless otherwise sithe City does not his based on the WQA single family customers is family customers is 5.2.01  5.2.02	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are definquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties are made and the completed with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service are monthly charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge to make, based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdout a default value. The WQA default value for single far is served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as a sease on 80% of the average monthly winter water as 394 365 cubic feet per unit.  Single family residential charges as Base Charge  b. Volume Charge  The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Multi-Family Residential Charges  a. Base Charge (per Unit)  b. Volume Charge	Fee unless otherwisities may take sewer service is the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is the sewer service in the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is 3.62 irrigation flows 13.66 several services in the services i	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer vole WQA calculation is customers is based VQA default value is omes served by the	e, calculated usi ls December, Jarume charge is according to the average in 492456 cubic fe City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not h based on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is 5.2.01  5.2.02	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are of delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water shall be the responsibility of the user. All property of the user water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly Charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge (WQA). WQA is pacified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdown and water usage of a default value. The WQA default value for single far is served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as assed on 80% of the average monthly winter water as 394 365 cubic feet per unit.  Single family residential charges  a. Base Charge  b. Volume Charge  The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Multi-Family Residential Charges  a. Base Charge (per Unit)  b. Volume Charge	Fee unless otherwisities may take sewer service is the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is the sewer service in the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is 3.62 irrigation flows 13.66 several services in the services i	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer vole WQA calculation is customers is based VQA default value is omes served by the	e, calculated usi ls December, Jarume charge is according to the average in 492456 cubic fe City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5:2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not h based on the WQA single family customers is family customers is 5.2.01  5.2.02	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are definquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service are monthly Charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge to make, based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdout any monthly meter readings of actual water usage of a default value. The WQA default value for single family resides as served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as assed on 80% of the average monthly winter water as 394 365 cubic feet per unit.  Single family residential charges  a. Base Charge  b. Volume Charge  The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Multi-Family Residential Charges  a. Base Charge (per Unit)  b. Volume Charge  The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Non-residential Standard  The non-residential standard customer class refers	Fee unless otherwisities may take sewer service is the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is the sewer service in the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is 3.62 rirrigation flows \$ 3.62	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer vole WQA calculation is customers is based VQA default value is omes served by the	e, calculated usi ls December, Jarume charge is according to the average in 492456 cubic fe City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be rater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5:2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not he based on the WQA single family customers is family customers is 5.2.01  5.2.02	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are definquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties are monthly to the user and the completed with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly. Charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdout ave monthly meter readings of actual water usage day default value. The WQA default value for single far is served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as a Base Charge of the average monthly winter water as a Base Charge of the average monthly winter water as a Base Charge of the water meter volume used shall exclude summer Multi-Family Residential Charges as Base Charge (per Unit) b. Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Non-residential Standard Customer class refers to non-residential standard customer class refers to non-residential customers that do not meet the	Fee unless otherwisities may take sewer service is the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is the sewer service in the average woor water use. Vata to calculate mily residential ential and comic consumption for several services is 3.62 rirrigation flows \$ 3.62	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer vole WQA calculation is customers is based VQA default value is omes served by the	e, calculated usi ls December, Jarume charge is according to the average in 492456 cubic fe City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be vater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not h based on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is 5.2.01  5.2.02	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties of the properties of the user is all properties. All properties of the user is all water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly. Charges determined under contract with specific entarges or all customers include a base charge (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdone worthly meter readings of actual water usage of a default value. The WQA default value for single family resides as served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as a served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as a served by the City of Bend. The single family residential charges as Base Charge by the average monthly winter water as a served by the city of Bend. The single family residential charges as Base Charge (per Unit) by Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Multi-Family Residential Charges as Base Charge (per Unit) by Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Non-residential Standard The non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to non-residential standard customer class refers to non-residential customers that do not meet the criteria to be included in the Extra Strength Charge program.	service charge ompliance and Fee unless otherwitities may take the sewer service is the average who residential and community residential and commun	y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version of the city's version	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer vole WQA calculation is customers is based VQA default value is omes served by the	e, calculated usi ls December, Jarume charge is according to the average in 492456 cubic fe City of Bend. The	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be rater consumption for efault value for multi-
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not he based on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is 5.2.01  5.2.02	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are definquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties are service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly Charges determined under contract with specific entarges for all customers include a base charge to make, based on Winter Quarter Average (WQA). WQA is specified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdout any monthly mater readings of actual water usage of a default value. The WQA default value for single family resides as served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as assed on 80% of the average monthly winter water as 394 365 cubic feet per unit.  Single family residential charges  a. Base Charge  b. Volume Charge  The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Multi-Family Residential Charges  a. Base Charge  The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Non-residential Standard  The non-residential Standard  The non-residential customers that do not meet the criteria to be included in the Extra Strength Charge program.  a. Base Charge  b. Volume Charge	service charge ompliance and/  Fee unless otherwitities may take the average whore water use. It is a state to calculate mily residential ential and componential ential ential and componential ential ential and componential ential  y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version	h day following the book will be billed an vater system shall part when due or if all rule applicable service ees listed below, and a volume charge in the billing period and the sewer vole WQA calculation is customers is based VQA default value is omes served by the	illing date. Whe didue in advance by at least a minimal less and regulation charges described e, calculated using the charge of the company of the average o	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be rater consumption for efault value for multi-	
5.1.11  5.2  Monthly sewer cha actual water usage unless otherwise s the City does not he based on the WQA single family home family customers is family customers is 5.2.01  5.2.02	All water charges shall be due upon billing and are delinquent the account will be subject to termination water shall be the responsibility of the user. All properties of the properties of the user is all properties. All properties of the user is all water service is subject to termination if all water complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with. Service may only be resumed after complied with service are monthly. Charges determined under contract with specific entarges or all customers include a base charge (WQA). WQA is pecified. Using winter months helps to exclude outdone worthly meter readings of actual water usage of a default value. The WQA default value for single family resides as served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as a served by the City of Bend. The single family resides as a served by the City of Bend. The single family residential charges as Base Charge by the average monthly winter water as a served by the city of Bend. The single family residential charges as Base Charge (per Unit) by Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Multi-Family Residential Charges as Base Charge (per Unit) by Volume Charge The water meter volume used shall exclude summer Non-residential Standard The non-residential Standard The non-residential standard customer class refers to non-residential standard customer class refers to non-residential customers that do not meet the criteria to be included in the Extra Strength Charge program.	service charge ompliance and/  Fee unless otherwitities may take the average whore water use. It is a state to calculate mily residential ential and componential ential ential and componential ential ential and componential ential  y. Flat rate serviced to the City's version of the City's version	h day following the book ces will be billed an vater system shall parties and the service ees listed below.  ees listed below.  and a volume charge in in the billing period and the sewer volume to work and the sewer volume. The customers is based VQA default value is omes served by the extended of the customers of the light parties.  Per 100 cu ft of WC	illing date. Whe didue in advance by at least a minimal less and regulation charges described e, calculated using the charge of the company of the average o	on two month's ce of use. All chimum charge.  ons controlling ted in Section 5.  Unit  Ing monthly water and February and February and February in the sewer monthly winter wef. The WOA de	he use of water are not 1.07, above.  er meter readings of ary of each year, nually. In the event that volume charge will be rater consumption for efault value for multi-	

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 20 of 27

5.2	Water Reclamation - Sewer (continued)					
	Description		Fee	<b>≥</b> Λ	lew Fee	Unit
5.2.04a	Extra strength charges (ESC)					
	Sewer service is provided to all users at a base fee	if the	e wastewa	ter d	ischarged is	below the domestic wastewater maximum of 500 parts per million (ppm) of
	Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) and 500 ppm	of 7	Total Susp	ende	ed Solids (T	SS). These laboratory tests evaluate the strength of the wastewater and
Nacra de la constante de la co	therefore the amount of treatment needed before d	lischa	arge of the	fina	l wastewate	er product from the treatment plant. The BOD test indicates the amount of
1	oxygen that is required to reduce the strength of the	e pol	lution to ar	n acc	eptable leve	el, and the TSS indicates how much visible matter is in the wastewater that
y	will need to be separated at the treatment plant.		,,			
	Will flood to be departed at the floatment plants					
Motor Council ha	se elected to charge Extra Strength Charge (ESC) cust	omer	s full cost	servi	ce The incr	rease in rates will be phased over 4 years. 2018-19 is the third year of the
note, council na phase in.	as elected to charge Extra offerigin charge (ESO) cust	UIIIGI	5 IUII COSE	301 11	GC. THE MICH	case in rates will be priviled over a yours. Let's to the time your or the
pnase iii.	All non regidential years who discharge wastowate	r into	the City v	waete	water evete	m that is above the domestic wastewater maximum for BOD and TSS shall
	pay as described under 5.2.05a.	I IIIO	i tile Oity v	wasic	water syste	III that is above the domestic hastoriates maximals for bob and 100 ordin
		•	34.55		35.54	Per month
5.2.04a1	Base Sewer Charge	\$		3	35.54	
5.2.04a2	ESC Program Fee	\$	35.00	<u> </u>		Per month
5,2,04a2a	ESC monitored application	\$	250.00			Per application
5.2.04a3	Volume Charge per ESC Category			ļ		
5.2.04a3a	ESC Low	\$-	6.46	\$		Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
5,2,04a3b	ESC Medium	\$	<del>7.13</del>	\$	9.48	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
5.2.04a3c	ESC High	\$	8.56	\$	11.74	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
5.2.04a3d	ESC Super High	\$	9,36	\$	13.04	Per 100 cubic feet of average winter water usage
5,2,04a4	Reclassification application without sampling	\$	118.00	T .		Per application
J.Z.U4a4	and/or monitoring	Ψ	110.00			1 or approach
E 0.04a4a	Reclassification application with sampling and/or	\$	368.00	<del> </del>		Per application
5.2.04a4a		Φ	300.00	ļ		Tel application
	monitoring	^	450.00	-		Dorannesi
5.2.04a5	Appeal process without sampling and/or	\$	150.00			Per appeal
	monitoring			<u> </u>		
5,2,04a5a	Appeal process with sampling and/or monitoring	\$	400.00	İ		Per appeal
				<u></u>		
5.2.04a6	Please note: additional monitoring and/or sampling					
	fee (see 5.2.04h below) may apply to					
	reclassification and/or appeal requests.					
5.2.04b	Industrial permit (new)	\$	1,500.00			
5.2.04c	Industrial permit annual (discharging)	\$	940.00			
5,2,04d	Industrial permit renewal (discharging) (every 1-5	\$	265.00			
3,2,040	vears)	Ι Ψ	200.00			
E 2 040	Industrial permit modification requested by	\$	200.00	<b></b>		
5.2.04e		Ψ	200.00			
	permittee (discharging)		400.00	-		
5.2.04f	Industrial permit annual (non-discharging)	\$	100.00			
5.2.04g	Annual inspection	\$	150,00	1		
√ 04h	Flow monitoring and/or sampling event	\$	250.00	ļ		Per event
]4i	A non-residential sewer user may request in writing					
	to the City for a reduction if the user can					
	demonstrate that the water delivered to the user	ŀ				
	does not reflect the water discharged into the					
	wastewater system. This reduction shall be made					
	according to measurement by an approved means					
	by the City of Bend at the user's expense).					
	by the City of Bend at the user's expense).					
5.2.04j	Application and plan review of industrial user	\$	300.00	+		
		_		<del> </del>		Per half hour per employee
5.2.04k	On-Site Evaluation (per employee)	\$	75.00	-		Maximum charge, per violation, per day
5.2.05	Administrative Fines	\$	6,250.00	-		Maximum charge, per violation, per day
5,2.06	Other water reclamation charges					
5.2.06a	Septic sewage dumping fee	\$	0.13	<b></b>	.,	Per gallon
5,2.06b	Wastewater effluent recycled water (1 acre foot =			1		
	43,560 cu ft)					
5.2.06b1	Class C	\$	43.85	<u> </u>		Per acre foot
5.2.06b2	Class B	\$	43,85			Per acre foot
5.2.06b3	Class A	\$	196.10	$\Gamma$		Per acre foot
5,2.06c	Sewer Cleaner (Vactor) Discharge Fee	\$	100,00			Per Trip
5.2.06d	Sewer TV Inspection (existing sewer line)	\$	205.00	_		Per Trip
5.2.06d 5.2.06e	Sewer TV Inspection Site Not Ready	\$	100.00			Per Trip
5.2.07	Lock Access / Restoration Fee				n accordance	ce with section 6.9 Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Departments
	Payment of Sewer Service Charges	1 AAIII	na broces	ocu i	n accordant	So man occasion old charge and raight of way and manneriance departments
5.2.08	All anyon condenses the service Unarges		lalina	6	noid buth	tooth day fallowing the hilling date. When two mouths charges became do
				ıı not	paru by the	tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges become du
	and delinquent the account will be subject to delingu	ienc)	y tees.			
5.3	Stormwater		3 ( Sept. 2005)			
	Description	SZ.	Fee		Vew Fee	Unit
	The City's stormwater service charge will be issue	d mo	onthly unle	ess o	therwise sp	ecified. For single family residential and duplex stormwater-only customer
	(those City residents paying neither a City water nor					
	Carried and carried barying resident at only motor flor	)		3-7		•
	Actual credits and exemptions (if any) will be determ	nined	by Resolu	Jiion	No. 2660 a	s it may be amended.
5.3.01	Single family and duplex residential charges			-3-2/11	, <u> </u>	
0.0.01		•	5,30	14	5.46	
	a. General service charge	\$	-0,30	1 4	5.46	
5.3.02	Multi-family residential and non-residential charges				.,	t at the second of
-	All users, except single-family and duplex residentia					
Ž	a. General service charge	\$	5.30	\$	5.46	Per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU)
1100	***					

5.3	Stormwater (continued)		
5.3.03	Description Definitions	Fee	Unit
0.3.03	a. General service charge – The general service assessment. The person responsible is defined a right to occupy a property with manmade impervious.	s any owner, agent, occupant, I us surface area. The general s ned by the City. The charge n	num stormwater charge assessed to the person responsible for paying the essee, tenant, contract purchaser, or other person occupying or having the ervice charge shall be calculated by multiplying the ERUs for the lot by may fund operations, maintenance, replacements and improvements to
	residential lot in the City. The City has determined t	hat one ERU is 3,800 square fe er of ERUs for a lot with any ar	efined as the average amount of impervious surface area on a single family at of impervious surface area. Except as may be provided in the Stormwater mount of impervious surface area is one. Where the calculation results in a
	c. Impervious Surface: A hard surface area that building roofs, walkways, patios, driveways, parking	either prevents or retards the lots, concrete or asphalt paving	entry of water into the soil mantle. Common impervious surfaces include: I, gravel roads, and packed earthen materials.
	d. Residential:		
	Single family dwelling is (1) one equivalent	residential unit (FRU)	
	Two-family or duplex dwelling is (1) one EF	I for numbers of stormwater in	maryinus surface coverage
	Multi-Family – is calculated as non-resident	ial	ipor vious surface coverage.
	e. Non-Residential (including multi-family residentia		
			to the nearest whole ERU to determine the total number of ERUs
5.3.04	Payment of Stormwater Service Charges		111111111111111111111111111111111111111
	All stormwater service charges are due upon billing become due and delinguent, the account will be sub	ject to delinguency fees.	the tenth day following the billing date. When two month's charges
	Note: The City reserves all legal options to collect i	nonpayment of stormwater servi	ce charges. The City will not assess or enforce liens.
5.4	Fire Service Charges Included on Utility Bill		
	Description	Fee New Fee	Unit
5.4.01a	Fire Service charges according to water meter size		OIII.
5.4.01a1	4" and smaller	\$ 35.88	
5.4,01a2	6" supply	\$ 78.80	
5,4,01a3	8" supply	\$ 138.17	
5.4.01a4	10" supply	\$ 214.46	
5.4.01a5	12" supply	\$ 307.35	
5.4.01b	Fire Service charges according to water meter size		
5.4.01b1	4" and smaller	\$ 55.44	
5.4.01b2	6" supply	\$ 121.81	
5.4.01b3	8" supply	\$ 213,51	
5.4.01b4	10" supply	\$ 331,35	
5.4.01b5	12" supply	\$ 474.90	

## SECTION 6. OTHER SERVICE CHARGES:

6.1	Police							
	Description		Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee	New Add'l Fee	Unit
3,1.01	Police reports	\$	20,00		Up to 10 pages	\$0.15		Each add'l page
3.1.01a	Redaction Fee	\$	13.00		15 min increments			(macir add i page
3.1.02	Auto Accident Report Copies	\$	20.00		Each	····		
5.1.03	Clearance letters	\$	30.00		Each			
3.1.04	Impounded vehicle release	\$	150.00		Each			
3,1,05	Research for information on individual (If the	\$	30,00					
	research is extensive (over 1 hour) additional fee	'						
	of hourly rate based on employee costs will be							
	required)							
5.1.06	Reproduction							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	a. Tapes/disks	\$	40.00		Each	······································	***************************************	
	b. Photos	\$	40.00		Each set			
.1.07	False alarm response fees						······································	
	a. First chargeable false alarm	\$	-					
	b. Second chargeable faise alarm	\$	250.00			•••,•		······································
	c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms	\$	500,00					
.1.08	Impounded Animals							
.1.08a	Animal Impound Fee	\$	50,00		Per animal, per occ	urrence		
	Impounded animal boarding release - In addition to	the \$	50,00 anim	al impoind fee.	the Police departmen	nt shall collect f	rom the owner or	keeper of the animal
	the actual total cost charged by the Humane Societ factors.	y for b	ooarding im	npounded anima	als. The amount will v	vary depending	on the length of the	ne impound and other
.1.09	Fingerprinting	\$	30,00		Initial set of	\$10.00	p	Each additional set
		`	·		fingerprints	7.7100		Las. additional oot
.1.10	Traffic and Safety Programs					<u> </u>		
1.10a	Traffic Safety School Fee	\$	40.00		Per Class			
1.10b	Seat Belt School Fee	\$	30,00	······	Per Class			
.1.11	Dangerous Dog Tag	\$	75.00		Per Tag			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

6.2	Fire				
	Description		-ee	New Fee	Unit
6.2.01	High fire hazard inspection				No charge
6.2.02	Fire reports	\$	10.00		Each
6.2.03	Fire control outside service area (Includes railroad	State	Fire Mars	shal's Rates	
4	Right-of-Way fires) Street address signs	Rural	Fire Dist	rict's Rates	
ხ.∠.05	Standby charge	, tutal	1 110 1010	100 0 11000	
	a. Engine	\$	100.00		Per hour
	b. Interface	\$	80.00		Per hour
	c. Tenders	\$	55,00		Per hour
	d. Aerial	\$	150,00		Per hour
	e. Command	\$	35.00 55,00		Per hour Per hour
	f. Medic Unit g. Heavy Rescue	\$	100.00		Per hour
	h. Personnel (Billed at the nearest ¼ hour. Billed		cost of	service	O Hou
	per person at top step base per position plus				
	incentives plus benefits and overtime)				
	i. Administrative fee (2 hour minimum)	\$	100.00		
6.2.06	False alarm response fees				
	a. First chargeable false alarm	\$	250.00		
	b. Second chargeable false alarm c. Third and subsequent chargeable false alarms	\$	500.00		
	c. Third and subsequent chargeable raise dialins	Ψ	300.00		
6.3	Ambulance Charges	30 30			
	Description		Fee	New Fee	<u>Unit</u>
6.3.01	Ambulance Transport - Out of District				
	Out of District defined as persons residing outside t				
	a. Basic life support		748.00		
	b. Advanced life support		2 <del>,076.00</del> 1,093.00	\$ 2,336.00 \$ 1,230.00	
63010	c. Convalescent care  Ambulance Transport - City and Fire District #2	\$ 1	1,083.00	φ 1,23U.UU	
6.3.01a	a. Basic life support	\$	<del>-874,00</del>	\$ 983.50	
	b. Advanced life support		1,038.00	\$ 1,168.00	
	c. Convalescent care	\$	-546,50	\$ 615.00	
6.3.02	Non-Transport - Out of District				
	a. Non medical call system abuser, after third	\$	252,50		
	abuse				
•	b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to	1/2 01	f Out of D	istrict ALS rate	
	prepare patients for transport by helicopter) c. Treat/No Transport	\$	120.00	į	
)2a	Non-Transport - City and Fire District #2	ĮΦ	120.00		
3/Za	a. Non medical call system abuser, after third	\$	252.50	-	
1	abuse	*	204.00		
	b. Helicopter Preparation (Fee is assessed to	1/2 01	City and	Fire District #2 /	ALS rate
	prepare patients for transport by helicopter)				
	c. Treat/No Transport	\$	120,00		
6.3.03	Mileage rates - In and Out of District a. BLS or ALS Transport	\$	13.76		Per mile
	b. Convalescent Care	\$	7.75		Per mile
6.3.04	Deferred payment fee	۳	1.75		1 G TIME
0.0.0-1	(Fee is assessed to accounts not paid in full within	sixty (6	30) days f	rom the billing da	late.)
6.3.05	FireMed membership	\$	50,00		Annual fee
	Active members of the City's FireMed program sha	ll not b	e billed fo	or ambulance ser	rvices as provided within the FireMed service agreement.
		1 4		1	
6.3.06	Ambulance report	\$	10.00		
6.3.07	Standby Charge a. Ambulance	\$	45.00	1	Per ambulance per hour
	b. Personnel (Billed to the nearest ¼ hour at top	Ψ	40,00	L	trai amoutance her noai
	step Captain pay plus incentives plus benefits and	Perso	onnel cha	rges for Citv and	d Fire District #2 will be 50% of the cost to provide service
	overtime)	l			
	Note: Standby time stops for each ambulance when	n trans	port of pa	tient begins. Billi	ling for patient starts from that point forward.
6.3.08	FireMed lifetime membership	\$	1,000.00		
6.4	Airport Charges	3 (2)		. N =	The Admirent of Admirent Comments
6.4.04	Description Tie doug		Fee 44.00	New Fee	Unit Add'l Fee New Add'l Fee Unit
6.4.01	Tie down Closed T-hangar A-B buildings	\$	41.00 201.00		Per month Per month
6.4.02 6.4.02a	Closed 1-nangar A-B buildings Closed T-hangar A-B buildings - Oversized hangar	,	201.00		Per month \$ 0.16 \$ 0.17 per square foot of
U.4.02a	Oroco I-mangar A-D buildings - Oversized ridingar	4	2.01.00	201.00	"additional" storage
		1		1	space
6.4.03	Closed T-hangar D-H buildings	\$	275.00	\$ 283.00	Per month
6.4.03a	Closed T-hangar D-H buildings - Oversized hangar	\$	275.00		Per month \$ 0.19 \$ 0.20 per square foot of
					"additional" storage
L		1	000	<u> </u>	space
]4	Closed T-hangar I buildings	\$	335.00		Per month
્રાં∂4a	Closed T-hangar I buildings - Oversized hangar	₽	335,00	\$ 345.00	Per month \$
		-			space
6.4.05	Closed T-hangar J buildings	\$	335,00	\$ 345.00	Per month
0.7.00	Forosog i tratigat a panentiga		000,00	1 7 070,00	

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 23 of 27

6.4	Airport Charges (continued)		1000				
	Description Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit	Add'l Fee		Unit Unit
6.4.05a	Closed T-hangar J buildings - Oversized hangar	\$ 335.00	\$ 345.00	Per month	\$ 0.26	\$ 0.27	per square foot of "additional" storage space
6.4.06	Hangar deposit fee	\$ 200.00		One time fee			
6.4.07	Private Hangar/Property Sub Lease or Lease Transfer	\$ 375.00	\$ 386.00	2 hour minimum or as by lease agreement	<del>\$ 184.00</del>	\$ 189.52	each additional hou
6.4.07a	Amendment to Airport Lease	\$ 75,00	\$ 77.00	2 hour minimum or as by lease agreement	-\$37.50	\$ 38.63	each additional hour
6.4.08a	Long Term Parking Fee (fee will be effective upon the City Manager's approval of the Airport Parking Regulation Policy)	\$ 75.00	\$ 77.00	Per quarter	1		
6.4.08b	Long Term Parking Fee (RV/cargo trailer) (fee will be effective upon the City Manager's approval of the Airport Parking Regulation Policy)		\$ 100.00	Per quarter			
6.4.09	Additional space	\$ 0.24	\$ 0.25	Per square foot		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	···
6,4.10	Cleaning deposit	\$ 150.00					
0.5	All other charges are as set by Airport Manager from	n time to time o	r by tease agree	ments.			
6.5	Parking Fees			T -			
6,5,01	Description  Monthly Parking Permits - City Manager may authorize policies to establish group discounts for parking permit fees for group/bulk purchases	Fee Sign	New Fee			Unit	
	a. East side streets	\$20.00		Per month			
	b. Centennial Parking Garage	\$50.00		Per month			
	c. Centennial Parking Garage (rooftop only for qualified downtown employees)	\$35.00		Per month			
	d. Louisiana lot and street e. Downtown core & residential parking	\$30,00 \$50.00		Per month			
	f. Newport Lot (for qualified downtown employees)	\$15.00	***************************************	Per month Per month			
	g. Newport Lot (Market Rate)	\$45.00		Per month			
	j. Hospital Hill	\$25.00		Per month			
6.5.02	Daily parking permit a. On Street Parking – Downtown Core Area						
	Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If traffic cone placement is required)	\$30.00		Per day, per space			1
	Contractor-Maintenance/Construction (If traffic cone placement is not required)	\$10.00		Per day, per space			
	3. Special Events Reserve, per space	\$30,00		Per day, per space			
	Residential Guest, per space     Tower Theater	\$10.00		Per day, per space			
	b. Centennial Parking Garage	\$20.00		Per day			
	Special Events Reserve, per space	\$5.00					
	2. Daily - all day	\$5.00					
	Annual parking permit a. Annual Contractor Permit						
	Without traffic cone placement	\$300,00		Per 60 days of usag	je in a calendar	year	W
	2. With traffic cone placement	\$300.00 + \$20.00 per space per day					
	b. Annual Franchisee Permit	\$350.00		Unlimited days of us	sage in a calend	lar year	
6,5,04	Valet Parking a. Annual Valet Parking	\$1,825.00		Per space, per year			1. E. L. L. L. L. L. L. L. L. L. L. L. L. L.
6.6	Cemetery Charges				in in		
	Description	Fee	New Fee			Unit	
	Fee for full space						The second secon
	a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$180.00					
6.6,02	b. Grave site	\$1,000.00					
	Fee for one-half space a. Permanent maintenance fund	6400.00					
	a. Permanent maintenance tund b. Grave site	\$100.00 \$580.00					
6,6.03	Fee for 1/4 space (No more than 2 urns per 1/4 space)	ψυου,υν			4,4,4,		
	a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$60.00					
	b. Grave site	\$330.00					
6.6.04	Grave Opening & Closing (full space)	\$745.00		Per full space			
	Grave Opening & Closing (1/2 space)	\$450.00		Per 1/2 space			!
	Grave Opening & Closing (ashes) Columbarium	\$250.00 \$700.00		Ashes			
	Rock Removal	φιυυ,υυ					
	a. Light	\$125.00	·				
i		φ120.00 }					

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 24 of 27

6,6	Cemetery Charges (continued)		10	
	Description	Fee	New Fee	Unit
	b. Heavy	\$250,00		
6.6.09	Cremains burial with graveside service	\$600.00		
6.6.10	Disinterment (full space)	\$1,039.00		Per full space
F-11	Disinterment (1/2 space)	\$624.00		Per 1/2 space
2	Disinterment (ashes)	\$300,00		Ashes
6.v.13	Right to Second Interment a. Permanent maintenance fund	\$50,00		
	b. Cremains burial for quarter space	\$250,00		
6.6.14	Infant or Child burial - 1/2 space charge (For ashes	\$450,00		Per 1/2 space
0.0.14	the charge will be for 1/4 space charge, no more	Ψ-100,00		1 of the operation
	than two urns per 1/4 space)			
6.6.15	Additional amount for services required on			
	Saturday, Sunday or holiday observed by the City.			
	a. Grave site	\$680,00		
	b. Cremains burial	\$410.00		
6.6.16	Monument/marker permit	\$22.00		
6.6.17	Fee for Cylinder Vaults (fee pays for opening,			
	closing cremains bag and name plate)			
	a. Urn garden space	\$950.00		
	b. Permanent maintenance fund	\$170,00	<b>(</b>	
6.7	Laboratory Fees	<u> </u>	I v = =	Unit
0.7.04	<u>Description</u>	Fee	New Fee	Uml.
6.7.01	Microbiology Analysis Colilert (Total Coliform & E. Coli) P/A SM 9223B	\$48.00	<del> </del>	
6.7.01a	Comen (Total Contont & E. Coll) PIA SW 9223B	φ4σ.υυ		
6.7.01b	Total Coliform & E. coli MPN Quanti-Tray SM	\$50,00		
0.7.010	9223B QT2K	φ00.00		
6.7.01c	Heterotrophic Plate Count (SimPlate) SM 9215 B	\$57.00		
0.11.010				
6.7.02	Conventional Analysis			
6.7.02a	Chemical Oxygen Demand SM 5220D	\$48,00		
6.7.02b	Biochemical Oxygen Demand - 5 Day SM 5210B	\$67.00	}	
6.7.02c	pH SM 4500H B	\$22,00		
6.7.02d	Dissolved Oxygen (Probe) EPA 360.1	\$22.00		
6.7.02e	Dissolved Oxygen (Winkler) EPA 360.2	\$26.00		
6.7.02f	Turbidity SM 2130	\$35.00		
/ 2g	Specific Conductance SM 2510B	\$22.00		
2h	Alkalinity SM 2320B	\$35,00		
6.7.02	Residual Cl2 Total/Free SM 4500-Cl G TSS (Total Suspended Solids) SM 2540D	\$35.00 \$35,00		
6.7.02j 6.7.02k	TS (Total Solids) SM 2540B	\$35.00 \$35.00		
6.7.02l	TDS (Total Dissolved Solids) SM 2540C	\$35.00		
6.7.02m	VS (Volatile Solids) SM 2540E	\$35.00		
6,7.02n	TVSS (based on solids content)	\$45.00		
6.7.020	TVS (based on solids content)	\$45.00		
6.7.02p	Fats, oils, grease (HEM) EPA 1664	\$80,00		
6.7.03	Nutrient Analysis			
6.7.03a	Chloride (Cl <sup>-</sup> ) EPA 300.0	\$38,00		
6.7.03b	Fluoride (FT) EPA 300.0	\$38.00		
6.7.03c	Nitrogen, Nitrate (NO3 EPA 300.0	\$55.00		
6.7.03d	Nitrogen, Nitrite (NO2 ) EPA 300.0 / EPA 353.2	\$55.00	1	
	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	970.00		
6,7.03e	Nitrate (NO3 ) + Nitrite (NO2 ) EPA 300.0 / EPA	\$72.00		
6.7.005	Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3-N) EPA 300.0 / EPA	\$50.00		
6.7.03f	350.1	φυσ.σσ		
6,7.03g	Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3-N), Biosolids, EPA	\$70,00	<b></b>	
0.7.03g	300.0 / EPA 350.1	Ψ, σ, σ,		
6.7.03h	Phosphate, Ortho (PO4 <sup>3-</sup> ) EPA 300.0 / 365.1	\$55.00		
6.7.03i	Sulfate (SO42-) EPA 300.0	\$38.00	+	
6.7.03j	Total Phosphorus EPA 365.1	\$54.00		
6.7.03k	Total Kieldahl Nitrogen EPA 351.2	\$54.00		
6.7.03l	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen, Biosolids, EPA 351.2	\$75.00		
6.7.03m	Cyanide, Total EPA 335.2	\$70.00		
6.7.04	Metals		<u> </u>	
6.7.04a	Aluminum, (Ai) EPA 200.8	\$33,00		
6.7.04b	Antimony (Sb) EPA 200.8	\$33.00		
6.7.04c	Arsenic (As) EPA 200.8	\$33,00		
6.7.04d	Barium (Ba) EPA 200.8	\$33.00		
6.7.04e	Beryllium (Be) EPA 200.8	\$33,00		
6,7.04f	Boron (B) EPA 200.8	\$33.00		
7 <u>4g</u>	Cadmium (Cd) EPA 200.8	\$33.00		
<u>4h</u>	Calcium (Ca) EPA 200.8	\$33.00		
6.7.04i	Chromium (Cr) EPA 200.8	\$33.00		
6.7.04j	Cobalt (Co) EPA 200.8	\$33,00		
6.7.04k	Copper (Cu) EPA 200.8	\$33.00	L	

FY 2018-19 Fees and Charges Page 25 of 27

6.7	Laboratory Fees (continued)					
	Description	I 5	Alays Care	1	The second second	
6.7.041	Iron (Fe) EPQ 200.8	Fee \$33.00	New Fee		Unit	
6.7.04m	Lead (Pb) EPA 200,8	\$33.00				
6.7.04n	Lithium (Li) EPA 200.8	\$33.00		<u> </u>		
6,7.040	Magnesium (Mg) EPA 200.8					
6.7.04p	Manganese (Mn) EPA 200.8	\$33.00				
6.7.04g	Mercury (Hg) EPA 200.8	\$33.00				
6.7.04q	Molybdenum (Mo) EPA 200.8	\$33.00				
6.7.04s	Nickel (Ni) EPA 200.8	\$33.00				
6.7.04t	Phosphorus (P) EPA 200.8	\$33.00				
6.7.04u	Potasium (K) EPA 200.8	\$33,00				
6.7.04v		\$33.00		ļ		
6.7.04v	Selenium (Se) EPA 200.8	\$33.00				
	Silicon (Si) EPA 200.8	\$33.00		<u> </u>		
6.7.04x	Silver (Ag) EPA 200.8	\$33.00				
6.7.04y	Sodium (Na) EPA 200.8	\$33.00				
6.7.04z	Strontium (Sr) EPA 200.8	\$33.00				
6.7.04aa	Thallium (TI) EPA 200,8	\$33.00	ļ			
6.7.04ab	Titanium (Ti) EPA 200.8	\$33.00				
6.7.04ac	Vandium (V) EPA 200,8	\$33.00				
6.7.04ad	Zinc (Zn) EPA 200.8	\$33,00				
6.7.04ae	Metals, complete scan (more than 7) EPA 200.8	\$210.00				
6.7.04af	Metals Sample Digestion Fee (if required by matrix)	\$25,00				
6.7.05	Discount Drinking Water Packages - Coliform Bacterial Analysis Total Coliform & E. coli (Colilert) P/A SM 9223B					
6.7.05a	Weekly Scheduled Samples	\$24.00				
6,7,05b	Monthly Scheduled Samples	\$34,00				
6.7.05c	Quarterly Scheduled Samples	\$43.00				
6.7.05d	Regular Samples (see 6.7.01a)	\$48.00			***	
6.7.05e	Rush Analysis Rates - CALL LAB PRIOR TO	φ40.00		<u> </u>		
0,7,000	SENDING SAMPLES - (541) 317-3017					A
6.7.06a						
6.7.06b	7 to 10 day turn-around time	List Price		Plus 50% of fee a		
0.7.000	Less than 7 day turn-around time	List Price	<u> </u>	Plus 100% of fee	additional	
	NOTE: Turn-Around-Times are working days and be Normal Turn-Around Time: 2 working days for Coli	egin upon arriva iform Bacteria,	al of sample at the 5 working days	ne laboratory. for Heterotrophic F	Plate Count, 10-14 working o	lays for most individual tests
6.8	Administration and Finance Charges					- The Control of the
Control of the Control of the Control	Description	Foe	New Fee		Unit	
6.8.01	Collection agency referral			23.00% of the bal		
6,8,02	Finance Charges on Delinquent Accounts			1% per month or		
6,8.03	Returned check fee	\$35,00	·	170 per montro	postion thereor	
6.8.04	Reissue check charge	\$31.00				
6.8.05	Disc reproduction	\$10,00		Each		
6.8.06	Audio/video tape reproduction	\$26.00		Each		
6.8.07	Information research	Actual time and	l motoriolo	Lau		
6.8.08	Time Required to Respond to Public Records Request	Actual little all	a materials			e based on employee salary
	Reproduction and printing fees - black and white	\$1 E0		and benefit costs		F6-11***
0,0,00	Reproduction and printing fees - black and write  Reproduction and printing fees - color	\$1.50		First page	\$0.15	Each additional page
6.8.10		\$2.00		First page	\$0.50	Each additional page
6.8.10	Lien checks - Manual information requests/Net	\$25.00				
C O	Assets lien check				The state of the s	
6.9	Utility and Right of Way and Maintenance Depar					
6,09,01	Description  Materials and Labor Charges	Fee	New Fee	L	Unit	
***************************************	Unless otherwise defined, all labor performed or ma a time and material basis. Labor cost will be incr increased by fifteen percent (15%) for storage and h	eased by one-	hundred percent	end Utility and Rig t (100%) to adjust	ght of Way and Maintenanc t for fringe benefits and ov	e Departments will be billed o erhead. Materials cost will b
6.09.02	Use of vehicles and equipment					
	Unless otherwise specified, all use of Utility and Rigi	ht of May and h	Agintonanaa v-L	ialas and services -	nt will be billed and at the	
	Management Agency (FEMA) rate, per the FEMA S	chedule of Equi	nantenance ven pment Rates.	пстез апо едвірте	ia wai de dilled out at the cu	rrent Federal Emergency

The provisions of this resolution prevail over inconsistent provisions of any previously adopted resolution.

Adopted by the Bend City Council on June 20, 2018.

Casey Roats, Mayor Sally Russell Bill Moseley Justin Livingston

Nathan Boddie Barb Campbell

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ORDER

Mary A Winters, City Attorney